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This meeting has been noticed 
according to the Brown Act 
rules.  The Board of Directors 
meets regularly on the third 
Monday of each month.  The 
meetings begin 
at 7:00 PM. 

AGENDA 
Regular Meeting  

Board of Directors 
Monterey Peninsula Water Management District 

****************** 
Monday, September 19, 2016  

Closed Session, 6:15 pm 
Regular Meeting, 7:00 PM 

Conference Room, Monterey Peninsula Water Management District 
5 Harris Court, Building G, Monterey, CA 

Staff notes will be available on the District web site at 
http://www.mpwmd.net/who-we-are/board-of-directors/bod-meeting-agendas-calendar/ 

by 5 PM on Friday, September 16, 2016. 

The 7:00 PM Meeting will be televised on Comcast Channels 25 & 28.  Refer to broadcast schedule on page 3. 

6:15  PM – Closed Session 
As permitted by Government Code Section 54956 et seq., the Board may adjourn to closed 
or executive session to consider specific matters dealing with pending or threatened 
litigation, certain personnel matters, or certain property acquisition matters. 

1. Public Comment – Members of the public may address the Board on the item or items listed on
the Closed Session agenda.

2. Adjourn to Closed Session

3. Conference with Labor Negotiators (Gov. Code 54957.6)
Agency Designated Representatives:  David Stoldt; Suresh Prasad and Cynthia Schmidlin
Employee Organization:  General Staff and Management Bargaining Units Represented by United
Public Employees of California/LIUNA, Local 792

4. Conference with Legal Counsel – Existing Litigation (Gov. Code 54956.9 (a))
A. Monterey Peninsula Water Management District v. California Public Utilities Commission

(California American Water Company) (Case S208838)
B. MPWMD v SWRCB; Santa Clara 1-10-CV-163328 – CDO (6th District Appellate Case

#H039194)

5. Adjourn to 7 pm Session

Board of Directors 
Jeanne Byrne, Chair – Division 4 

Robert S. Brower, Sr., Vice Chair – Division 5 
Brenda Lewis – Division 1 
Andrew Clarke - Division 2 
Molly Evans – Division 3 

David Pendergrass, Mayoral Representative 
David Potter, Monterey County Board of 

Supervisors Representative 

General Manager 
David J. Stoldt 

This agenda was posted at the District office at 5 Harris Court, Bldg. G 
Monterey on Wednesday, September 14, 2016.  Staff reports regarding 
these agenda items will be available for public review on 9/15/2016, at 
the District office and at the Carmel, Carmel Valley, Monterey, Pacific 
Grove and Seaside libraries. After staff reports have been distributed, if 
additional documents are produced by the District and provided to a 
majority of the Board regarding any item on the agenda, they will be 
available at the District office during normal business hours, and posted 
on the District website at http://www.mpwmd.net/who-we-are/board-of-
directors/bod-meeting-agendas-calendar/.  Documents distributed at the 
meeting will be made available in the same manner. The next regular 
meeting of the Board of Directors is scheduled for October 17, 2016 at 7 
pm. 
 

http://www.mpwmd.net/
http://www.mpwmd.net/who-we-are/board-of-directors/bod-meeting-agendas-calendar/
http://www.mpwmd.net/who-we-are/board-of-directors/bod-meeting-agendas-calendar/
http://www.mpwmd.net/who-we-are/board-of-directors/bod-meeting-agendas-calendar/
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 7:00 PM – Regular Meeting  

  
 CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
  
 PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
   
 ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS TO AGENDA - The Clerk of the Board will announce agenda 

corrections and proposed additions, which may be acted on by the Board as provided in Sections 54954.2 of the 
California Government Code. 

   
 ORAL COMMUNICATIONS - Anyone wishing to address the Board on Consent Calendar, Information Items, 

Closed Session items, or matters not listed on the agenda may do so only during Oral Communications.  Please limit 
your comment to three (3) minutes.  The public may comment on all other items at the time they are presented to the 
Board.   

   
 CONSENT CALENDAR:  The Consent Calendar consists of routine items for which staff has prepared a 

recommendation.  Approval of the Consent Calendar ratifies the staff recommendation.  Consent Calendar items may 
be pulled for separate consideration at the request of a member of the public, or a member of the Board.  Following 
adoption of the remaining Consent Calendar items, staff will give a brief presentation on the pulled item.  Members of 
the public are requested to limit individual comment on pulled Consent Items to three (3) minutes.   

 1. Consider Adoption of Minutes of the August 15, 2016 Board Meeting 
 2. Consider Approval of Reorganization Changes to the District’s Organization Chart and Addition of 

Hydrology Technician Position 
 3. Consider Adoption of Resolution 2016-15 - Public Records Act Policy 
 4. Consider Contract with Whitson Engineers to Conduct a Survey of the Carmel River Channel 
 5. Receive and File Fourth Quarter Financial Activity Report for Fiscal Year 2015-2016 
 6. Consider Approval of Fourth Quarter Fiscal Year 2015-2016 Investment Report 
 7. Consider Approval of June 2016 Treasurer’s Report 
  
 GENERAL MANAGER’S REPORT 
 8. Status Report on California American Water Compliance with State Water Resources Control 

Board Order 2009-0060 and Seaside Groundwater Basin Adjudication Decision 
 9. Update on Development of Water Supply Projects 
  
 ATTORNEY’S REPORT 
 10. Report on 5:30 pm Closed Session of the Board 
  
 DIRECTORS’ REPORTS (INCLUDING AB 1234 REPORTS ON TRIPS, CONFERENCE 

ATTENDANCE AND MEETINGS) 
 11. Oral Reports on Activities of County, Cities, Other Agencies/Committees/Associations 
   
 PUBLIC HEARINGS – Public comment will be received on each of these items.  Please limit your comment to 

three (3) minutes per item. 
 12. Consider First Reading of Ordinance No. 174 –An Ordinance of the Monterey Peninsula 

Water Management District Suspending Authority to Accept Water Permit Applications for 
New Connections Based Upon Paralta Allocation, Pre-Paralta Allocation, Quail Meadows 
Subdivision Annexation, and Water West Reserve  

  Action:  The proposed ordinance would supersede Urgency Ordinance No. 173 adopted on August 
15, 2016, and suspend staff’s authority to accept Water Permit applications for new Connections 
when the application relies on a Jurisdiction’s Paralta or pre-Paralta Allocation, the Quail 
Meadows Annexation, or the Water West Reserve until the Main California-American Water 
Company Water Distribution System is no longer subject to a Public Utilities Commission ordered 
moratorium or the District explicitly rescinds or repeals this measure. 
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13. Consider Adoption of Resolution 2016-14 – Modifying Rule 160 - Regulatory Water
Production Targets for California American Water Systems
Action:  The Board will consider modifications to the Regulatory Water Production Targets in
Tables XV-1, XV-2 and XV-3 of Rule 160.  The modifications reflect the anticipated changes in Cal-
Am production limits as set by the State Water Resources Control Board orders and Seaside Basin
Adjudication decision in Water Year 2017 (Oct. 1, 2016 through Sept. 30, 2017).

14. Consider Adoption of October through December 2016 Quarterly Water Supply Strategy and
Budget
Action:  The Board will consider approval of a proposed production strategy for the California
American Water Distribution Systems for the three-month period of October through December
2016.  The strategy sets monthly goals for surface and groundwater production from various
sources within the California American Water systems.

ACTION ITEMS – Public comment will be received on each of these items.  Please limit your comment to three (3) 
minutes per item. 
15. Approve Response to 2015-2016 Monterey County Grand Jury Final Report

Action:  The Board will consider approval of the Water Management District’s response to
Findings F1-F16 and Recommendation Nos. R1-R5 of the 2015-2016 Monterey County Grand Jury
Report.  The response must be submitted by October 12, 2016.

16. Approve Water Purchase Agreement for Pure Water Monterey Project
Action:  The Board will consider approval of the Water Purchase Agreement between the District,
California-American Water, and Monterey Regional Water Pollution Control Agency for the Pure
Water Monterey Project.

INFORMATIONAL ITEMS/STAFF REPORTS   The public may address the Board on Information Items and 
Staff Reports during the Oral Communications portion of the meeting.  Please limit your comments to three minutes. 
17. Letters Received
18. Committee Reports
19. Monthly Allocation Report
20. Water Conservation Program Report
21. Carmel River Fishery Report
22. Monthly Water Supply and California American Water Production Report

ADJOURNMENT 

Board Meeting Broadcast Schedule – Comcast Channels 25 & 28 
View Live Webcast at Ampmedia.org 

Ch. 25, Sundays, 7 PM Monterey 
Ch. 25, Mondays, 7 PM Monterey, Del Rey Oaks, Pacific Grove, Sand City, Seaside 
Ch. 28, Mondays, 7 PM Carmel, Carmel Valley, Del Rey Oaks, Monterey, Pacific Grove, 

Pebble Beach, Sand City, Seaside 
Ch. 28, Fridays, 9 AM Carmel, Carmel Valley, Del Rey Oaks, Monterey, Pacific Grove, 

Pebble Beach, Sand City, Seaside   

Upcoming Board Meetings 
Monday, October 17, 2016 Regular Board Meeting 7:00 pm District conference room 
Monday, November 14, 2016 Regular Board Meeting 7:00 pm District conference room 
Monday, December19, 2016 Regular Board Meeting 7:00 pm District conference room 

Supplemental Letter Packet
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Upon request, MPWMD will make a reasonable effort to provide written agenda 
materials in appropriate alternative formats, or disability-related modification or 
accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, to enable individuals with 
disabilities to participate in public meetings.  MPWMD will also make a 
reasonable effort to provide translation services upon request.  Please submit a 
written request, including your name, mailing address, phone number and brief 
description of the requested materials and preferred alternative format or auxiliary 
aid or service by 5:00 PM on Thursday, September 15, 2016.  Requests should be 
sent to the Board Secretary, MPWMD, P.O. Box 85, Monterey, CA, 93942.  You 
may also fax your request to the Administrative Services Division at 831-644-
9560, or call 831-658-5600.     

     

 

 

                                         
U:\staff\Boardpacket\2016\20160919\Sept-19-Agenda.docx 

 



ITEM: CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
1. CONSIDER ADOPTION OF MINUTES OF THE AUGUST 15, 2016 REGULAR 

MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 
Meeting Date: September 19, 2016 Budgeted:   N/A 
 
From: David J. Stoldt, Program/ N/A 
 General Manager Line Item No.:    
 
Prepared By: Arlene Tavani Cost Estimate:   N/A 
 

General Counsel Review:  N/A 
Committee Recommendation:  N/A 
CEQA Compliance:  N/A 
 
SUMMARY:  Attached as Exhibit 1-A are draft minutes of the August 15, 2016 Regular 
meeting of the Board of Directors. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   District staff recommends approval of the minutes with adoption of 
the Consent Calendar. 

 
EXHIBIT 
1-A Draft Minutes of the August 15, 2016 Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors  
  
 
 

U:\staff\Boardpacket\2016\20160919\ConsentClndr\01\Item-1.docx 
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EXHIBIT 1-A 

 
DRAFT MINUTES 
Regular Meeting 

Board of Directors 
Monterey Peninsula Water Management District 

August 15, 2016 
 

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 pm in the MPWMD 
conference room. 
 

 CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 

Directors Present: 
Jeanne Byrne – Chair, Division 4 
Robert S. Brower, Sr. – Vice Chair, Division 5 
Brenda Lewis – Division 1 
Andrew Clarke – Division 2 
Molly Evans – Division 3  
David Pendergrass – Mayoral Representative 
David Potter – Monterey County Board of Supervisors 
(arrived at 7:03 pm) 
 
Directors Absent:  None 
 
General Manager present:  David J. Stoldt 
 
District Counsel present:  David Laredo 

  

   
The assembly recited the Pledge of Allegiance.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
   
Evans requested that Consent Calendar item 2 be pulled for 
separate consideration, and Chair Byrne announced that 
Consent Calendar item 3 was continued to a future meeting. 

 ADDITIONS AND CORRECTIONS TO 
AGENDA 

   
No comments were directed to the Board during Oral 
Communications. 

 ORAL COMMUNICATIONS 

   
On a motion by Brower and second of Pendergrass, Consent 
Calendar item 1 was approved on a vote of 7 – 0 by Brower, 
Pendergrass, Byrne, Clarke, Evans, Lewis and Potter. 

 CONSENT CALENDAR 

    
Approved.  1. Consider Adoption of Minutes of the 

July 18, 2016 Regular Meeting of the 
Board of Directors 

    
On a motion by Evans and second of Brower, an expenditure 
of $14,700 was approved on a vote of 7 – 0 by Evans, Brower, 
Byrne, Clarke, Lewis, Pendergrass and Potter. 

 2. Consider Extension of Cooperative 
Agreement with the United States 
Geological Survey for Streamflow 
Gaging in Water Year 2017 

    
Continued to a future meeting of the Board.  3. Consider Approval of Changes to 

the District’s Organization Chart 
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  GENERAL MANAGER’S REPORT 
A summary of General Manager Stoldt’s report is on file at 
the Water Management District’s office and can be viewed on 
the agency website.  He noted that as of July 31, 2016, 
production from the Monterey Peninsula Water Resources 
System was 16.7% below the target.  For the period of 
October 1, 2015 through July 31, 2016, rainfall totaled 106% 
of long-term average.  For the same time period, unimpaired 
flow totaled 67% of long-term average, and storage totaled 
103% of long-term average.   

 4. Status Report on California 
American Water Compliance with 
State Water Resources Control 
Board Order 2009-0060 and Seaside 
Groundwater Basin Adjudication 
Decision 

    
A summary of General Manager Stoldt’s report is on file at 
the Water Management District office and can be viewed on 
the agency website.  He announced that SWRCB Order 2009-
0060, the Cease and Desist Order (CDO), was modified in 
July 2016 by Order 2016-0016.  The SWRCB had proposed 
that production levels over the next 6 years be set below 2014-
15 system demand.  Due to input submitted by the Water 
Management District, Cal-Am, other agencies, Peninsula 
businesses and organizations, the SWRCB agreed to increase 
the annual production limits to be in-line with 2013-14 system 
demand. However, the SWRCB also established annual 
milestones toward development of a water supply project.  If 
any milestone were to be missed, the production limit would 
be decreased by 1,000 acre-feet.  Stoldt reviewed progress on 
development of the desalination project component of the 
Monterey Peninsula Water Supply Project and the Pure Water 
Monterey Project  He announced that the Public Utilities 
Commission has issued preliminary approval of the financing 
agreement that would precede construction of the Monterey 
Pipeline needed for efficient operation of desal, ASR and the 
Pure Water Monterey projects.  The Monterey Peninsula 
Water Supply Project schedule anticipates delivery of water 
from Pure Water Monterey by March 2018, and March 2020 
for the desalination project.  Stoldt also reported on the 
sources of water from the Carmel Basin that were used to 
battle the Soberanes fire, and to support firefighters living in 
temporary encampments.   Water use was monitored by Cal-
Fire, and much of the water used was from metered sources.  
Water used to fight the Soberanes Fire will not be counted 
against the CDO water production targets. 

 5. Update on Development of Water 
Supply Projects 

    
No report.  6. Report on Drought Response 
    
  ATTORNEY’S REPORT 
Counsel Laredo reported that for both items 3 and 4, a status 
report was given, general direction was provided to the Board, 
and no specific reportable action was taken on either item. 

 7. Report on 5:30 pm Closed Session of 
the Board 

   3. Conference with Labor 
Negotiators (Gov. Code 54957.6) 

    Agency Designated 
Representatives:  David Stoldt; 
Suresh Prasad and Cynthia 
Schmidlin 
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    Employee Organization:  General 
Staff and Management Bargaining 
Units Represented by United 
Public Employees of 
California/LIUNA, Local 792 

    Unrepresented Employees:  
Confidential Unit 

    
   4. Conference with Legal Counsel 

– Existing Litigation (Gov. Code 
54956.9 (a)) 

    Monterey Peninsula Water 
Management District v. California 
Public Utilities Commission 
(California American Water 
Company) (Case S208838) 

    
  DIRECTORS’ REPORTS (INCLUDING 

AB 1234 REPORTS ON TRIPS, 
CONFERENCE ATTENDANCE AND 
MEETINGS) 

No reports.  8. Oral Reports on Activities of 
County, Cities, Other 
Agencies/Committees/ Associations 

   
  PUBLIC HEARINGS 
Exparte communications reported.  Pendergrass, Byrne, 
Brower and Potter reported that they were contacted by 
Anthony Lombardo.  Evans received an email from Gina 
Pompey but she did not read it.  Clarke also received an email 
from Gina Pompey.   
 
Brower offered a motion to deny the appeal.  The motion was 
seconded by Pendergrass and failed on a roll-call vote of 3 – 
4. Directors Brower, Pendergrass and Potter voted in support 
of the motion.  Voting in opposition were Byrne, Clarke, 
Evans and Lewis. 
 
Clarke moved to grant approval of the appeal based on the 
following:  water fixtures that were shown in the original 
building permit; no subsequent permit was issued as 
confirmed by City of Monterey staff; statements from Saundra 
L. Randazzo, Trustee for the Robert Bullock Trust;  and visual 
evidence provided that there was a single showerhead in one 
of the bathrooms.  The motion was seconded by Evans.  No 
action was taken. 
 
Potter offered a substitute motion to continue the item and 
schedule an onsite inspection by staff based on new 
information provided at the August 15, 2016 hearing, and to 
take into consideration the comments by Cal-Am regarding 
the appropriateness of issuing the permit in relation to issues 
raised about compliance with the CDO.  The motion was 
seconded by Brower and approved on a unanimous vote of 7 – 
0 by Potter, Brower, Byrne, Clarke, Evans. Lewis and 
Pendergrass. 

 9. 
 
 
 

Consider Appeal of Decision to Issue 
Water Permit #34741 for 150 Sea 
Foam, Monterey, (APN 011-462-039)  
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 Byrne offered an amendment to the motion, suggesting that 
the Board of Directors and staff participate in the site visit.  
Potter and Brower accepted the amendment.  The motion was 
approved on a unanimous vote of 7 – 0 by Byrne, Potter, 
Brower, Clarke, Evans, Lewis and Pendergrass. 
 
The following comments were directed to the Board of 
Directors during the public hearing on this item. (a) Eric 
Sabolcise, Director of Operations for California American 
Water, recommended that the Board affirm the appeal. He 
expressed concern that to install a sub-meter at 150 Sea Foam 
that is sourced from a meter at the adjacent lot at 149 Spray 
could be a violation of the moratorium on new connections.   
 
Comments from the appellant Jamie Fields.  She stated that 
several individuals have confirmed that four showerheads and 
an additional utility sink were not installed at the property at 
the time of sale.  She asserted that the additional water fixtures 
were installed following the sale of the home, without benefit 
of a water permit. She requested that the Board support the 
appeal. 
 
Comments from Mike Churchill, of Anthony Lombardo and 
Associates, attorney for the applicant Ryan T. Hogan Family 
Trust.  Mr. Churchill stated that the appellants asserted they 
had been advised in the past that the vacant lot at 150 Foam 
could not be developed.  Mr. Churchill maintained the appeal 
was filed in order to prevent development that would block 
the appellants’ viewshed.  He requested that the Board deny 
the appeal. 
 
Public comment:  (b) Mark Costanza, co-appellant, stated 
that the value of the lot was based on its status as 
undevelopable.  He urged the Board to approve the appeal.  (c) 
Dr. Joseph Foyo stated that in 2014 he attended an open 
house at the property at 149 Spray and saw one showerhead in 
each of the two bathrooms.  At that time, the Realtor advised 
him that no water credits were available for the adjacent 
empty lot. (d) Jack Sperry stated that he was a good friend of 
the previous owner of the house at 149 Spray.  He had been in 
the home several times and had observed only one 
showerhead in each of the two bathrooms. 
 
Appellant’s rebuttal to comments received. Jamie Fields stated 
that her intent was not to prevent construction at 150 Sea 
Foam.  Rather, her intent was to ensure that the rules 
regarding permitting new water use were followed.  She 
proposed that the property owner defer construction until 
water would be available from a desalination project.  She 
noted that if water credit were available to the lot, its value 
would have been higher than was previously established. 
 
Plaintiff’s rebuttal to comments received.  Mike Churchill 
stated that the Board was obligated to develop credible 
findings, and that substantial evidence was submitted to 
support a denial of the appeal. 

6
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Public comment:  (e) Carolyn Elliott stated that the issue was 
the availability of water for the vacant lot, not preservation of 
a viewshed.  She noted there were other vacant lots that 
owners could not build on until water was available. (f) At the 
request of Alan Cleaves, District staff read into the record a 
letter submitted on 8/15/16 by Mr. Cleaves requesting that the 
Board grant the appeal.   Chair Byrne closed the public hearing. 
    
On a motion by Brower and second of Evans, Ordinance No. 
172 was adopted on a unanimous vote of 7 – 0 by Brower, 
Evans, Byrne, Clarke, Lewis, Pendergrass and Potter.  No 
comments were directed to the Board during the public 
hearing on this item. 

 10. Consider Second Reading and 
Adoption of Ordinance No. 172, An 
Ordinance of the Monterey 
Peninsula Water Management 
District Amending Regional Water 
Efficient Landscape Requirements 
in Compliance with the California 
Code of Regulations, Title 23, 
Division 2, Chapter 2.7, California 
Model Water Efficient Landscape 
Ordinance 

    
Potter offered a motion to adopt Urgency Ordinance No. 173.  
The motion was seconded by Brower and approved on a 
unanimous vote of 7 – 0 by Potter, Brower, Byrne, Clarke, 
Evans, Lewis and Pendergrass.   No comments were directed 
to the Board during the public hearing on this item. 

 11. Consider Adoption of Urgency 
Ordinance No. 173, Suspending 
Authority to Accept Water Permit 
Applications for New Connections 
Based Upon the Paralta or Pre-
Paralta Allocations 

    
  ACTION ITEMS 
Brower offered a motion that was seconded by Pendergrass, to 
adopt the policy outlined in the staff report, and to direct that 
staff should prepare an ordinance reflecting changes in the 
District Rules and Regulations as a result of the adopted 
policy.  The motion was approved unanimously on a vote of 7 
– 0 by Brower, Pendergrass, Byrne, Clarke, Evans, Lewis and 
Potter.  No persons addressed the Board during the public 
comment period on this item.  

 12. Consider Approval of Policy that 
will Address Monterey County 
General Plan Requirements for 
Carmel Valley Alluvial Aquifer 

    
There was no discussion of the Informational Items/Staff 
Reports. 

 INFORMATIONAL ITEMS/STAFF 
REPORTS 

  13. Letters Received 
  14. Committee Report 
  15. Monthly Allocation Report 
  16. Water Conservation Program 

Report 
  17. Carmel River Fishery Report  
  18. Quarterly Carmel River Riparian 

Corridor Management Program 
Report 

  19. Monthly Water Supply and 
California American Water 
Production Report 

   
The meeting was adjourned at 8:35 pm.   ADJOURNMENT 
  
U:\staff\Boardpacket\2016\20160919\ConsentClndr\01\Item-1-Exh-A.docx Arlene M. Tavani, Deputy District Secretary 
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ITEM: CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
2. CONSIDER APPROVAL OF REORGANIZATION CHANGES TO THE 

DISTRICT’S ORGANIZATION CHART AND ADDITION OF HYDROLOGY 
TECHNICIAN POSITION 

 
Meeting Date: September 19, 2016 Budgeted:   FY 2016-2017 Operating 

Budget  
 
From: David J. Stoldt, Program/ N/A 
 General Manager Line Item No.:  
 
Prepared By: Cynthia Schmidlin Cost Estimate:   $49,000 
 
General Counsel Approval:  N/A 
Committee Recommendation:  The Administrative Committee reviewed this item on 
September 12, 2016 and recommended approval. 
CEQA Compliance:  N/A 
 
SUMMARY:  As a result of changes to the work performed by the District over the past several 
years, the General Manager has been consulting with the Division Managers and senior staff on 
plans for reorganizing the Water Resources and Planning and Engineering Divisions. Also, the 
Geographic Information Systems (GIS) Specialist has resigned and staff is preparing to conduct a 
search for his replacement. At this juncture, the reporting structure for that position, within the 
Administrative Services Division, has been re-examined. 
 
The vacant Water Resources Manager position would not be filled at the present time, as various 
supervisory options are explored. The two divisions would be combined into a Water Resources 
and Engineering Division, with the exception of the three-person Fisheries Group, which would 
report to the General Manager for the time being. 
 
The Planning and Engineering Manager/District Engineer, retitled Water Resources and 
Engineering Manager, would retain direct supervision for the Water Resources Engineer position, 
as well as two first-line supervisors. The Senior Hydrogeologist would assume direct supervisory 
duties for the Associate Hydrologist and Hydrography Programs Coordinator positions. The 
Riparian Projects Coordinator would assume direct supervisory duties for the River Maintenance 
Specialist and River Maintenance Worker positions.   
 
It is proposed that a new Hydrology Technician position (Exhibit 2-A) be created to assist the 
Senior Hydrogeologist, Hydrography Programs Coordinator, and Associate Hydrologist. The new 
position would perform routine technical duties, so that incumbents of the professional 
classifications could concentrate on their higher level responsibilities.   
 
The amount of work needed in the area of hydrology has increased significantly over the past few 
years. In 2010 the District operated two Aquifer Storage Recovery wells. That number has 
doubled. The number of private wells the District monitors for production has increased from 650 

9



in 2009, to over 1000 today.  A large percentage of the District’s 20 stream gages, monitoring 
surface water flow, were installed in the l980’s and 90’s.  The older gages need to be replaced, 
while monitoring activities continue.  The new position would be a stand-alone technical 
classification, not part of the professional Hydrology series.  It would be placed in Range 23, on 
the District Salary Schedule.  This is the same level as the Fisheries Technician class, which 
requires a similar level of education and experience in its subject area.  
 
The GIS Specialist currently reports to the Information Technology Manager (IT) position, who 
then reports to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO).  However, GIS is not, specifically, an IT 
function.  GIS is a general support service, available to all staff.  Direct reporting to the CFO 
would allow more proactive management of the GIS function by the Administrative Services 
Division Manager. This would be the only adjustment to the GIS Specialist job description.  
Placement of the position on the District Salary Chart would not change.  
 
The proposed District Organization Chart would reflect the changes described in the preceding 
paragraphs.  It is also proposed that the organization chart no longer show approved positions that 
are unfunded or will not be filled in the near future.   
 
Unfunded positions have been approved by the Board, but are not being used at the current time. 
Removing them from the Organization Chart would not eliminate them.  It would, rather, give a 
more accurate visual presentation of the current operational structure.  To that end, the unfunded 
Community Relations Liaison, Project Manager, and Conservation Technician I/II positions, 
currently shown on the District Organization Chart as “unfunded,” would be removed from the 
chart, while retained as potential District positions in the future.   
 
As there are no immediate plans to fill the vacant Water Resources Manager position, it would be 
retained as an approved District position, but removed from the Organization Chart.  This change 
would be made in order to show the Fisheries Group reporting directly to the General Manager, at 
the present time. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Authorize a change from the current District Organization Chart 
(Exhibit 2-B) to reflect the reorganization changes described above. (Exhibit 2-C). 
 
IMPACTS TO STAFF/RESOURCES:  The cost of a Hydrology Technician position for eight 
months during the remainder of this fiscal year would be approximately $49,000.  It would be 
funded from this year’s current Operating Budget. The annualized cost would be approximately 
$74,000. 
 
EXHIBITS  
2-A Hydrology Technician Job Description 
2-B Current Organization Chart  
2-C Proposed Organization Chart 
 
 
 
U:\staff\Boardpacket\2016\20160919\ConsentClndr\02\Item-2.docx 
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 Page - 1 

EXHIBIT 2-A 

MONTEREY PENINSULA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
HYDROLOGY TECHNICIAN 

Class specifications are intended to present a descriptive list of the range of duties performed by 
employees in the class. Specifications are not intended to reflect all duties performed within the job. 

DEFINITION 
To support the functions of the Hydrology Group by performing difficult technical assignments 
involving gathering, compiling, and analyzing data related to water supply planning, demand 
management, water quality; and to perform a variety of technical tasks related to operation and 
maintenance of water projects, technical databases, and surface and groundwater monitoring networks.   

DISTINGUISHING CHARACTERISTICS 
This is the technical level class within the Hydrology Group.  This class is distinguished from the 
Assistant Hydrologist by the performance of more routine tasks including manual labor related to surface 
and groundwater monitoring, water project operations, and equipment, facilities, and database 
maintenance duties.  In contrast, the Assistant Hydrologist is the first level in the professional Hydrology 
series.   

SUPERVISION RECEIVED AND EXERCISED 
Reports to the Senior Hydrogeologist and receives direction from the Hydrography Programs 
Coordinator and Associate Hydrologist. 

ESSENTIAL AND MARGINAL FUNCTION STATEMENTS  
The following duties are typical for a position in this classification. Any single position may not 
perform all of these duties and/or may perform similar related duties not listed here: 

Essential Functions: 
1. Assist the Hydrography Programs Coordinator by measuring and calculating stream flow; use 

current meters in all types of weather; maintain field notes in book and computer. 
2. Assist the Hydrography Programs Coordinator with installation and maintenance of stream flow 

gauging stations. 
3. Assist the Associate Hydrologist by measuring depth to water in wells throughout the District; 

maintain well monitoring equipment and monitor sites. 
4. Assist the Associate Hydrologist with installation and maintenance of groundwater quality and 

level sampling equipment. 
5. Assist the Associate Hydrologist with the well reporting program and read meters. 
6. Assist the Senior Hydrogeologist with water projects operations and maintenance; collect water 

quality field data and water quality samples; deliver to lab and enter field data into computer.  
7. Retrieve data from and maintain weather stations, pressure transducers, and data loggers; connect 

to modem or lap top computer, convert and enter data; produce report. 
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MONTEREY PENINSULA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
Hydrology Technician (Continued) 

Page - 2 

8. Estimate time, materials and equipment required for jobs assigned; requisition materials as 
required. 

9. Perform related duties and responsibilities as required. 

QUALIFICATIONS 
Knowledge of: 
Operations, services and activities of a well production monitoring program. 
Principles and practices of hydrologic, climatic, geologic and biologic science. 
Computer applications related to hydrology including data management, word processing and 

report writing. 
Mathematics and statistics. 
Methods and techniques of soil sampling. 
Basic drafting methods, techniques and tools. 
Proper and safe use of hand and power tools. 
Basic carpentry, pipe fitting and cement working techniques. 
Laws and regulations relating to wells, water distribution, water production, fisheries, and riparian 

environments. 
Basic stream sedimentation and erosion processes. 
Water quality sampling protocols. 
Global positioning satellite systems for mapping. 
Chain of custody forms. 
Operation of pumps and water meters. 
Occupational hazards and standard safety practices. 
Geographic information systems software. 
12 volt battery systems and power budgets. 

Ability to: 
Develop and maintain databases and spreadsheets. 
Accurately collect, compile, and analyze data. 
Install, operate and maintain stream flow gauging stations. 
Measure all ranges of stream flow and compute continuous stream flow records. 
Troubleshoot electrical and mechanical equipment. 
Utilize a computer terminal for data management, data processing and word processing. 
Operate equipment in a safe and effective manner. 
Perform instrument calibration. 
Use proper techniques to acquire water quality samples. 
Complete chain of custody forms for water quality and biological samples. 
Operate GPS equipment to locate wells and other monitoring sites. 
Work independently in the absence of supervision. 
Understand and follow oral and written instructions. 
Communicate clearly and concisely, both orally and in writing. 
Establish and maintain effective working relationships with those contacted in the course of work. 
Operate land survey equipment. 
Maintain physical condition appropriate to the performance of assigned duties and responsibilities. 
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MONTEREY PENINSULA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
Hydrology Technician (Continued) 

Page - 3 

Experience and Training Guidelines —- Any combination of experience and training that would 
likely provide the required knowledge and abilities is qualifying. A typical way to obtain the knowledge 
and abilities would be: 

Experience 
One year of responsible experience performing duties involving water supply projects, hydrology, 
or water resource management is desirable. 

Training 
Equivalent to a Bachelor’s degree from an accredited college or university with major course work 
in hydrology, geology, environmental sciences, engineering or a related field. 

License or Certificate: 
Possession of, or ability to obtain, an appropriate, valid driver’s license. 

WORKING CONDITIONS 
The conditions herein are representative of those that must be met by an employee to successfully 
perform the essential functions of this job. Reasonable accommodations may be made to enable 
individuals with disabilities to perform the essential job functions. 

Environmental Conditions: 
Office and field environment; work in and around water; exposure to all types of weather and 
temperature conditions; exposure to poisonous plants, animals, and/or insects; work closely with 
others and work alone; irregular work hours; exposure to computer screens, atmospheric 
conditions, and slippery and uneven conditions; working with machinery. 

Physical Conditions: 
Essential and marginal functions may require maintaining physical condition necessary for 
moderate to heavy lifting and carrying; walking on steep and uneven terrain, standing and sitting 
for prolonged periods of time; bending, climbing and reaching; operating motorized vehicles and 
equipment. 

Vision: 
See in the normal visual range with or without correction; specific vision abilities required by this 
job include close and distance vision, color perception and depth perception. 

Hearing: 
Hear in the normal audio range with or without correction. 
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EXHIBIT 2-B 
 

MONTEREY PENINSULA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT  
CURRENT ORGANIZATION CHART  

September 19, 2016 
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EXHIBIT 2-C 
 

MONTEREY PENINSULA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT  
PROPOSED ORGANIZATION CHART  

September 12, 2016 
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ITEM: CONSENT CALENDAR 
 

3. CONSIDER ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION 2016-15 – PUBLIC RECORDS ACT 
POLICY 

 
Meeting Date: September 19, 2016 Budgeted:   N/A  
 
From: David J. Stoldt, Program/ N/A 
 General Manager Line Item No.:  
 
Prepared By: Arlene Tavani Cost Estimate:   N/A 
 
General Counsel Approval:  Yes 
Committee Recommendation:  The Administrative Committee reviewed this item on 
September 12, 2016 and recommended approval. 
CEQA Compliance:  N/A 
 
SUMMARY:  Attached as Exhibit 3-A is Resolution No. 2016-15 that establishes a Public 
Records Act policy for the Water Management District.   Adoption of this policy would complete 
the District’s application to the Special District Leadership Foundation (SDLF) to receive the 
District Transparency Certificate of Excellence.  Achievement of the Transparency Certificate of 
Excellence will exhibit to the public that the District values transparency in its operations and 
governance.  No other action is required of the Board in order to complete and submit the 
application to the SDLF.  The Administrative Committee reviewed this resolution on September 
12, 2016 and voted 3 to 0 to approve.   
 
The proposed Public Records Act policy refers to a Public Records Act Request Form.  That 
document is on the District’s website and has been in use by the public for two years 
(see http://www.mpwmd.net/who-we-are/contact-us/public-records-act-requests/).   
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Review and adopt the Public Records Act policy as recommended by 
the Administrative Committee. 
 
IMPACTS TO STAFF/RESOURCES:  None 
 
EXHIBIT  
3-A Draft MPWMD Resolution 2016-15 – Public Records Act Policy  
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5 Harris Court, Building G, Monterey, CA  93940        P.O. Box 85, Monterey, CA  93942-0085 

831-658-5600        Fax  831-644-9560        http://www.mpwmd.net  
 

 
 

EXHIBIT 3-A 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2016-14 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
MONTEREY PENINSULA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT  

POLICY ON PUBLIC RECORDS ACT  
  

WHEREAS,  it is the intention of the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District to 
make records accessible to the public in an expedient and reasonable manner under the terms of 
the California Public Records Act (California Government Code Section 6250 and following). 
Accordingly, a Policy on Public Records Act is appended as Attachment 1.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of Monterey 
Peninsula Water Management adopts the Policy on Public Records Act appended as Attachment 
1.  
 
 On motion of Director _____, and second by Director ______, the foregoing resolution is 
duly adopted this 19th day of September, 2016, by the following votes: 
 

AYES:  
 
NAYES: 
 
ABSENT:    

 
I, David J. Stoldt, Secretary of the Board of Directors of the Monterey Peninsula Water 

Management District, hereby certify that the foregoing is a resolution duly adopted on the 19th 
day of September 2016. 
 

Witness my hand and seal of the Board of Directors, this ____ day of September, 2016. 
 
 

 __________________________________ 
       David J. Stoldt, Secretary to the Board 
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Policy on Public Records Act 
 

It is the policy of the MPWMD to strictly adhere to the California Public Records Act 
California Government Code Section 6250 et seq. 

 
 
Request to Access Public Records 
A written request is not required; however, the Water Management District prefers that requests be 
submitted in writing to assist staff with the efficient identification of requested items. The MPWMD 
Public Records Request Form may be used to request records. 
 
Procedure to Request Public Records  

1. Requests may be submitted online using the Public Records Request Form at the MPWMD 
website.   

2. If a request is made by E-mail, fax, or mail, submission of a completed Public Records 
Request Form is preferred.  

3. Telephone requests will be honored but completion of the Public Records Request Form is 
recommended. 

4. Please provide enough detail so staff can identify and locate the desired documents (dates, 
document types, subjects, etc.) 

5. Include in the request enough information so that District staff may contact you to arrange for 
inspection, duplication, and/or delivery of the materials.  

6. If the requestor needs help to identify specific records, staff will assist in making a focused 
request that reasonably describes identifiable records. 

 
Length of Time to Process Request 
The requestor will be contacted within ten (10) days of receipt of the request, and advised if the records 
exist and the date records can be made available for review, or the cost and timeline for duplication and 
delivery of the requested records.  Under some circumstances, the 10 day limit can be extended up to an 
additional fourteen (14) days by written notice to the requestor.   
 
Duplication Fee 
Payment for duplication costs will be required prior to commencement of the work.  There is no fee to 
view records if copies are not requested.  
 
Inspection of Public Records 
Public records are open to inspection during office hours, generally 8:00 am – 12:00 pm and 1:00 pm to 
4:30 pm.  Advanced notice is not required to inspect public records; however, the inspection of records is 
subject to a rule of reason and must be consistent with the efficient functioning of District offices.  It is 
advisable for any person who wishes to inspect public records to contact the District office to make sure 
that the records are available.  An appointment may have to be scheduled if the records are being used by 
staff, the records must be located and reviewed, or redaction of confidential information is necessary. 
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ITEM: CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
4. CONSIDER CONTRACT WITH WHITSON ENGINEERS TO CONDUCT A 

SURVEY OF THE CARMEL RIVER CHANNEL 
 
Meeting Date: September 19, 2016 Budgeted:   Yes 
 
From: David J. Stoldt  Program/  Erosion Protection 
 General Manager Line Item No.:      2-2-1-a 
 
Prepared By: Larry Hampson Cost Estimate:  $45,000 
 
General Counsel Approval:  N/A 
Committee Recommendation:  The Administrative Committee reviewed this item on 
September 12, 2016 and recommended approval.  
CEQA Compliance:  N/A 
 
SUMMARY:  Staff proposes to contract with Whitson Engineers for survey work along up to 
approximately six (6) miles of the Carmel River channel between the upstream end of the 
Schulte Restoration Project and downstream of Boronda Road Bridge.  Detailed ground 
elevation data would be gathered along the profile of the channel at its lowest point (thalweg) as 
described in Exhibit 4-A, Scope of Work, Budget, and Schedule.  Data will be used to maintain 
a long-term record and to compare with past and future monitoring data.  Comparisons of 
repeated surveys carried out over long periods yields information about the long-term rate of 
aggradation (sediment build-up in the channel) or degradation (loss of sediment from the 
channel), and changes in bank storage that affect the capacity of the Carmel Valley Alluvial 
Aquifer to store water.  The portion of the river proposed for survey work was last profiled by 
the District in 1984; however, FEMA conducted a less detailed survey in association with its 
2009 Flood Insurance Study for Monterey County.  A comprehensive survey of the lower 15.5 
miles of the river will be used as part of the baseline for comparing alternatives for the long-term 
management of Los Padres Dam. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Authorize the General Manager to amend an existing agreement with 
Whitson Engineers for survey work to increase the not-to-exceed amount by $45,000 to conduct 
a survey in the Carmel River channel.   
 
DISCUSSION:  Most of the riverbed and streambanks along the lower 15.5 miles of the Carmel 
River in Monterey County, California are composed of loosely consolidated silts, sands, gravels 
and cobbles.  This material makes up the water-bearing alluvium in Carmel Valley that is 
pumped to supply Cal-Am and non-Cal-Am demand.  Because the river channel changes in 
response to the amount of sediment that flows through it, an important aspect of managing and 
understanding this portion of the riparian corridor is long-term monitoring and documentation of 
changes in the elevation of the river bottom.   
 
Gravel mining, main stem reservoirs, and streambank armoring have contributed to a sediment-
starved condition in the river channel downstream of Los Padres Dam, which is located at 
approximately River Mile (RM, measured from the ocean) 25.  A chronic lack of sediment from 
the watershed area above San Clemente Dam for more than 95 years has been a factor in aquatic 
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habitat degradation, channel incision, streambank instability, infrastructure damage, loss of 
property, and episodes of bank erosion along the river.  In addition, incision and removal of 
alluvial valley deposits reduces the volume of water that can be retained in storage in the Carmel 
Valley Alluvial Aquifer. 
 
Survey data will be used by MPWMD staff to adjust Carmel Valley Alluvial Aquifer parameters 
and to monitor effects to downstream areas from ongoing sediment retention at Los Padres 
Reservoir. 
 
Whitson Engineers previously provided assistance in 2015 to survey several miles of the 
channel. 
 
IMPACT TO STAFF/RESOURCES:  Funds for this project are included in the FY 2016-17 
budget under “Protect Environmental Quality,” line item 2-2-1-A Work at lower San Carlos 
Restoration Project, Account 35-03-7895.90, $50,000.  Because no work is currently proposed in 
this Fiscal Year for this work, up to $45,000 in funds would be transferred from this item to 2-2-
2 Carmel River Topographic Data.  Staff time will be required to administer the contract.  
Additional background information is contained in Exhibit 4-A. 
 
EXHIBIT 
4-A Scope of Work, Budget and Schedule, Long Profile, Carmel River Channel 
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EXHIBIT 4-A            September 6, 2016 
  

Scope of Work, Budget and Schedule 
LONG PROFILE  

CARMEL RIVER CHANNEL 
 

Introduction  
Most of the riverbed and streambanks along the alluvial section (the lower 18 miles) of the 
Carmel River in Monterey County, California  are composed of loosely consolidated silts, sands, 
gravels and cobbles.  Significant erosion along the lower 15.5 miles of river occurred at 
relatively low flows between the late 1970’s and the late 1990’s and several researches have 
noted that the channel is sediment starved.  The Monterey Peninsula Water Management District 
(MPWMD) has carried out a stream restoration program since 1984 to stabilize and restore the 
streamside corridor and address other water-related problems along the Carmel River. 
 
The material carried down from the upper watershed makes up the water-bearing alluvium in 
Carmel Valley that is pumped to supply Cal-Am and non-Cal-Am demand.  Because the river 
channel changes in response to the amount of sediment that flows through it, an important aspect 
of managing and understanding this portion of the riparian corridor is long-term monitoring and 
documentation of changes in the elevation of the river bottom.   
 
Gravel mining, main stem reservoirs, and streambank armoring have contributed to a sediment-
starved condition in the river channel downstream of Los Padres Dam, which is located at 
approximately River Mile (RM, measured from the ocean) 25.  A chronic lack of sediment from 
the watershed area above San Clemente Dam for more than 95 years has been a factor in aquatic 
habitat degradation, channel incision, streambank instability, infrastructure damage, loss of 
property, and episodes of bank erosion along the river.  In addition, incision and removal of 
alluvial valley deposits reduces the volume of water that can be retained in storage in the Carmel 
Valley Alluvial Aquifer. 
 
One of the results of sediment starvation in the alluvial reach is that in-channel supports for basic 
infrastructure (bridges with roads and utilities) have been undermined and compromised at 
several locations.  In addition, there are areas along the river where scour at the base of slope 
protection installed to prevent bank erosion has caused bank slumping and/or the protection 
appears to be at risk of failure during high flows. 
 
The focus of the work proposed in this scope is to complete a comprehensive thalweg survey 
(low point in the channel) to gather data between the Carmel River lagoon and Carmel Valley 
Village for use in maintaining a long-term record and to compare to past and future monitoring 
data.  Previous work in 2014 and 2016 was completed in other portions of the alluvial aquifer.  
Comparisons of repeated surveys carried out over long periods can yield information about the 
long-term rate of aggradation (i.e., sediment build-up) or degradation (i.e., loss of sediment), 
effects of restoration projects along the river, and can inform decisions about infrastructure 
maintenance and repairs and proposed restoration projects. 
 
Survey data will be used by MPWMD staff to adjust Carmel Valley Alluvial Aquifer parameters, 
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monitor effects to downstream areas from ongoing sediment retention at Los Padres Reservoir, 
and to set a baseline for comparison of potential effects of alternatives being studied for the long 
term management of Los Padres Dam.    
 
It should be noted that San Clemente Dam at RM 18.6 was be removed in 2015.  The dam no 
longer traps 100% of the bedload sediment (the portion of the sediment load that tends to roll or 
saltate) and fine grained material and debris are now free to can move past the dam at high flows.  
Thalweg profiles are one of the key monitoring methods in evaluating the effects on the 
streamside corridor from any increase in sediment flow.  A potential change in sediment flow to 
the lower 15.5 miles is also an issue that must be evaluated with any alternative associated with 
long-term management of Los Padres Dam and Reservoir.  
 
Previous MPWMD Survey Work 
MPWMD conducted the first detailed long profile thalweg survey (a survey of the lowest point 
along the channel) of the lower 15.5 miles of the Carmel River channel in 1984.  This survey 
gathered data at approximately 100-foot intervals using a surveyor’s level, but was not 
referenced to a spatial grid (i.e., a coordinate system).  A follow-up survey referenced to the 
State Plane coordinate system was conducted in 1993 along the lower five miles of the river 
using an electronic distance meter and total station.  The 1993 survey included data that defined 
the limits of vegetation and the beginning and ends of pools, riffles, and glides.  Several shorter 
surveys (also on State Plane coordinates) with a similar data set have been conducted in 
association with MPWMD-sponsored restoration projects.  In 2007, Graham Matthews and 
Associates profiled approximately 10 miles of the lower river. 
 
In 1995, MPWMD contracted with Central Coast Surveyors to set 12 permanent survey control 
points in the vicinity of six different bridge locations1.  The control points were set using Global 
Positioning System receivers and referenced to a control point in the CALTRANS High 
Precision Geodetic Network.  These control points can serve as intermediate check points for 
surveys along the river.  
 
It should be noted that due to limited access into the riverbed, gathering detailed survey work 
along the channel bottom may involve long hikes in difficult terrain.  Vegetation along the 
channel bottom in some reaches has encroached toward the center of the channel and may 
obstruct direct line-of-sight views needed to set survey control and gather data.  Portions of the 
stream corridor are densely vegetated along the streambanks.  Poison oak, stinging nettle, and 
rattlesnakes are common throughout the streamside corridor. 
 
Approach and Scope of Work 
Tasks and the percentage of the budget to be used for each task are shown below.  MPWMD 
staff is requesting that up to $45,000 be made available for this work.  The portion of the budget 
to be used for each task is approximate and is intended to be a guide in carrying out tasks.  The 
percentages shown may be modified based on field conditions and/or recommendations made by 
the Consultant for the work.  

                                                           
1. MPWMD, May 20, 1995.  Survey Control Points Established with GPS Methods, Lower Carmel River 
(Rivermile 1.0 to 15.5), Prepared for Monterey Peninsula Water Management District by Central Coast Surveyors, 
Seaside, California. 

28



 

Task 1 (85%) – Obtain Long Profile.  Gather thalweg data along the bottom of the river 
channel between the upstream end of the Schulte Restoration Project near RM 7 and RM 12.5, 
downstream of the Boronda Road Bridge.  Data shall be of a sufficient density along the profile 
to show pools, riffle, glides, and other significant features.  Where the channel bottom profile is 
relatively constant, data shall be gathered at intervals of no more than 50 feet between points.  
Work shall proceed from downstream (near the lagoon) and shall extend upstream.  Horizontal 
accuracy shall be to +/- one foot and vertical accuracy shall be to +/- 0.1 foot. 
 
Profile data shall be provided as a spatially referenced file (NAD 1983 and NAVD 1988) and in 
drawings at a horizontal scale of 1 inch = 200 feet and a vertical scale of 1 inch = five feet (all 
drawings no larger than 24 in. x 36 in.).  Data should be in an Excel format, similar to previous 
thalweg profiles, with an ability to import new data into existing data files. Drawings may be in 
PDF format.  
 
Task 5 (15%) – Prepare Report.  A report shall be prepared that presents results and describes 
the equipment and methods used to gather and analyze data.   
 
Project Deliverables 
Any reference articles, books, publications, or software purchased specifically for this study shall 
be provided to MPWMD.  Data input and output files from computer analysis shall be provided.  
A final report shall be provided in an acceptable digital format (e.g., Word, PDF, Excel).  All 
files are to be provided electronically. 
 
Budget 
It should be noted that the scope of Tasks 1 and 2 may be amended in order to maintain project 
costs within the proposed budget.   
 
Professional Services 
 
Up to $45,000 to be expended on a time-and-materials basis. 
   
Schedule 
It is anticipated that survey work would commence soon after issuance of a notice to proceed 
(i.e. during late September 2016). All field work shall be completed within four months of 
authorization to proceed and the project shall be completed within six months of authorization to 
proceed.  
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ITEM: CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
5. RECEIVE AND FILE FOURTH QUARTER FINANCIAL ACTIVITY REPORT 

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016 
 
Meeting Date: September 19, 2016 Budgeted:   N/A 
 
From: David J. Stoldt,  Program/  N/A 
 General Manager Line Item No.:  
 
Prepared By: Suresh Prasad Cost Estimate:  N/A 
 
General Counsel Review:  N/A 
Committee Recommendation:  The Administrative Committee reviewed this item on 
September 12, 2016 and recommended approval. 
CEQA Compliance:  N/A 

 
SUMMARY:  The fourth quarter of Fiscal Year (FY) 2015-2016 came to a conclusion on June 
30, 2016.  Table comparing budgeted and actual year-to-date revenues and expenditures for the 
period are included as Exhibit 5-A.  Exhibits 5-B and 5-C presents the same information in bar 
graph format.  The following comments summarize District staff's observations: 
 
REVENUES 
 
The revenue table compares amounts received through the second quarter and conclusion of FY 
2015-2016 to the amounts budgeted for that same time period.  Total revenues collected were 
$9,873,394, or 70.9% of the budgeted amount of $13,930,850.  Variances within the individual 
revenue categories are described below: 
 

• Water Supply Charge revenues were $3,391,535, or 99.8% of the budget for the period.  
Actual collection was slightly lower than the budgeted figure.  

• Mitigation revenue was $2,412,553, or 100.0% of the budget. Actual collection was in 
line with the anticipated budgeted figure.  

• Property tax revenues were $1,746,910, or 111.3% of the budget for the period.  Actual 
collection was higher than the anticipated budgeted revenue due to increase in home 
values.  

• User fee revenues were $79,019, or about 105.4% of the amount budgeted.  Actual 
collection came in slightly higher than the anticipated budgeted figure. 

• Connection Charge revenues were $502,298, or 287.0% of the budget for the period.  
Actual collection was higher than anticipated budgeted figure as the forecasted figures 
are based on estimated number of customers pulling permits.  The increase in fees was 
mainly related to projects from Malpaso and Pebble Beach area.  

• Permit Fees revenues were $224,624, or 97.2% of the budget for the period.  Actual 
collection was slightly lower than anticipated budgeted figure as the forecasted figures 
are based on estimated number of customers pulling permits. 

• Interest revenues were $29,093, or 194.0% of the budget for the period.  This is due to 
investments placed with Wells Fargo Securities yielding a higher interest rate. 
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• Reimbursements of $1,259,885, or 91.8% of the budget.  This is based on actual spending 
and collection of reimbursement project funds.  

• Grant revenue of $197,519, or 71.8% of the budget.  This is based on actual spending and 
collection of grant funded projects. 

• The Other revenue category totaled $29,958 or about 74.9% of the budgeted amount.  
This is below budget as this category includes reimbursement revenues from legal and 
other services.  

• The Reserves category totaled $0 or about 0.00% of the budgeted amount.  This category 
includes potential use of reserves, water supply carry forward balance and the line of 
credit during the fiscal year for which adjustments are made at the conclusion of the 
fiscal year. 

 
EXPENDITURES 
 
Expenditure activity as depicted on the expenditure table is similar to patterns seen in past fiscal 
years.  Total expenditures of $11,333,856 were about 81.4% of the budgeted amount of 
$13,930,850 for the period.  Variances within the individual expenditure categories are described 
below: 
 

• Personnel costs of $3,299,522 were about 95.8% of the budget. This was slightly lower 
than the anticipated budget due to new hire position remaining vacant for the fiscal year. 

• Expenditures for supplies and services were $1,192,521, or about 111.0% of the budgeted 
amount. This was slightly higher than the anticipated budget due to increase in legal 
costs. 

• Fixed assets purchases of $130,822 represented around 75.1% of the budgeted amount as 
some of the purchases were deferred to next fiscal year.   

• Funds spent for project expenditures were $6,527,758, or approximately 77.8% of the 
amount budgeted for the period.  This is due to some project spending being deferred to 
next fiscal year. 

• Debt Service included costs of $138,627, or 60.3% of the budget for the period.  Principal 
paid on the debt was recorded against the outstanding liability. 

• Election expenditures were $44,606, or 74.3% of the budgeted amount.  This was slightly 
lower than the anticipated budget due to actual costs being higher than estimated figure. 

• Contingencies/Other expenditures $0, or 0% of the budgeted amount.  This was due to 
the contingency budget not spent during this fiscal year. 

• Reserve expenditures of $0, or 0% of the budgeted amount.  This was due to the 
adjustments made at the conclusion of the fiscal year. 

 
EXHIBITS 
5-A Revenue and Expenditure Table 
5-B Revenue Graph 
5-C Expenditure Graph 
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Year-to-Date Year-to-Date Percent of
Revenues Budget Variance Budget

Water Supply Charge $3,391,535 $3,400,000 $8,465 99.8%
Mitigation Revenue $2,412,553 $2,412,000 ($553) 100.0%
Property Taxes $1,746,910 $1,570,000 ($176,910) 111.3%
User Fees $79,019 $75,000 ($4,019) 105.4%
Connection Charges $502,298 $175,000 ($327,298) 287.0%
Permit Fees $224,624 $231,000 $6,376 97.2%
Interest $29,093 $15,000 ($14,093) 194.0%
Reimbursements $1,259,885 $1,372,000 $112,115 91.8%
Grants $197,519 $275,000 $77,481 71.8%
Other $29,958 $40,000 $10,042 74.9%
Reserves [1] $0 $4,365,850 $4,365,850 0.0%
     Total Revenues $9,873,394 $13,930,850 $4,057,456 70.9%

Year-to-Date Year-to-Date Percent of
Expenditures Budget Variance Budget

Personnel $3,299,522 $3,444,300 $144,778 95.8%
Supplies & Services $1,192,521 $1,074,100 ($118,421) 111.0%
Fixed Assets $130,822 $174,200 $43,378 75.1%
Project Expenditures $6,527,758 $8,385,100 $1,857,342 77.8%
Debt Service $138,627 $230,000 $91,373 60.3%
Election Expenses $44,606 $60,000 $15,394 74.3%
Contingencies/Other $0 $75,000 $75,000 0.0%
Reserves $0 $488,150 $488,150 0.0%
     Total Expenditures $11,333,856 $13,930,850 $2,596,994 81.4%

[1] Budget column includes fund balance, water supply carry forward,
and reserve fund

Monterey Peninsula Water Management District
Third Quarter Report on Financial Activity

Fiscal Year 2015-2016
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ITEM: CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
6. CONSIDER APPROVAL OF FOURTH QUARTER FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016 

INVESTMENT REPORT 
 
Meeting Date: September 19, 2016 Budgeted:   N/A 
 

From: David J. Stoldt,  Program/  N/A 
 General Manager Line Item No.: 
 

Prepared By: Suresh Prasad Cost Estimate:  N/A 
 

General Counsel Review:  N/A 
Committee Recommendation:  The Administrative Committee considered this item on 
September 12, 2016 and recommended approval. 
CEQA Compliance:  N/A 
 
SUMMARY:  The District’s investment policy requires that each quarter the Board of Directors 
receive and approve a report on investments held by the District.  Exhibit 6-A is the report for 
the quarter ending June 30, 2016.  District staff has determined that these investments do include 
sufficient liquid funds to meet anticipated expenditures for the next six months and as a result 
this portfolio is in compliance with the current District investment policy.  This portfolio is in 
compliance with the California Government Code, and the permitted investments of Monterey 
County.    
 
RECOMMENDATION:  The Administrative Committee considered this item at its September 
12, 2016 meeting and voted 3 to 0 to recommend the Board approve. 
 
EXHIBIT 
6-A Investment Report as of June 30, 2016 
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Issuing Institution Purchase Maturity Annual Rate Portfolio
Security Description Date Date Cost Basis Par Value Market Value of Return Distribution

Local Agency Investment Fund 06/30/16 07/01/16 $1,199,051 $1,199,051 $1,199,051 0.550% 40.99%

Bank of America:
     Money Market 06/30/16 07/01/16 79,055 79,055 79,055 0.037%
     Checking 06/30/16 07/01/16 144,844 144,844 144,844 0.000%

$223,900 $223,900 $223,900 7.65%

Wells Fargo Money Market 06/30/16 07/01/16 1,943 1,943 1,943 0.010%

Wells Fargo Institutional Securities:
Interest Bearing Certificate of Deposit 04/15/14 04/18/17 $250,000 $250,000 $250,958 1.050%
Interest Bearing Certificate of Deposit 07/09/14 07/10/17 $250,000 $250,000 $250,884 1.150%
Interest Bearing Certificate of Deposit 04/10/15 10/10/17 $250,000 $250,000 $250,390 1.100%
Interest Bearing Certificate of Deposit 03/27/15 03/27/18 $250,000 $250,000 $250,864 1.150%
Interest Bearing Certificate of Deposit 06/17/15 06/18/18 $250,000 $250,000 $251,185 1.550%
Interest Bearing Certificate of Deposit 09/30/15 10/01/18 $250,000 $250,000 $253,528 1.650%

$1,501,943 $1,501,943 $1,509,751 1.273% 51.35%

TOTAL MPWMD $2,924,893 $2,924,893 $2,932,701 0.880%

Issuing Institution Purchase Maturity Annual Rate Portfolio
Security Description Date Date Cost Basis Par Value Market Value of Return Distribution

US Bank Corp Trust Services: 10.02%
     Certificate Payment Fund 06/30/16 07/01/16 791 791 791 0.000%
     Interest Fund 06/30/16 07/01/16 327 327 327 0.000%
     Rebate Fund 06/30/16 07/01/16 19 19 19 0.000%

$1,136 $1,136 $1,136 0.000%

Bank of America: 89.98%
Money Market Fund 06/30/16 07/01/16 10,200 10,200 $10,200 0.033%

TOTAL WASTEWATER RECLAMATION PROJECT $11,336 $11,336 $11,336 0.030%

These investments do include sufficient liquid funds to meet anticipated expenditures for the
next six months as reflected in the FY 2015-2016 annual budget adopted on June 15, 2015. 

MONTEREY PENINSULA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
INVESTMENT REPORT AS OF JUNE 30, 2016

CAWD/PBCSD WASTEWATER RECLAMATION PROJECT

MPWMD
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ITEM: CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
7. CONSIDER ADOPTION OF TREASURER’S REPORT FOR JUNE 2016 
 
Meeting Date: September 19, 2016 Budgeted:   N/A 
 
From: David J. Stoldt,  Program/  N/A 
 General Manager Line Item No.:  
 
Prepared By: Suresh Prasad Cost Estimate: N/A 
 

General Counsel Review:  N/A 
Committee Recommendation:  The Administrative Committee considered this item on 
September 12, 2016 and recommended approval. 
CEQA Compliance:  N/A 
 
SUMMARY:  Exhibit 7-A comprises the Treasurer’s Report for June 2016.  Exhibit 7-B, 
Exhibit 7-C and Exhibit 7-D are listings of check disbursements for the period June 1-30, 2016.  
Check Nos. 26073 through 26436, the direct deposits of employee’s paychecks, payroll tax 
deposits, and bank charges resulted in total disbursements for the period in the amount of 
$2,737,203.42.  That amount included $39,756.50 for conservation rebates.  Exhibit 7-E reflects 
the unaudited version of the financial statements for the month ending June 30, 2016.  The 
financial statements are preliminary draft and subject to change based on the final audit. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  District staff recommends adoption of the June 2016 Treasurer’s 
Report and financial statements, and ratification of the disbursements made during the month.  
The Administrative Committee reviewed this item at its September 12, 2016 meeting and voted 3 
to 0 to recommend approval.  
   
EXHIBITS  
7-A Treasurer’s Report 
7-B Listing of Cash Disbursements-Regular 
7-C Listing of Cash Disbursements-Payroll 
7-D Listing of Other Bank Items 
7-E Financial Statements 
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PB

MPWMD Wells Fargo MPWMD Reclamation

Description Checking Money Market L.A.I.F. Investments Total Money Market

     Beginning Balance $32,047.64 $1,674,592.53 $2,199,050.78 $1,500,000.00 5,405,690.95 $10,206.70

Transfer to/from LAIF 1,000,000.00 (1,000,000.00) 0.00

Fee Deposits 130,804.27 130,804.27 543,011.40

Interest 30.49 - 1,942.98 1,973.47 3.23

Transfer-Money Market to Checking $2,850,000.00 (2,850,000.00)      0.00

Transfer-Money Market to W/Fargo 0.00

Transfer-W/Fargo to Money Market 0.00

W/Fargo-Investment Purchase 0.00

Transfer Ckg to MPWMD M/Mrkt 0.00

MoCo Tax & WS Chg Installment Pymt 123,662.79 123,662.79

Transfer to CAWD 0.00 (543,000.00)

Voided Cks 0.00

Bank Corrections/Reversals/Errors 0.00 0.00

Bank Charges/Rtn'd Deposits/Other ($774.50) (34.80) (809.30) (21.80)

Payroll Tax Deposits (28,446.34)         (28,446.34)

Payroll Checks/Direct Deposits (130,623.00)      (130,623.00)

General Checks (2,577,359.58)   (2,577,359.58)

Bank Draft Payments - 0.00
     Ending Balance $144,844.22 $79,055.28 $1,199,050.78 $1,501,942.98 $2,924,893.26 $10,199.53

MO NTEREY PENINSULA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

TREASURER'S REPO RT FO R JUNE 2016

EXHIBIT 7-A 45



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

46



9/7/2016 6:00:20 PM Page 1 of 8

Monterey Peninsula Water Management D By Check Number

Date Range: 06/01/2016 - 06/30/2016

Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Amount NumberPayment TypePayment Date Discount Amount

Bank Code: APBNK -Bank of America Checking

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/02/2016 24672-29.00Regular 0.00

00166 Rickly Hydrological Co. 06/01/2016 25793-2,022.52Regular 0.00

04350 California Special Districts Assoc. 06/02/2016 25818-100.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/02/2016 25849-29.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/02/2016 25850-29.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/28/2016 25884-29.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/02/2016 2607329.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/02/2016 2607461.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/02/2016 2607529.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/02/2016 2607626.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/02/2016 2607761.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/02/2016 2607861.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/02/2016 2607961.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/02/2016 2608061.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/02/2016 2608155.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/02/2016 2608264.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/02/2016 2608361.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/02/2016 2608461.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/02/2016 2608561.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/02/2016 2608661.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/02/2016 2608761.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/02/2016 2608861.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/02/2016 2608961.00Regular 0.00

01000 A&B Fire Protection & Safety, Inc. 06/06/2016 26093256.73Regular 0.00

00010 Access Monterey Peninsula 06/06/2016 26094640.00Regular 0.00

00767 AFLAC 06/06/2016 260951,289.16Regular 0.00

04042 Cabelas Government Outfitters 06/06/2016 26096335.14Regular 0.00

01001 CDW Government 06/06/2016 260971,355.58Regular 0.00

00237 Chevron 06/06/2016 26098595.82Regular 0.00

00230 Cisco WebEx, LLC 06/06/2016 2609949.00Regular 0.00

00046 De Lay & Laredo 06/06/2016 2610027,645.83Regular 0.00

00758 FedEx 06/06/2016 2610122.40Regular 0.00

00993 Harris Court Business Park 06/06/2016 26102360.49Regular 0.00

06745 KBA Docusys - Lease Payments 06/06/2016 26103946.13Regular 0.00

01012 Mark Dudley 06/06/2016 2610443.49Regular 0.00

00274 MRWPCA 06/06/2016 26105713,156.72Regular 0.00

00755 Peninsula Welding Supply, Inc. 06/06/2016 2610652.78Regular 0.00

00282 PG&E 06/06/2016 261072,014.82Regular 0.00

00282 PG&E 06/06/2016 26108399.11Regular 0.00

00233 Rana Creek Habitat 06/06/2016 26109135.61Regular 0.00

00166 Rickly Hydrological Co. 06/06/2016 261102,022.52Regular 0.00

11671 Robert Scafani & Rosemarie Scafani 06/06/2016 261118,034.96Regular 0.00

00221 Verizon Wireless 06/06/2016 26112611.92Regular 0.00

11668 Worksite International, Inc. 06/06/2016 26113886.95Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/09/2016 2611932.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/09/2016 2612029.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/09/2016 2612161.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/09/2016 2612229.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/09/2016 2612329.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/09/2016 2612429.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/09/2016 2612529.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/09/2016 2612629.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/09/2016 2612729.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/09/2016 2612829.00Regular 0.00
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Check Report Date Range: 06/01/2016 - 06/30/2016

9/7/2016 6:00:20 PM Page 2 of 8

Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Amount NumberPayment TypePayment Date Discount Amount

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/09/2016 2612932.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/09/2016 2613029.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/09/2016 2613129.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/09/2016 2613261.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/09/2016 2613361.00Regular 0.00

00249 A.G. Davi, LTD 06/10/2016 26134395.00Regular 0.00

11820 Adam Jeselnick 06/10/2016 2613515.00Regular 0.00

00253 AT&T 06/10/2016 26136941.31Regular 0.00

00236 AT&T Long Distance 06/10/2016 261374.99Regular 0.00

00252 Cal-Am Water 06/10/2016 2613893.58Regular 0.00

00252 Cal-Am Water 06/10/2016 2613987.03Regular 0.00

00243 CalPers Long Term Care Program 06/10/2016 2614040.56Regular 0.00

00267 Employment Development Dept. 06/10/2016 261413,957.72Regular 0.00

07624 Franchise Tax Board 06/10/2016 2614285.99Regular 0.00

07624 Franchise Tax Board 06/10/2016 2614335.00Regular 0.00

08929 HDR Engineering, Inc. 06/10/2016 2614417,337.59Regular 0.00

00768 ICMA 06/10/2016 261455,380.41Regular 0.00

04717 Inder Osahan 06/10/2016 261461,149.00Regular 0.00

03969 Jonathan Lear 06/10/2016 26147418.23Regular 0.00

00280 Kevan Urquhart 06/10/2016 26148262.77Regular 0.00

00259 Marina Coast Water District 06/10/2016 26149154.88Regular 0.00

00259 Marina Coast Water District 06/10/2016 2615056.84Regular 0.00

00225 Palace Office Supply 06/10/2016 2615130.63Regular 0.00

00154 Peninsula Messenger Service 06/10/2016 26152120.00Regular 0.00

00755 Peninsula Welding Supply, Inc. 06/10/2016 2615354.00Regular 0.00

00159 Pueblo Water Resources, Inc. 06/10/2016 261545,600.00Regular 0.00

04709 Sherron Forsgren 06/10/2016 26155637.86Regular 0.00

00229 Tyler Technologies 06/10/2016 261561,125.00Regular 0.00

09128 WCT-West Coast Technology 06/10/2016 261571,150.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/13/2016 2615826.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/16/2016 2615932.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/16/2016 2616014.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/16/2016 2616193.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/16/2016 2616261.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/16/2016 2616329.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/16/2016 2616461.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/16/2016 2616529.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/16/2016 2616614.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/16/2016 2616761.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/16/2016 2616814.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/16/2016 2616929.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/16/2016 2617061.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/16/2016 2617161.00Regular 0.00

00243 CalPers Long Term Care Program 06/17/2016 2617240.56Regular 0.00

04043 Campbell Scientific, Inc. 06/17/2016 261734,149.38Regular 0.00

00224 City of Monterey 06/17/2016 261741,096.62Regular 0.00

06001 Cypress Coast Ford 06/17/2016 2617564,500.00Regular 0.00

00046 De Lay & Laredo 06/17/2016 2617648,236.81Regular 0.00

00761 Delores Cofer 06/17/2016 26177405.00Regular 0.00

00277 Home Depot Credit Services 06/17/2016 26178293.63Regular 0.00

00094 John Arriaga 06/17/2016 261792,500.00Regular 0.00

00280 Kevan Urquhart 06/17/2016 26180855.54Regular 0.00

06744 Kinnetic Laboratories, Inc 06/17/2016 261815,200.00Regular 0.00

00769 Laborers Trust Fund of Northern CA 06/17/2016 2618226,664.00Regular 0.00

00118 Monterey Bay Carpet & Janitorial Svc 06/17/2016 261831,000.00Regular 0.00

00274 MRWPCA 06/17/2016 26184146.11Regular 0.00

00225 Palace Office Supply 06/17/2016 2618570.52Regular 0.00

01020 Paula Soto 06/17/2016 2618640.48Regular 0.00

00154 Peninsula Messenger Service 06/17/2016 26187535.00Regular 0.00

00256 PERS Retirement 06/17/2016 2618813,882.06Regular 0.00

06000 Potter’s Electronics 06/17/2016 26189261.12Regular 0.00
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Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Amount NumberPayment TypePayment Date Discount Amount

00159 Pueblo Water Resources, Inc. 06/17/2016 261905,557.50Regular 0.00

00262 Pure H2O 06/17/2016 2619164.49Regular 0.00

00283 SHELL 06/17/2016 26192692.17Regular 0.00

00766 Standard Insurance Company 06/17/2016 261931,568.68Regular 0.00

04719 Telit Wireless Solutions 06/17/2016 26194164.66Regular 0.00

00258 Thomas Brand Consulting, LLC 06/17/2016 2619510,100.00Regular 0.00

00269 U.S. Bank 06/17/2016 261961,036.94Regular 0.00

00207 Universal Staffing Inc. 06/17/2016 261971,358.76Regular 0.00

00271 UPEC, Local 792 06/17/2016 261981,039.28Regular 0.00

09128 WCT-West Coast Technology 06/17/2016 26199666.75Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/22/2016 2620029.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/22/2016 2620126.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/22/2016 2620261.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/22/2016 2620361.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/22/2016 2620461.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/22/2016 2620561.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/22/2016 2620629.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/22/2016 2620729.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/22/2016 2620829.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/22/2016 2620929.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/22/2016 2621032.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/23/2016 2621329.00Regular 0.00

00763 ACWA-JPIA 06/23/2016 26214469.60Regular 0.00

01188 Alhambra 06/23/2016 26215213.52Regular 0.00

00253 AT&T 06/23/2016 26216715.74Regular 0.00

00253 AT&T 06/23/2016 2621755.16Regular 0.00

00036 Bill Parham 06/23/2016 26218650.00Regular 0.00

07628 Caliper 06/23/2016 26219590.00Regular 0.00

01001 CDW Government 06/23/2016 26220522.40Regular 0.00

00024 Central Coast Exterminator 06/23/2016 26221104.00Regular 0.00

06268 Comcast 06/23/2016 26222205.22Regular 0.00

08697 Elizabeth Flores 06/23/2016 26223365.33Regular 0.00

00267 Employment Development Dept. 06/23/2016 262243,977.62Regular 0.00

00192 Extra Space Storage 06/23/2016 26225716.00Regular 0.00

07624 Franchise Tax Board 06/23/2016 2622635.00Regular 0.00

07624 Franchise Tax Board 06/23/2016 2622785.99Regular 0.00

00285 Gabby Ayala 06/23/2016 2622869.50Regular 0.00

00986 Henrietta Stern 06/23/2016 262291,149.00Regular 0.00

00768 ICMA 06/23/2016 262305,380.41Regular 0.00

11821 Karen A. Warwick 06/23/2016 26231354.70Regular 0.00

04361 OneSource Office Systems 06/23/2016 26232558.32Regular 0.00

00225 Palace Office Supply 06/23/2016 26233110.08Regular 0.00

11818 Pebble Beach Company 06/23/2016 2623480,000.00Regular 0.00

00154 Peninsula Messenger Service 06/23/2016 26235566.00Regular 0.00

00752 Professional Liability Insurance Service 06/23/2016 2623638.50Regular 0.00

07627 Purchase Power 06/23/2016 26237556.00Regular 0.00

11621 Scotts Valley Sprinkler & Pipe Supply 06/23/2016 262382,838.15Regular 0.00

00176 Sentry Alarm Systems 06/23/2016 26239125.50Regular 0.00

09989 Star Sanitation Services 06/23/2016 2624085.11Regular 0.00

00286 Stephanie L Locke 06/23/2016 26241527.87Regular 0.00

04720 Teletec Communications, Inc. 06/23/2016 26242190.00Regular 0.00

04719 Telit Wireless Solutions 06/23/2016 26243165.39Regular 0.00

10722 Thompson Wildland Management 06/23/2016 262443,600.00Regular 0.00

06005 Trucksis Flag & Banner 06/23/2016 26245550.73Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/30/2016 2638161.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/30/2016 2638229.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/30/2016 2638361.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/30/2016 2638429.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/30/2016 2638561.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/30/2016 2638632.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/30/2016 2638761.00Regular 0.00
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Vendor Number Vendor Name Payment Amount NumberPayment TypePayment Date Discount Amount

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/30/2016 2638861.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/30/2016 2638929.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/30/2016 2639029.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/30/2016 2639161.00Regular 0.00

00254 MoCo Recorder 06/30/2016 2639261.00Regular 0.00

00010 Access Monterey Peninsula 06/30/2016 26393240.00Regular 0.00

00767 AFLAC 06/30/2016 263941,289.16Regular 0.00

04731 Alliance for Water Efficiency 06/30/2016 26395500.00Regular 0.00

00243 CalPers Long Term Care Program 06/30/2016 2639640.56Regular 0.00

01001 CDW Government 06/30/2016 263972,866.77Regular 0.00

00237 Chevron 06/30/2016 26398470.17Regular 0.00

00230 Cisco WebEx, LLC 06/30/2016 26399183.20Regular 0.00

00224 City of Monterey 06/30/2016 264001,574.23Regular 0.00

11822 CSC 06/30/2016 264012,695.00Regular 0.00

01352 Dave Stoldt 06/30/2016 26402245.90Regular 0.00

08109 David Olson, Inc. 06/30/2016 26403756.73Regular 0.00

00758 FedEx 06/30/2016 2640448.98Regular 0.00

00072 Goodin,MacBride,Squeri,Day,Lamprey 06/30/2016 264053,816.40Regular 0.00

00993 Harris Court Business Park 06/30/2016 26406721.26Regular 0.00

00277 Home Depot Credit Services 06/30/2016 2640715.17Regular 0.00

11821 Karen A. Warwick 06/30/2016 2640870.00Regular 0.00

06745 KBA Docusys - Lease Payments 06/30/2016 26409946.13Regular 0.00

00274 MRWPCA 06/30/2016 26410547,310.09Regular 0.00

00274 MRWPCA 06/30/2016 26411656,266.65Regular 0.00

04032 Normandeau Associates, Inc. 06/30/2016 2641217,481.26Regular 0.00

00225 Palace Office Supply 06/30/2016 26413227.57Regular 0.00

01020 Paula Soto 06/30/2016 26414284.22Regular 0.00

00256 PERS Retirement 06/30/2016 2641513,894.64Regular 0.00

00282 PG&E 06/30/2016 264162,099.58Regular 0.00

00282 PG&E 06/30/2016 264179,008.53Regular 0.00

00282 PG&E 06/30/2016 2641810,334.65Regular 0.00

00759 RaboBank,N.A. 06/30/2016 26419109,568.00Regular 0.00

00251 Rick Dickhaut 06/30/2016 264201,023.00Regular 0.00

04363 Sara Reyes 06/30/2016 2642167.45Regular 0.00

00987 SDRMA - Prop & Liability Pkg 06/30/2016 26422120.00Regular 0.00

00766 Standard Insurance Company 06/30/2016 264231,566.25Regular 0.00

00766 Standard Insurance Company 06/30/2016 264241,559.92Regular 0.00

09351 Tetra Tech, Inc. 06/30/2016 2642511,141.41Regular 0.00

00258 Thomas Brand Consulting, LLC 06/30/2016 264264,441.31Regular 0.00

00229 Tyler Technologies 06/30/2016 26427750.00Regular 0.00

00269 U.S. Bank 06/30/2016 2642815,299.83Regular 0.00

00207 Universal Staffing Inc. 06/30/2016 264311,622.40Regular 0.00

01197 USGS 06/30/2016 2643214,250.00Regular 0.00

12181 Val Strough Honda 06/30/2016 264331,218.96Regular 0.00

06827 Waterline Envirotech Ltd 06/30/2016 26434822.77Regular 0.00

08105 Yolanda Munoz 06/30/2016 26435540.00Regular 0.00

00754 Zone24x7 06/30/2016 264361,670.00Regular 0.00

Regular Checks

Manual Checks

Voided Checks

Discount
Payment

CountPayment Type

Bank Code APBNK        Summary

Bank Drafts

EFT's

217

0

6

0

0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

223 0.00

Payment

2,539,841.60

0.00

-2,238.52

0.00

0.00

2,537,603.08

Payable
Count

289

0

0

0

0

289
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Bank Code: REBATES-02-Rebates: Use Only For Rebates

12176 A.G. Davi 06/24/2016 26246525.00Regular 0.00

12177 A.G. Davi 06/24/2016 26247960.00Regular 0.00

12175 A.G. Davi 06/24/2016 262481,200.00Regular 0.00

12175 A.G. Davi 06/28/2016 26248-1,200.00Regular 0.00

12152 Alfonso Aquino 06/24/2016 26249149.00Regular 0.00

12052 ALICE L  SIMPSON 06/24/2016 26250100.00Regular 0.00

12134 ANNA  GRAZIANO 06/28/2016 26251-99.00Regular 0.00

12134 ANNA  GRAZIANO 06/24/2016 2625199.00Regular 0.00

12163 ANNA M MARTIN 06/24/2016 26252500.00Regular 0.00

12088 ANTHONY & CAROLYN LECCE 06/24/2016 26253500.00Regular 0.00

12173 Antoinette Saylor 06/24/2016 26254100.00Regular 0.00

12054 ANTONIO VITAL 06/24/2016 26255100.00Regular 0.00

12142 ARTHUR E. ORSUA 06/24/2016 26256100.00Regular 0.00

12080 Ashleigh Hutchison 06/24/2016 26257500.00Regular 0.00

12144 Bain Smith 06/24/2016 26258297.00Regular 0.00

12178 BARBARA B HEIL 06/24/2016 26259420.00Regular 0.00

12059 BERNARDO ARANDA 06/24/2016 26260149.00Regular 0.00

12097 BERNIE RIPHENBURG 06/24/2016 26261500.00Regular 0.00

12114 BERTRAND DEPREZ 06/24/2016 26262298.00Regular 0.00

12048 BLAIR CAMP 06/24/2016 2626398.00Regular 0.00

12119 BOB FERGUSON 06/24/2016 26264200.00Regular 0.00

12121 Bonnie Korhonen 06/24/2016 26265125.00Regular 0.00

12079 Carole Dorsey 06/24/2016 26266500.00Regular 0.00

12132 Casa Verde Inn 06/24/2016 26267300.00Regular 0.00

12131 CASANOVA MONTEREY LLC 06/24/2016 26268149.00Regular 0.00

12095 CASANOVA MONTEREY LLC 06/24/2016 26269149.00Regular 0.00

12153 CATHERINE WOOTEN 06/24/2016 26270125.00Regular 0.00

12138 CAVAN & CAROLYN HARDY 06/24/2016 26271200.00Regular 0.00

12058 CHRISTOPHER M PEERLESS 06/24/2016 26272100.00Regular 0.00

12167 CLANCY D'ANGELO 06/24/2016 26273500.00Regular 0.00

12051 CLINTON ROBINSON 06/24/2016 26274100.00Regular 0.00

12130 CONCEPCION BLAS 06/24/2016 26275600.00Regular 0.00

12104 Craig Boswell 06/24/2016 26276298.00Regular 0.00

12075 DAN FIELD 06/24/2016 26277125.00Regular 0.00

12078 DANIEL & DARIA LOMBARDO 06/24/2016 26278500.00Regular 0.00

12066 DAVID BOGART 06/24/2016 26279298.00Regular 0.00

12049 DAVID FALBY 06/24/2016 26280298.00Regular 0.00

12084 David Sergienilo 06/24/2016 26281500.00Regular 0.00

12046 DEAN SURBER 06/24/2016 26282200.00Regular 0.00

12081 DEANNA EDWARDS 06/24/2016 26283500.00Regular 0.00

12141 DEBRA C RAMIREZ 06/24/2016 26284298.00Regular 0.00

12065 DENNIS SORENSEN 06/24/2016 26285100.00Regular 0.00

12118 DON TOBIN 06/24/2016 26286100.00Regular 0.00

12112 DOUGLAS M. ROESSER 06/24/2016 2628798.00Regular 0.00

12174 Faton K. Samuels 06/24/2016 2628874.00Regular 0.00

12107 FRANCOISE  AVERY 06/24/2016 26289149.00Regular 0.00

12124 Frank Geisler 06/24/2016 26290500.00Regular 0.00

12137 FRANK GRAZIANO 06/24/2016 2629199.00Regular 0.00

12092 Gabriela Chism 06/24/2016 26292499.00Regular 0.00

12172 GARPARE MONTANTE 06/24/2016 2629398.00Regular 0.00

12120 HARVEY SCHRIER 06/24/2016 26294125.00Regular 0.00

12076 HARVEY SULLIVAN 06/24/2016 26295125.00Regular 0.00

12103 HERBERT SHOEMAKER 06/24/2016 2629698.00Regular 0.00

12111 ISAO KATO 06/24/2016 26297149.00Regular 0.00

12123 Jacob LaMasters 06/24/2016 26298500.00Regular 0.00

12136 JAMES ANDERSON 06/24/2016 26299100.00Regular 0.00

12050 JAMES FREMGEN 06/24/2016 26300200.00Regular 0.00

12179 James Muu 06/24/2016 26301500.00Regular 0.00

12087 JAMES ROGERS 06/24/2016 26302500.00Regular 0.00

12106 JANE A STILE 06/24/2016 26303100.00Regular 0.00
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12166 JANET MC GARVEY 06/24/2016 26304500.00Regular 0.00

12126 JEFFREY J SILVEIRA 06/24/2016 26305500.00Regular 0.00

12109 JEFFREY TISCHLER 06/24/2016 26306149.00Regular 0.00

12155 JIM PINCKNEY 06/24/2016 26307125.00Regular 0.00

12145 Joanna Chamberlain 06/24/2016 26308100.00Regular 0.00

12128 Joanne L Perron 06/24/2016 26309200.00Regular 0.00

12064 JOHN PEARSE 06/24/2016 26310149.00Regular 0.00

12169 Jonathan Balog 06/24/2016 26311500.00Regular 0.00

12110 JONATHAN ROELOFFS 06/24/2016 26312100.00Regular 0.00

12127 JOSEPH CITARELLI 06/24/2016 26313500.00Regular 0.00

12122 KARI WOLF 06/24/2016 26314500.00Regular 0.00

12143 KISHORE NARGUNDKAR 06/24/2016 26315298.00Regular 0.00

12089 LAN FULLOP 06/24/2016 26316500.00Regular 0.00

12108 Larry  Lightman 06/24/2016 26317298.00Regular 0.00

12129 LESLIE TURRINI-SMITH 06/24/2016 2631865.00Regular 0.00

12160 LISA HALVORSEN 06/24/2016 26319500.00Regular 0.00

12170 LISA HONDA 06/24/2016 26320189.00Regular 0.00

12047 Lori Pierce 06/24/2016 26321500.00Regular 0.00

12159 LUZ AGUIRRE 06/24/2016 26322500.00Regular 0.00

12085 MALCOLM CITRON 06/24/2016 26323500.00Regular 0.00

12056 MARGARET MCLAUGHLIN 06/24/2016 26324200.00Regular 0.00

12094 MARGARITA FITHIAN 06/24/2016 263251,537.50Regular 0.00

12151 MARIAN GALL 06/24/2016 26326100.00Regular 0.00

12100 MARIANNE HAAS 06/24/2016 26327149.00Regular 0.00

12091 MARK CANEPA 06/24/2016 26328500.00Regular 0.00

12090 MARK DIAZ 06/24/2016 26329500.00Regular 0.00

12053 Mary Dainton 06/24/2016 26330149.00Regular 0.00

12135 MEGAN O'NEILL 06/24/2016 26331298.00Regular 0.00

12077 MICHAEL & JACQUELINE NEWTON 06/24/2016 26332125.00Regular 0.00

12165 MICHAEL KOVAC 06/24/2016 26333500.00Regular 0.00

12060 MICHAEL MCGOVERN 06/24/2016 26334149.00Regular 0.00

12140 MICHAEL NESMITH 06/24/2016 2633599.00Regular 0.00

12116 MICHAEL SMITH 06/24/2016 26336149.00Regular 0.00

12101 NANCY DISCH 06/24/2016 26337100.00Regular 0.00

12147 NANCY HARDY 06/24/2016 26338100.00Regular 0.00

12146 NEIL ANDERSON & ROSE BRAVATA 06/24/2016 26339425.00Regular 0.00

12072 NILS STRINDBERG 06/24/2016 26340298.00Regular 0.00

12157 NORMAN YASSANY 06/24/2016 26341500.00Regular 0.00

12067 PATRICK SCHRADY 06/24/2016 26342149.00Regular 0.00

12045 PATRIK ZETTERLUND 06/24/2016 26343125.00Regular 0.00

12156 PAUL & LINDA FLORES 06/24/2016 26344500.00Regular 0.00

12082 PAUL & VICTORIA KIM 06/24/2016 26345500.00Regular 0.00

12115 PHILIP  BITTER 06/24/2016 26346100.00Regular 0.00

12102 PHYLLIS DECKER SIEGEL 06/24/2016 26347100.00Regular 0.00

12133 RAYMOND PANGLE 06/24/2016 26348500.00Regular 0.00

12117 RICHARD HAMBLEY 06/24/2016 26349198.00Regular 0.00

12061 RICHARD J PALMER 06/24/2016 26350149.00Regular 0.00

12096 RICHARD L CLINE 06/24/2016 26351100.00Regular 0.00

12139 RICHARD VERBANEC 06/24/2016 26352100.00Regular 0.00

12161 ROBB & DALE JOHNSON 06/24/2016 26353500.00Regular 0.00

12071 ROBERT  RICE 06/24/2016 26354298.00Regular 0.00

12148 ROBERT W & CAROL E HATTON 06/24/2016 26355100.00Regular 0.00

12083 RUSS GALLOWAY 06/24/2016 26356500.00Regular 0.00

12093 RUSS PIERIK 06/24/2016 26357500.00Regular 0.00

12113 RUTH WEIMER 06/24/2016 2635898.00Regular 0.00

12073 SAM KIER 06/24/2016 26359125.00Regular 0.00

12069 Saoirse Folsom 06/24/2016 26360149.00Regular 0.00

12068 Saoirse Folsom 06/24/2016 26361149.00Regular 0.00

12168 Sean Brownlee 06/24/2016 26362500.00Regular 0.00

12154 SERGEY FRIDMAN 06/24/2016 26363125.00Regular 0.00

12074 SETH PARIS 06/24/2016 26364125.00Regular 0.00
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12070 Shawn G. Folsom 06/24/2016 26365149.00Regular 0.00

12098 ST PHILLIPS LUTHERN CHURCH 06/24/2016 26366100.00Regular 0.00

12164 STEPHANIE JOHNSTON 06/24/2016 26367500.00Regular 0.00

12162 STEVE HENRY 06/24/2016 26368500.00Regular 0.00

12055 STEVEN & HELEN RUBIN 06/24/2016 26369149.00Regular 0.00

12086 SURENDRA PATEL 06/24/2016 26370500.00Regular 0.00

12062 T MARIE VAUGHN 06/24/2016 26371298.00Regular 0.00

12158 Tammy Richardson 06/24/2016 26372500.00Regular 0.00

12063 THOMAS BOTTARO 06/24/2016 26373149.00Regular 0.00

12149 THOMAS P HLASNY 06/24/2016 26374149.00Regular 0.00

12150 THOMAS P HLASNY 06/24/2016 26375298.00Regular 0.00

12057 TRUMAN LONG 06/24/2016 26376149.00Regular 0.00

12099 VIRGINIA ZEISE 06/24/2016 26377500.00Regular 0.00

12125 WALTER RITCHIE 06/24/2016 26378500.00Regular 0.00

12105 WANDA  GAMEZ 06/24/2016 26379200.00Regular 0.00

12171 YASMIN AL-SHAWAF 06/24/2016 26380100.00Regular 0.00

12175 A.G. Davi 06/30/2016 264371,200.00Regular 0.00

12134 ANNA  GRAZIANO 06/30/2016 2643899.00Regular 0.00

Regular Checks

Manual Checks

Voided Checks

Discount
Payment

CountPayment Type

Bank Code REBATES-02 Summary

Bank Drafts

EFT's

137

0

2

0

0

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

139 0.00

Payment

41,055.50

0.00

-1,299.00

0.00

0.00

39,756.50

Payable
Count

137

0

0

0

0

137

EXHIBIT 7-B 53



Check Report Date Range: 06/01/2016 - 06/30/2016

Page 8 of 89/7/2016 6:00:20 PM

Fund Name AmountPeriod

Fund Summary

99 POOL CASH FUND 2,577,359.586/2016

2,577,359.58
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Monterey Peninsula Water Management D By Payment Number
Date: 6/1/2016 - 6/30/2016

Payroll Set: 01 - Monterey Peninsula Water Management District

Employee
Number Employee Name Total Payment

Direct Deposit
AmountCheck AmountPayment Type

Payment
Number Payment Date

7013 Clarke, Andrew 316.40316.400.00Regular2278 06/02/2016

7014 Evans, Molly F 124.67124.670.00Regular2279 06/02/2016

7003 Lewis, Brenda 246.57246.570.00Regular2280 06/02/2016

1024 Stoldt, David J 5,913.845,913.840.00Regular2281 06/10/2016

1025 Tavani, Arlene M 1,899.861,899.860.00Regular2282 06/10/2016

1006 Dudley, Mark A 2,878.002,878.000.00Regular2283 06/10/2016

1039 Flores, Elizabeth 1,941.681,941.680.00Regular2284 06/10/2016

1018 Prasad, Suresh 3,583.003,583.000.00Regular2285 06/10/2016

1019 Reyes, Sara C 1,856.041,856.040.00Regular2286 06/10/2016

1020 Sandoval, Eric J 1,933.321,933.320.00Regular2287 06/10/2016

1021 Schmidlin, Cynthia L 1,802.011,802.010.00Regular2288 06/10/2016

1002 Bekker, Mark 1,627.141,627.140.00Regular2289 06/10/2016

1005 Christensen, Thomas T 2,548.322,548.320.00Regular2290 06/10/2016

1008 Hampson, Larry M 3,199.253,199.250.00Regular2291 06/10/2016

1013 Lyons, Matthew J 1,602.651,602.650.00Regular2292 06/10/2016

1023 Stern, Henrietta L 820.21820.210.00Regular2293 06/10/2016

6028 Atkins, Daniel N 370.41370.410.00Regular2294 06/10/2016

6035 Besson, Jordan C. 420.54420.540.00Regular2295 06/10/2016

1004 Chaney, Beverly M 2,177.572,177.570.00Regular2296 06/10/2016

1007 Hamilton, Cory R 2,028.052,028.050.00Regular2297 06/10/2016

1009 James, Gregory W 2,932.792,932.790.00Regular2298 06/10/2016

1011 Lear, Jonathan P 2,731.282,731.280.00Regular2299 06/10/2016

1012 Lindberg, Thomas L 2,156.932,156.930.00Regular2300 06/10/2016

1016 Oliver, Joseph W 2,645.692,645.690.00Regular2301 06/10/2016

1026 Urquhart, Kevan A 1,868.331,868.330.00Regular2302 06/10/2016

1001 Ayala, Gabriela D 1,653.901,653.900.00Regular2303 06/10/2016

1041 Gonnerman, Maryan C 1,507.971,507.970.00Regular2304 06/10/2016

1010 Kister, Stephanie L 1,838.321,838.320.00Regular2305 06/10/2016

1017 Locke, Stephanie L 2,686.682,686.680.00Regular2306 06/10/2016

1014 Martin, Debra S 1,816.981,816.980.00Regular2307 06/10/2016

1024 Stoldt, David J 5,913.845,913.840.00Regular2308 06/24/2016

1025 Tavani, Arlene M 1,899.871,899.870.00Regular2309 06/24/2016

1006 Dudley, Mark A 2,878.012,878.010.00Regular2310 06/24/2016

1039 Flores, Elizabeth 1,941.671,941.670.00Regular2311 06/24/2016

1018 Prasad, Suresh 3,583.003,583.000.00Regular2312 06/24/2016

1019 Reyes, Sara C 1,856.031,856.030.00Regular2313 06/24/2016

1020 Sandoval, Eric J 1,933.311,933.310.00Regular2314 06/24/2016

1021 Schmidlin, Cynthia L 1,802.011,802.010.00Regular2315 06/24/2016

1022 Soto, Paula 1,420.091,420.090.00Regular2316 06/24/2016

1002 Bekker, Mark 1,627.151,627.150.00Regular2317 06/24/2016

1005 Christensen, Thomas T 2,548.322,548.320.00Regular2318 06/24/2016

1008 Hampson, Larry M 3,199.253,199.250.00Regular2319 06/24/2016

1013 Lyons, Matthew J 1,602.641,602.640.00Regular2320 06/24/2016

1023 Stern, Henrietta L 1,276.831,276.830.00Regular2321 06/24/2016

6028 Atkins, Daniel N 279.32279.320.00Regular2322 06/24/2016

6035 Besson, Jordan C. 403.56403.560.00Regular2323 06/24/2016

1004 Chaney, Beverly M 2,177.572,177.570.00Regular2324 06/24/2016

1007 Hamilton, Cory R 2,028.052,028.050.00Regular2325 06/24/2016

1009 James, Gregory W 2,932.792,932.790.00Regular2326 06/24/2016

6034 Kleven, Alana K 75.6775.670.00Regular2327 06/24/2016

1011 Lear, Jonathan P 2,731.282,731.280.00Regular2328 06/24/2016

1012 Lindberg, Thomas L 2,156.932,156.930.00Regular2329 06/24/2016

1016 Oliver, Joseph W 2,645.692,645.690.00Regular2330 06/24/2016

1026 Urquhart, Kevan A 1,868.331,868.330.00Regular2331 06/24/2016

1001 Ayala, Gabriela D 1,653.911,653.910.00Regular2332 06/24/2016

1041 Gonnerman, Maryan C 1,507.971,507.970.00Regular2333 06/24/2016

1010 Kister, Stephanie L 1,838.331,838.330.00Regular2334 06/24/2016
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Direct Deposit
AmountCheck AmountPayment Type

Payment
Number Payment Date

1017 Locke, Stephanie L 2,686.682,686.680.00Regular2335 06/24/2016

1014 Martin, Debra S 1,816.971,816.970.00Regular2336 06/24/2016

7013 Clarke, Andrew 249.34249.340.00Regular2337 06/30/2016

7014 Evans, Molly F 249.34249.340.00Regular2338 06/30/2016

7006 Brower, Sr., Robert S 374.020.00374.02Regular26090 06/02/2016

7007 Byrne, Jeannie 623.360.00623.36Regular26091 06/02/2016

7001 Pendergrass, David K 374.020.00374.02Regular26092 06/02/2016

1022 Soto, Paula 1,420.101,420.090.01Regular26114 06/10/2016

6007 Delay, Thomas E 364.330.00364.33Regular26115 06/10/2016

6004 Malloway, Geoffrey J 1,502.050.001,502.05Regular26116 06/10/2016

6033 Suwada, Joseph 650.410.00650.41Regular26117 06/10/2016

1040 Smith, Kyle 1,472.510.001,472.51Regular26118 06/10/2016

6033 Suwada, Joseph 961.460.00961.46Regular26211 06/24/2016

1040 Smith, Kyle 1,472.520.001,472.52Regular26212 06/24/2016

7006 Brower, Sr., Robert S 498.690.00498.69Regular26439 06/30/2016

7007 Byrne, Jeannie 498.690.00498.69Regular26440 06/30/2016

7001 Pendergrass, David K 374.020.00374.02Regular26441 06/30/2016

7004 Potter, David L 124.670.00124.67Regular26442 06/30/2016

130,623.00121,332.249,290.76Totals:
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Monterey Peninsula Water Management D Transaction Detail
Issued Date Range: 06/01/2016 - 06/30/2016

Cleared Date Range:  -

Cleared
Date Number Description Module Status AmountType

Issued
Date

Bank Account: 111 - Bank of America Checking - 0000 8170 8210

-60.39ClearedAccounts PayableI.R.S.DFT0000741 Bank Draft06/02/2016 06/30/2016

-66.56ClearedAccounts PayableI.R.S.DFT0000742 Bank Draft06/02/2016 06/30/2016

-284.58ClearedAccounts PayableI.R.S.DFT0000743 Bank Draft06/02/2016 06/30/2016

-458.14ClearedGeneral LedgerIRS OverpaymentSVC0000088 Service Charge06/07/2016 06/30/2016

-10,927.59ClearedAccounts PayableI.R.S.DFT0000745 Bank Draft06/10/2016 06/30/2016

-2,372.38ClearedAccounts PayableI.R.S.DFT0000746 Bank Draft06/10/2016 06/30/2016

-643.64ClearedAccounts PayableI.R.S.DFT0000747 Bank Draft06/10/2016 06/30/2016

-316.36ClearedGeneral LedgerJune/2016 Bank Service FeeSVC0000087 Service Charge06/15/2016 06/30/2016

-10,928.66ClearedAccounts PayableI.R.S.DFT0000749 Bank Draft06/24/2016 06/30/2016

-2,337.50ClearedAccounts PayableI.R.S.DFT0000750 Bank Draft06/24/2016 06/30/2016

-494.54ClearedAccounts PayableI.R.S.DFT0000751 Bank Draft06/24/2016 06/30/2016

-62.66OutstandingAccounts PayableI.R.S.DFT0000753 Bank Draft06/30/2016

-267.84OutstandingAccounts PayableI.R.S.DFT0000754 Bank Draft06/30/2016

Bank Account 111 Total: (13) -29,220.84

Report Total: (13) -29,220.84
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Issued Date Range: 06/01/2016 - 06/30/2016     Cleared Date Range:  -Bank Transaction Report

9/7/2016 6:00:42 PM Page 2 of 2

Summary
Bank Account Count Amount

-29,220.8413111 Bank of America Checking - 0000 8170 8210

-29,220.84Report Total: 13

Cash Account Count Amount

-29,220.841399 99-10-100100   Pool Cash Account

-29,220.84Report Total: 13

Transaction Type Count Amount

-28,446.3411Bank Draft

-774.502Service Charge

-29,220.84Report Total: 13
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Monterey Peninsula Water Management D Group Summary
For Fiscal: 2015-2016 Period Ending: 06/30/2016

Level2

YTD
AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

Budget Total Budget

Revenue

R100 - Water Supply Charge 54,834 3,391,535 -99.75 %-19.27 %-229,746 -8,465284,580 3,400,000

R110 - Mitigation Revenue 818,963 2,412,553 -100.02 %-405.66 %617,078 553201,884 2,412,000

R120 - Property Taxes Revenues 81,334 1,746,910 -111.27 %-61.89 %-50,075 176,910131,409 1,570,000

R130 - User Fees 36,547 79,019 -105.36 %-582.20 %30,270 4,0196,278 75,000

R140 - Connection Charges 25,242 502,298 -287.03 %-172.33 %10,594 327,29814,648 175,000

R150 - Permit Processing Fee 20,394 167,213 -95.55 %-139.23 %5,747 -7,78714,648 175,000

R160 - Well Registration Fee 0 675 -33.75 %0.00 %-167 -1,325167 2,000

R180 - River Work Permit Applicatiction 0 75 0.00 %0.00 %0 750 0

R190 - WDS Permits Rule 21 9,568 57,411 -102.52 %-204.13 %4,881 1,4114,687 56,000

R200 - Recording Fees 1,395 12,047 -150.59 %-208.33 %725 4,047670 8,000

R210 - Legal Fees 114 2,728 -18.19 %-9.08 %-1,142 -12,2721,256 15,000

R220 - Copy Fee 33 132 0.00 %0.00 %33 1320 0

R230 - Miscellaneous - Other 397 12,949 -86.33 %-31.59 %-859 -2,0511,256 15,000

R240 - Insurance Refunds 0 1,352 0.00 %0.00 %0 1,3520 0

R250 - Interest Income 8,411 29,093 -193.95 %-669.97 %7,156 14,0931,256 15,000

R260 - CAW - ASR 241,989 241,989 -88.35 %-1,055.40 %219,061 -31,91122,929 273,900

R265 - CAW - Los Padres Reimbursement 0 0 0.00 %0.00 %-8,553 -100,0008,553 100,000

R270 - CAW - Rebates 60,150 639,582 -91.37 %-102.66 %1,560 -60,41858,590 700,000

R280 - CAW - Conservation 191,229 191,229 -110.09 %-1,313.38 %176,669 17,52914,560 173,700

R290 - CAW - Miscellaneous 0 0 0.00 %0.00 %-3 03 0

R300 - Watermaster 30,992 70,701 -100.71 %-527.46 %25,116 5015,876 70,200

R305 - City of Seaside - Rebates 0 0 0.00 %0.00 %-1,674 -20,0001,674 20,000

R308 - Reclamation Project 36,837 36,837 0.00 %0.00 %36,837 36,8370 0

R309 - GWR Project Reimbursements 79,547 79,547 0.00 %0.00 %79,547 79,5470 0

R310 - Other Reimbursements 0 0 0.00 %0.00 %-2,874 -34,2002,874 34,200

R320 - Grants 0 197,519 -71.83 %0.00 %-23,018 -77,48123,018 275,000

R500 - Capital Equipment Reserve 0 0 0.00 %0.00 %-7,475 -89,7007,475 89,700

R510 - Operating Reserve 0 0 0.00 %0.00 %-357,534 -4,276,150357,534 4,276,150

Total Revenue: 1,697,978 9,873,395 -70.87 %-145.65 %532,156 -4,057,4551,165,822 13,930,850

Prelimanry Draft 
Subject to change pending audit results
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Statement of Revenue Over Expense - No Decimals For Fiscal: 2015-2016 Period Ending: 06/30/2016

9/8/2016 10:47:03 AM Page 2 of 4

Level2

YTD
AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

Budget Total Budget

Expense

Level1: 100 - Personnel Costs

1100 - Salaries & Wages 178,238 2,322,371 96.14 %88.16 %23,933 93,229202,171 2,415,600

1110 - Manager's Auto Allowance 462 6,000 100.00 %91.90 %41 0502 6,000

1120 - Manager's Deferred Comp 631 8,138 104.34 %96.61 %22 -338653 7,800

1130 - Unemployment Compensation 37 707 23.57 %14.74 %214 2,293251 3,000

1140 - Insurance Opt-Out Supplemental 1,414 17,845 93.92 %88.91 %176 1,1551,590 19,000

1150 - Temporary Personnel 3,792 51,939 73.15 %63.82 %2,150 19,0615,943 71,000

1160 - PERS Retirement 17,250 401,256 100.06 %51.39 %16,316 -25633,566 401,000

1170 - Medical Insurance 25,413 307,181 98.93 %97.78 %576 3,31925,989 310,500

1180 - Medical Insurance - Retirees 4,904 60,813 105.58 %101.72 %-83 -3,2134,821 57,600

1190 - Workers Compensation 3,361 42,650 96.06 %90.47 %354 1,7503,715 44,400

1200 - Life Insurance 409 5,175 94.10 %88.72 %52 325460 5,500

1210 - Long Term Disability Insurance 1,121 13,158 93.99 %95.66 %51 8421,172 14,000

1220 - Short Term Disability Insurance 223 2,601 86.71 %88.56 %29 399251 3,000

1260 - Employee Assistance Program 66 803 66.94 %65.35 %35 397101 1,200

1270 - FICA Tax Expense 703 5,111 106.49 %174.98 %-301 -311402 4,800

1280 - Medicare Tax Expense 2,386 30,376 87.04 %81.69 %535 4,5242,921 34,900

1290 - Staff Development & Training 1,447 9,726 29.83 %53.04 %1,281 22,8742,729 32,600

1300 - Conference Registration 285 2,830 88.44 %106.41 %-17 370268 3,200

1310 - Professional Dues 0 2,288 84.72 %0.00 %226 413226 2,700

1320 - Personnel Recruitment 590 8,551 131.55 %108.56 %-47 -2,051544 6,500

Total Level1: 100 - Personnel Costs: 242,731 3,299,522 95.80 %84.20 %45,543 144,778288,274 3,444,300

Level1: 200 - Supplies and Services

2000 - Board Member Compensation 2,160 24,980 83.27 %85.93 %354 5,0202,514 30,000

2020 - Board Expenses 0 9,462 94.62 %0.00 %835 538835 10,000

2040 - Rent 1,045 19,792 83.86 %52.90 %930 3,8081,975 23,600

2060 - Utilities 2,640 33,003 85.94 %82.13 %574 5,3973,214 38,400

2120 - Insurance Expense 3,778 43,155 95.90 %100.30 %-11 1,8453,767 45,000

2130 - Membership Dues 500 25,854 101.39 %23.42 %1,635 -3542,135 25,500

2140 - Bank Charges 815 5,409 154.54 %278.19 %-522 -1,909293 3,500

2150 - Office Supplies 2,190 13,814 87.99 %166.60 %-875 1,8861,314 15,700

2160 - Courier Expense 772 7,971 99.64 %115.29 %-102 29670 8,000

2170 - Printing/Photocopy 0 398 5.30 %0.00 %628 7,102628 7,500

2180 - Postage & Shipping 0 5,281 132.03 %0.00 %335 -1,281335 4,000

2190 - IT Supplies/Services 14,440 84,926 80.57 %163.68 %-5,618 20,4748,822 105,400

2200 - Professional Fees 6,600 132,239 97.95 %58.41 %4,700 2,76111,300 135,000

2220 - Equipment Repairs & Maintenance 1,767 9,127 130.39 %301.66 %-1,182 -2,127586 7,000

2235 - Equipment Lease 946 13,035 86.90 %75.36 %309 1,9651,256 15,000

2240 - Telephone 2,702 35,729 81.02 %73.20 %989 8,3713,691 44,100

2260 - Facility Maintenance 9,719 45,480 122.26 %312.23 %-6,606 -8,2803,113 37,200

2270 - Travel Expenses 5,050 30,364 86.26 %171.46 %-2,105 4,8362,945 35,200

Prelimanry Draft 
Subject to change pending audit results
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Statement of Revenue Over Expense - No Decimals For Fiscal: 2015-2016 Period Ending: 06/30/2016

9/8/2016 10:47:03 AM Page 3 of 4

Level2

YTD
AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

Budget Total Budget

2280 - Transportation 8,321 35,346 146.66 %412.63 %-6,305 -11,2462,017 24,100

2300 - Legal Services 92,145 572,183 143.05 %275.22 %-58,665 -172,18333,480 400,000

2380 - Meeting Expenses 975 4,598 63.86 %161.75 %-372 2,602603 7,200

2420 - Legal Notices 0 1,750 40.69 %0.00 %360 2,550360 4,300

2460 - Public Outreach 1,320 5,455 136.36 %393.88 %-985 -1,455335 4,000

2480 - Miscellaneous 6 1,568 44.79 %2.21 %287 1,932294 3,500

2500 - Tax Administration Fee -526 18,274 91.37 %-31.42 %2,200 1,7261,674 20,000

2900 - Operating Supplies 423 13,331 63.79 %24.20 %1,326 7,5691,749 20,900

Total Level1: 200 - Supplies and Services: 157,789 1,192,521 111.03 %175.51 %-67,886 -118,42189,902 1,074,100

Level1: 300 - Other Expenses

3000 - Project Expenses 2,217,865 6,527,758 77.85 %316.09 %-1,516,210 1,857,342701,655 8,385,100

4000 - Fixed Asset Purchases 19,406 130,822 75.10 %133.20 %-4,837 43,37814,570 174,200

5000 - Debt Service 0 138,627 60.27 %0.00 %19,251 91,37319,251 230,000

5500 - Election Expenses 0 44,606 74.34 %0.00 %5,084 15,3945,084 60,000

6000 - Contingencies 0 0 0.00 %0.00 %6,278 75,0006,278 75,000

6500 - Reserves 0 0 0.00 %0.00 %40,809 488,15040,809 488,150

Total Level1: 300 - Other Expenses: 2,237,272 6,841,814 72.69 %284.05 %-1,449,626 2,570,636787,646 9,412,450

Total Expense: 2,637,792 11,333,857 81.36 %226.26 %-1,471,969 2,596,9931,165,823 13,930,850

Report Total: -939,814 -1,460,461-939,813 -1,460,461-1 0

Prelimanry Draft 
Subject to change pending audit results
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Statement of Revenue Over Expense - No Decimals For Fiscal: 2015-2016 Period Ending: 06/30/2016

9/8/2016 10:47:03 AM Page 4 of 4

Fund Summary

Fund
YTD

AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

Budget

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

AcƟvity Total Budget

24 - MITIGATION FUND 501,048-1 654,164 501,048654,163 0

26 - CONSERVATION FUND 422,3080 181,832 422,308181,831 0

35 - WATER SUPPLY FUND -2,383,8170 -1,775,808 -2,383,817-1,775,808 0

Report Total: -1,460,461-0.99 -939,813 -1,460,461-939,814 0

Prelimanry Draft 
Subject to change pending audit results
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Monterey Peninsula Water Management D Group Summary
For Fiscal: 2015-2016 Period Ending: 06/30/2016

Level2

YTD
AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

Budget Total Budget

Fund: 24 - MITIGATION FUND

Revenue

R110 - Mitigation Revenue 818,963 2,412,553 -100.02 %-405.66 %617,078 553201,884 2,412,000

R130 - User Fees 35,951 71,806 -95.74 %-572.69 %29,673 -3,1946,278 75,000

R160 - Well Registration Fee 0 675 -33.75 %0.00 %-167 -1,325167 2,000

R180 - River Work Permit Applicatiction 0 75 0.00 %0.00 %0 750 0

R190 - WDS Permits Rule 21 9,568 57,411 -102.52 %-204.13 %4,881 1,4114,687 56,000

R230 - Miscellaneous - Other 0 443 -2.95 %0.00 %-1,256 -14,5571,256 15,000

R250 - Interest Income 245 1,593 -24.51 %-45.10 %-299 -4,907544 6,500

R290 - CAW - Miscellaneous 0 0 0.00 %0.00 %-3 03 0

R310 - Other Reimbursements 0 0 0.00 %0.00 %-2,037 -24,2002,037 24,200

R320 - Grants 0 197,519 -71.83 %0.00 %-23,018 -77,48123,018 275,000

R500 - Capital Equipment Reserve 0 0 0.00 %0.00 %-3,742 -44,9003,742 44,900

R510 - Operating Reserve 0 0 0.00 %0.00 %-10,630 -127,00010,630 127,000

Total Revenue: 864,727 2,742,076 -90.27 %-340.12 %610,482 -295,524254,244 3,037,600

Prelimanry Draft 
Subject to change pending audit results
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Statement of Revenue Over Expense - No Decimals For Fiscal: 2015-2016 Period Ending: 06/30/2016

9/8/2016 10:47:14 AM Page 2 of 10

Level2

YTD
AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

Budget Total Budget

Expense

Level1: 100 - Personnel Costs

1100 - Salaries & Wages 73,167 964,331 96.67 %87.62 %10,334 33,26983,500 997,600

1110 - Manager's Auto Allowance 92 1,200 99.99 %91.90 %8 0100 1,200

1120 - Manager's Deferred Comp 126 1,628 101.73 %94.21 %8 -28134 1,600

1130 - Unemployment Compensation 37 325 25.01 %34.00 %72 975109 1,300

1140 - Insurance Opt-Out Supplemental 372 4,674 92.54 %87.92 %51 376423 5,050

1150 - Temporary Personnel 0 4,732 946.35 %0.00 %42 -4,23242 500

1160 - PERS Retirement 7,120 170,325 100.19 %50.03 %7,111 -32514,230 170,000

1170 - Medical Insurance 10,575 129,155 95.53 %93.45 %741 6,04511,316 135,200

1180 - Medical Insurance - Retirees 2,109 26,149 105.44 %101.58 %-33 -1,3492,076 24,800

1190 - Workers Compensation 2,094 26,110 98.16 %94.09 %132 4902,226 26,600

1200 - Life Insurance 182 2,251 95.78 %92.60 %15 99197 2,350

1210 - Long Term Disability Insurance 470 5,583 90.04 %90.52 %49 617519 6,200

1220 - Short Term Disability Insurance 93 1,104 84.94 %85.65 %16 196109 1,300

1260 - Employee Assistance Program 27 331 66.12 %63.66 %15 16942 500

1270 - FICA Tax Expense 578 4,030 175.23 %300.47 %-386 -1,730193 2,300

1280 - Medicare Tax Expense 1,090 13,366 89.70 %87.36 %158 1,5341,247 14,900

1290 - Staff Development & Training 152 2,388 23.65 %18.01 %693 7,712845 10,100

1300 - Conference Registration 0 884 63.16 %0.00 %117 516117 1,400

1310 - Professional Dues 0 606 60.58 %0.00 %84 39484 1,000

1320 - Personnel Recruitment 295 3,615 129.10 %125.99 %-61 -815234 2,800

Total Level1: 100 - Personnel Costs: 98,579 1,362,787 96.88 %83.72 %19,164 43,913117,743 1,406,700

Level1: 200 - Supplies and Services

2000 - Board Member Compensation 929 10,741 83.27 %85.93 %152 2,1591,081 12,900

2020 - Board Expenses 0 4,157 96.67 %0.00 %359 143359 4,300

2040 - Rent 685 9,523 87.37 %75.08 %227 1,377912 10,900

2060 - Utilities 1,139 14,361 86.51 %81.97 %250 2,2391,389 16,600

2120 - Insurance Expense 1,573 18,505 95.88 %97.37 %43 7951,615 19,300

2130 - Membership Dues 0 9,743 105.90 %0.00 %770 -543770 9,200

2140 - Bank Charges 342 1,909 127.26 %272.03 %-216 -409126 1,500

2150 - Office Supplies 887 5,819 85.57 %155.86 %-318 981569 6,800

2160 - Courier Expense 332 3,422 100.65 %116.65 %-47 -22285 3,400

2170 - Printing/Photocopy 0 171 7.77 %0.00 %184 2,029184 2,200

2180 - Postage & Shipping 0 2,224 130.85 %0.00 %142 -524142 1,700

2190 - IT Supplies/Services 6,209 36,485 80.19 %163.04 %-2,401 9,0153,808 45,500

2200 - Professional Fees 2,838 56,863 98.04 %58.46 %2,017 1,1374,855 58,000

2220 - Equipment Repairs & Maintenance 754 3,919 130.63 %300.36 %-503 -919251 3,000

2235 - Equipment Lease 407 5,605 87.58 %75.95 %129 795536 6,400

2240 - Telephone 1,201 15,634 83.61 %76.71 %365 3,0661,565 18,700

2260 - Facility Maintenance 4,179 19,581 121.62 %310.20 %-2,832 -3,4811,347 16,100

2270 - Travel Expenses 2,242 7,801 72.23 %248.00 %-1,338 2,999904 10,800

Prelimanry Draft 
Subject to change pending audit results
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Statement of Revenue Over Expense - No Decimals For Fiscal: 2015-2016 Period Ending: 06/30/2016

9/8/2016 10:47:14 AM Page 3 of 10

Level2

YTD
AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

Budget Total Budget

2280 - Transportation 6,357 23,125 262.79 %863.01 %-5,620 -14,325737 8,800

2300 - Legal Services 31,438 173,624 192.92 %417.34 %-23,905 -83,6247,533 90,000

2380 - Meeting Expenses 419 1,982 73.42 %185.50 %-193 718226 2,700

2420 - Legal Notices 0 281 15.63 %0.00 %151 1,519151 1,800

2460 - Public Outreach 450 1,954 114.92 %315.78 %-307 -254142 1,700

2480 - Miscellaneous 3 557 34.82 %2.08 %131 1,043134 1,600

2900 - Operating Supplies -23 682 20.06 %-7.93 %307 2,718285 3,400

Total Level1: 200 - Supplies and Services: 62,360 428,669 119.97 %208.51 %-32,453 -71,36929,907 357,300

Level1: 300 - Other Expenses

3000 - Project Expenses 40,240 366,931 56.84 %74.44 %13,816 278,61954,056 645,550

4000 - Fixed Asset Purchases 9,385 63,461 77.49 %137.02 %-2,536 18,4396,850 81,900

5500 - Election Expenses 0 19,181 73.77 %0.00 %2,203 6,8192,203 26,000

6000 - Contingencies 0 0 0.00 %0.00 %2,678 32,0002,678 32,000

6500 - Reserves 0 0 0.00 %0.00 %40,809 488,15040,809 488,150

Total Level1: 300 - Other Expenses: 49,625 449,573 35.30 %46.55 %56,971 824,027106,595 1,273,600

Total Expense: 210,564 2,241,028 73.78 %82.82 %43,681 796,572254,245 3,037,600

Total Revenues 2,742,076864,727 -340.12 % -90.27 %610,482 -295,524254,244 3,037,600

Total Fund: 24 - MITIGATION FUND: 654,163 501,048654,164 501,048-1 0

Prelimanry Draft 
Subject to change pending audit results
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Statement of Revenue Over Expense - No Decimals For Fiscal: 2015-2016 Period Ending: 06/30/2016
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Level2

YTD
AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

Budget Total Budget

Fund: 26 - CONSERVATION FUND

Revenue

R120 - Property Taxes Revenues 59,291 1,273,464 -111.27 %-61.91 %-36,481 128,96495,772 1,144,500

R130 - User Fees 597 7,213 0.00 %0.00 %597 7,2130 0

R150 - Permit Processing Fee 20,394 167,213 -95.55 %-139.23 %5,747 -7,78714,648 175,000

R200 - Recording Fees 1,395 12,047 -150.59 %-208.33 %725 4,047670 8,000

R210 - Legal Fees 114 2,728 -18.19 %-9.08 %-1,142 -12,2721,256 15,000

R230 - Miscellaneous - Other 0 1,082 0.00 %0.00 %0 1,0820 0

R250 - Interest Income 1,939 5,892 -147.31 %-579.13 %1,604 1,892335 4,000

R270 - CAW - Rebates 60,150 639,582 -91.37 %-102.66 %1,560 -60,41858,590 700,000

R280 - CAW - Conservation 191,229 191,229 -110.09 %-1,313.38 %176,669 17,52914,560 173,700

R305 - City of Seaside - Rebates 0 0 0.00 %0.00 %-1,674 -20,0001,674 20,000

R310 - Other Reimbursements 0 0 0.00 %0.00 %-837 -10,000837 10,000

R510 - Operating Reserve 0 0 0.00 %0.00 %-2,678 -32,0002,678 32,000

Total Revenue: 335,109 2,300,451 -100.80 %-175.43 %144,091 18,251191,019 2,282,200

Prelimanry Draft 
Subject to change pending audit results
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Statement of Revenue Over Expense - No Decimals For Fiscal: 2015-2016 Period Ending: 06/30/2016

9/8/2016 10:47:14 AM Page 5 of 10

Level2

YTD
AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

Budget Total Budget

Expense

Level1: 100 - Personnel Costs

1100 - Salaries & Wages 43,904 580,015 100.38 %90.81 %4,443 -2,21548,347 577,800

1110 - Manager's Auto Allowance 92 1,200 99.99 %91.90 %8 0100 1,200

1120 - Manager's Deferred Comp 126 1,628 101.73 %94.21 %8 -28134 1,600

1130 - Unemployment Compensation 0 161 22.97 %0.00 %59 53959 700

1140 - Insurance Opt-Out Supplemental 372 4,674 92.54 %87.92 %51 376423 5,050

1150 - Temporary Personnel 3,792 43,576 62.07 %64.54 %2,083 26,6245,876 70,200

1160 - PERS Retirement 4,072 95,430 101.52 %51.75 %3,796 -1,4307,867 94,000

1170 - Medical Insurance 7,441 88,545 110.82 %111.26 %-753 -8,6456,688 79,900

1180 - Medical Insurance - Retirees 1,177 14,595 105.76 %101.89 %-22 -7951,155 13,800

1190 - Workers Compensation 167 2,228 96.87 %87.02 %25 72192 2,300

1200 - Life Insurance 93 1,301 81.31 %69.34 %41 299134 1,600

1210 - Long Term Disability Insurance 292 3,388 107.55 %110.54 %-28 -238264 3,150

1220 - Short Term Disability Insurance 58 672 95.99 %98.94 %1 2859 700

1260 - Employee Assistance Program 19 232 77.23 %76.18 %6 6825 300

1270 - FICA Tax Expense 32 372 74.34 %76.85 %10 12842 500

1280 - Medicare Tax Expense 615 8,285 106.22 %94.18 %38 -485653 7,800

1290 - Staff Development & Training 460 4,513 31.34 %38.16 %745 9,8871,205 14,400

1300 - Conference Registration 285 1,284 214.00 %567.50 %-235 -68450 600

1310 - Professional Dues 0 810 135.07 %0.00 %50 -21050 600

1320 - Personnel Recruitment 0 1,300 86.67 %0.00 %125 200125 1,500

Total Level1: 100 - Personnel Costs: 62,997 854,208 97.32 %85.77 %10,451 23,49273,448 877,700

Level1: 200 - Supplies and Services

2000 - Board Member Compensation 518 5,995 83.27 %85.93 %85 1,205603 7,200

2020 - Board Expenses 0 2,320 96.67 %0.00 %200 80200 2,400

2040 - Rent 0 1,835 59.20 %0.00 %259 1,265259 3,100

2060 - Utilities 626 7,783 85.53 %82.16 %136 1,317762 9,100

2120 - Insurance Expense 998 10,448 96.74 %110.39 %-94 352904 10,800

2130 - Membership Dues 500 8,534 92.76 %64.91 %270 666770 9,200

2140 - Bank Charges 191 1,066 133.24 %284.69 %-124 -26667 800

2150 - Office Supplies 608 3,578 96.71 %196.25 %-298 122310 3,700

2160 - Courier Expense 185 2,132 106.59 %110.68 %-18 -132167 2,000

2170 - Printing/Photocopy 0 95 2.58 %0.00 %310 3,605310 3,700

2180 - Postage & Shipping 0 1,326 132.62 %0.00 %84 -32684 1,000

2190 - IT Supplies/Services 3,466 20,453 82.80 %167.63 %-1,398 4,2472,067 24,700

2200 - Professional Fees 1,584 31,737 97.95 %58.41 %1,128 6632,712 32,400

2220 - Equipment Repairs & Maintenance 442 2,208 129.88 %310.34 %-299 -508142 1,700

2235 - Equipment Lease 227 3,175 88.19 %75.36 %74 425301 3,600

2240 - Telephone 656 8,335 81.72 %76.90 %197 1,865854 10,200

2260 - Facility Maintenance 2,333 10,902 131.34 %335.86 %-1,638 -2,602694 8,300

2270 - Travel Expenses 947 14,175 92.05 %73.50 %341 1,2251,288 15,400

Prelimanry Draft 
Subject to change pending audit results
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Level2

YTD
AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

Budget Total Budget

2280 - Transportation 1,666 7,986 122.87 %306.48 %-1,122 -1,486544 6,500

2300 - Legal Services 11,812 63,810 106.35 %235.21 %-6,790 -3,8105,022 60,000

2380 - Meeting Expenses 234 1,111 46.31 %116.44 %-33 1,289201 2,400

2420 - Legal Notices 0 157 14.27 %0.00 %92 94392 1,100

2460 - Public Outreach 431 1,639 163.90 %513.86 %-347 -63984 1,000

2480 - Miscellaneous 2 311 38.87 %2.33 %66 48967 800

2500 - Tax Administration Fee -383 7,238 91.62 %-57.92 %1,044 662661 7,900

2900 - Operating Supplies 442 12,220 83.70 %36.17 %780 2,3801,222 14,600

Total Level1: 200 - Supplies and Services: 27,483 230,571 94.65 %134.80 %-7,095 13,02920,388 243,600

Level1: 300 - Other Expenses

3000 - Project Expenses 61,707 775,828 69.83 %66.36 %31,284 335,17292,991 1,111,000

4000 - Fixed Asset Purchases 1,091 6,831 38.16 %72.81 %407 11,0691,498 17,900

5500 - Election Expenses 0 10,705 76.47 %0.00 %1,187 3,2951,187 14,000

6000 - Contingencies 0 0 0.00 %0.00 %1,507 18,0001,507 18,000

Total Level1: 300 - Other Expenses: 62,798 793,364 68.34 %64.62 %34,385 367,53697,183 1,160,900

Total Expense: 153,278 1,878,143 82.30 %80.24 %37,741 404,057191,019 2,282,200

Total Revenues 2,300,451335,109 -175.43 % -100.80 %144,091 18,251191,019 2,282,200

Total Fund: 26 - CONSERVATION FUND: 181,831 422,308181,832 422,3080 0

Prelimanry Draft 
Subject to change pending audit results
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Level2

YTD
AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

Budget Total Budget

Fund: 35 - WATER SUPPLY FUND

Revenue

R100 - Water Supply Charge 54,834 3,391,535 -99.75 %-19.27 %-229,746 -8,465284,580 3,400,000

R120 - Property Taxes Revenues 22,043 473,446 -111.27 %-61.85 %-13,594 47,94635,637 425,500

R140 - Connection Charges 25,242 502,298 -287.03 %-172.33 %10,594 327,29814,648 175,000

R220 - Copy Fee 33 132 0.00 %0.00 %33 1320 0

R230 - Miscellaneous - Other 397 11,424 0.00 %0.00 %397 11,4240 0

R240 - Insurance Refunds 0 1,352 0.00 %0.00 %0 1,3520 0

R250 - Interest Income 6,227 21,607 -480.16 %-1,653.32 %5,851 17,107377 4,500

R260 - CAW - ASR 241,989 241,989 -88.35 %-1,055.40 %219,061 -31,91122,929 273,900

R265 - CAW - Los Padres Reimbursement 0 0 0.00 %0.00 %-8,553 -100,0008,553 100,000

R300 - Watermaster 30,992 70,701 -100.71 %-527.46 %25,116 5015,876 70,200

R308 - Reclamation Project 36,837 36,837 0.00 %0.00 %36,837 36,8370 0

R309 - GWR Project Reimbursements 79,547 79,547 0.00 %0.00 %79,547 79,5470 0

R500 - Capital Equipment Reserve 0 0 0.00 %0.00 %-3,733 -44,8003,733 44,800

R510 - Operating Reserve 0 0 0.00 %0.00 %-344,226 -4,117,150344,226 4,117,150

Total Revenue: 498,142 4,830,869 -56.10 %-69.13 %-222,417 -3,780,181720,559 8,611,050

Prelimanry Draft 
Subject to change pending audit results
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Level2

YTD
AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

Budget Total Budget

Expense

Level1: 100 - Personnel Costs

1100 - Salaries & Wages 61,168 778,025 92.60 %86.98 %9,156 62,17570,324 840,200

1110 - Manager's Auto Allowance 277 3,600 100.00 %91.90 %24 0301 3,600

1120 - Manager's Deferred Comp 378 4,883 106.15 %98.29 %7 -283385 4,600

1130 - Unemployment Compensation 0 221 22.11 %0.00 %84 77984 1,000

1140 - Insurance Opt-Out Supplemental 671 8,498 95.48 %90.04 %74 402745 8,900

1150 - Temporary Personnel 0 3,631 1,210.44 %0.00 %25 -3,33125 300

1160 - PERS Retirement 6,058 135,501 98.91 %52.83 %5,409 1,49911,468 137,000

1170 - Medical Insurance 7,397 89,481 93.80 %92.63 %588 5,9197,985 95,400

1180 - Medical Insurance - Retirees 1,618 20,068 105.62 %101.76 %-28 -1,0681,590 19,000

1190 - Workers Compensation 1,100 14,312 92.33 %84.77 %198 1,1881,297 15,500

1200 - Life Insurance 133 1,624 104.75 %102.82 %-4 -74130 1,550

1210 - Long Term Disability Insurance 360 4,188 90.06 %92.42 %29 462389 4,650

1220 - Short Term Disability Insurance 71 825 82.53 %85.07 %13 17584 1,000

1260 - Employee Assistance Program 20 241 60.25 %59.36 %14 15934 400

1270 - FICA Tax Expense 92 709 35.46 %55.21 %75 1,291167 2,000

1280 - Medicare Tax Expense 682 8,725 71.52 %66.78 %339 3,4751,021 12,200

1290 - Staff Development & Training 835 2,825 34.88 %123.17 %-157 5,275678 8,100

1300 - Conference Registration 0 662 55.15 %0.00 %100 538100 1,200

1310 - Professional Dues 0 871 79.21 %0.00 %92 22992 1,100

1320 - Personnel Recruitment 295 3,636 165.28 %160.40 %-111 -1,436184 2,200

Total Level1: 100 - Personnel Costs: 81,155 1,082,527 93.33 %83.59 %15,928 77,37397,083 1,159,900

Level1: 200 - Supplies and Services

2000 - Board Member Compensation 713 8,243 83.27 %85.93 %117 1,657830 9,900

2020 - Board Expenses 0 2,985 90.46 %0.00 %275 315275 3,300

2040 - Rent 360 8,434 87.85 %44.80 %444 1,166804 9,600

2060 - Utilities 875 10,859 85.50 %82.31 %188 1,8411,063 12,700

2120 - Insurance Expense 1,207 14,201 95.31 %96.78 %40 6991,247 14,900

2130 - Membership Dues 0 7,577 106.72 %0.00 %594 -477594 7,100

2140 - Bank Charges 283 2,434 202.83 %281.56 %-182 -1,234100 1,200

2150 - Office Supplies 695 4,417 84.94 %159.54 %-259 783435 5,200

2160 - Courier Expense 255 2,417 92.97 %117.06 %-37 183218 2,600

2170 - Printing/Photocopy 0 131 8.20 %0.00 %134 1,469134 1,600

2180 - Postage & Shipping 0 1,730 133.11 %0.00 %109 -430109 1,300

2190 - IT Supplies/Services 4,765 27,988 79.51 %161.74 %-1,819 7,2122,946 35,200

2200 - Professional Fees 2,178 43,639 97.85 %58.34 %1,555 9613,733 44,600

2220 - Equipment Repairs & Maintenance 572 3,000 130.45 %296.96 %-379 -700193 2,300

2235 - Equipment Lease 312 4,255 85.10 %74.60 %106 745419 5,000

2240 - Telephone 845 11,759 77.36 %66.41 %427 3,4411,272 15,200

2260 - Facility Maintenance 3,207 14,997 117.16 %299.45 %-2,136 -2,1971,071 12,800

2270 - Travel Expenses 1,861 8,388 93.20 %247.11 %-1,108 612753 9,000

Prelimanry Draft 
Subject to change pending audit results
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Level2

YTD
AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

Budget Total Budget

2280 - Transportation 299 4,235 48.12 %40.58 %438 4,565737 8,800

2300 - Legal Services 48,894 334,749 133.90 %233.66 %-27,969 -84,74920,925 250,000

2380 - Meeting Expenses 322 1,504 71.62 %183.00 %-146 596176 2,100

2420 - Legal Notices 0 1,311 93.66 %0.00 %117 89117 1,400

2460 - Public Outreach 440 1,862 143.23 %403.65 %-331 -562109 1,300

2480 - Miscellaneous 2 700 63.60 %2.32 %90 40092 1,100

2500 - Tax Administration Fee -143 11,036 91.21 %-14.12 %1,156 1,0641,013 12,100

2900 - Operating Supplies 4 430 14.81 %1.62 %239 2,471243 2,900

Total Level1: 200 - Supplies and Services: 67,945 533,281 112.70 %171.55 %-28,338 -60,08139,608 473,200

Level1: 300 - Other Expenses

3000 - Project Expenses 2,115,919 5,385,000 81.24 %381.52 %-1,561,311 1,243,550554,608 6,628,550

4000 - Fixed Asset Purchases 8,931 60,530 81.36 %143.53 %-2,709 13,8706,222 74,400

5000 - Debt Service 0 138,627 60.27 %0.00 %19,251 91,37319,251 230,000

5500 - Election Expenses 0 14,720 73.60 %0.00 %1,694 5,2801,694 20,000

6000 - Contingencies 0 0 0.00 %0.00 %2,093 25,0002,093 25,000

Total Level1: 300 - Other Expenses: 2,124,849 5,598,877 80.24 %363.93 %-1,540,982 1,379,073583,868 6,977,950

Total Expense: 2,273,950 7,214,686 83.78 %315.58 %-1,553,391 1,396,364720,559 8,611,050

Total Revenues 4,830,869498,142 -69.13 % -56.10 %-222,417 -3,780,181720,559 8,611,050

Total Fund: 35 - WATER SUPPLY FUND: -1,775,808 -2,383,817-1,775,808 -2,383,8170 0

Report Total: -939,814 -1,460,461-939,813 -1,460,461-1 0

Prelimanry Draft 
Subject to change pending audit results
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Fund Summary

Fund
YTD

AcƟvity 

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

Budget

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Used
June

AcƟvity Total Budget

24 - MITIGATION FUND 501,048-1 654,164 501,048654,163 0

26 - CONSERVATION FUND 422,3080 181,832 422,308181,831 0

35 - WATER SUPPLY FUND -2,383,8170 -1,775,808 -2,383,817-1,775,808 0

Report Total: -1,460,461-0.99 -939,813 -1,460,461-939,814 0

Prelimanry Draft 
Subject to change pending audit results
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ITEM: PUBLIC HEARING 
 

12. CONSIDER FIRST READING OF ORDINANCE NO. 174 - AN ORDINANCE 
OF THE MONTEREY PENINSULA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
SUSPENDING AUTHORITY TO ACCEPT WATER PERMIT APPLICATIONS  
FOR NEW CONNECTIONS BASED UPON PARALTA ALLOCATION, PRE-
PARALTA ALLOCATION, QUAIL MEADOWS SUBDIVISION ANNEXATION, 
AND WATER WEST RESERVE 

 
Meeting Date: September 19, 2016 Budgeted:    N/A 
 

From: David J. Stoldt,  Program/  N/A 
 General Manager Line Item No.:   
 

Prepared By: Stephanie Locke Cost Estimate:  N/A 
 

General Counsel Review:  Yes. 
Committee Recommendation: N/A 
CEQA Compliance: Exempt.  This is not a “project” under CEQA. 
 
SUMMARY:  Ordinance No. 174 suspends authority to accept Water Permit applications for 
new Connections to the Main California American Water System (Cal-Am) when the application 
is based on water from the following water accounts:  A Jurisdiction’s Paralta Allocation, a 
Jurisdiction’s pre-Paralta credit, the Water West Reserve, or California-American Water 
Company’s system capacity limits for the Quail Meadows Subdivision Annexation. This 
ordinance supports the California Public Utility Commission (CPUC) ordered moratorium on 
new Connections to the Cal-Am system and State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) 
Order WR 2009-0060 and the Cease and Desist Order (CDO) on Cal-Am.  New Connections 
resulting from use of an Entitlement (e.g. Malpaso, Pebble Beach, and Sand City) would not be 
subject to this action. 
 
By Urgency Ordinance on August 15, 2016, the District suspended staff’s ability to accept 
applications for New Connections that rely on water from a Jurisdiction’s Paralta or pre-Paralta 
Allocations.  Until that time, District staff had no option other than to accept and process permit 
applications despite the SWRCB CDO and the CPUC-ordered moratorium, each of which apply 
directly and only to Cal-Am.  Staff was providing notice to the applicant, and the Water Permit 
warned that even with an MPWMD permit, the project may be restricted by reason of SWRCB 
and CPUC regulations. When the applicant presented the MPWMD Water Permit to Cal-Am 
seeking to set a new Water Meter, Cal-Am refused to install the new meter.  Urgency Ordinance 
No. 173 took effect immediately and will remain in place for one year or until superseded.  
Ordinance No. 174 (Exhibit 12-A) replaces the urgency ordinance and will remain in place until 
the CPUC moratorium or the CDO is lifted, or until the Board takes action to allow new 
Connections. 
 
In addition to suspending authority to accept applications for new Connections using either a 
Jurisdiction’s Paralta Allocation or pre-Paralta Allocation, Ordinance No. 174 suspends staff’s 
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authority to accept Water Permit applications for new Connections that utilize water from either 
the Quail Meadows Annexation (0.763 AF remains) or the Water West Reserve (3.751 AF).  
These four sources of water for development are subject to the SWRCB CDO moratorium. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  The Board should approve the first reading of Ordinance No. 174.   
 
EXHIBIT  
12-A Draft Ordinance No. 174 
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2016 Monterey Peninsula Water Management District Water Permit Deferral Ordinance for 

New Connections Subject to the Cease and Desist Order Against California American Water 

Ordinance No. 174 

Page 1 

First Reading Draft 

ORDINANCE NO. 174 

AN ORDINANCE OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 

THE MONTEREY PENINSULA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 
SUSPENDING AUTHORITY TO ACCEPT WATER PERMIT APPLICATIONS  

FOR NEW CONNECTIONS BASED UPON A JURISDICTION’S PARALTA 
ALLOCATION, A JURISDICTION’S PRE-PARALTA CREDIT, THE WATER WEST 

RESERVE, OR CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY’S SYSTEM 
CAPACITY LIMITS FOR THE QUAIL MEADOWS SUBDIVISION ANNEXATION 

FINDINGS 

1. The Monterey Peninsula Water Management District (“District” or “MPWMD”) was
authorized in 1977 by the California Legislature (Chapter 527 of the Statutes of 1977, as
amended, found at West’s Water Law Appendix Section 118-1, et seq.).  Voters of the
Monterey Peninsula ratified its creation in June 1978.  The District holds comprehensive
authority to integrate management of the ground and surface water resources in the Monterey
Peninsula area. MPMWD governs the Allocation of limited water supplies distributed by
California American Water (“Cal-Am”).

2. The Monterey District of Cal-Am has a continuing water supply deficit. It relies on scarce
water resources. A sizeable portion of water demand within the District is based upon water
diverted from the Carmel River without any basis in right. State water rights orders limit
Cal-Am’s supply, and physically adequate supplies are available only due to deferred
enforcement.

3. MPWMD conceived the Paralta Well in 1989, which was thereafter constructed by Cal-Am
based on permits cooperatively acquired by the District and Cal-Am. This well provides
water from the Seaside Coastal Groundwater Basin to create a new water supply in accord
with District Resolutions 93-11 and 93-12.

4. On October 9, 1989, the District adopted Findings of Approval and Conditions of
Approval of the Annexation of Quail Meadows (APN 157-121-17) into the

EXHIBIT 12-A 75



 

2016 Monterey Peninsula Water Management District Water Permit Deferral Ordinance for  

New Connections Subject to the Cease and Desist Order Against California American Water 

Ordinance No. 174 

Page 2 

California-American Water Company Service Area. This approval was based on the 
applicant's retrofitting the Irrigation Systems at the Carmel Valley Golf and Country Club 
Golf Course to demonstrate a permanent annual savings of at least 65 acre-feet (AF), as 
well as other conditions. The agreed-upon base amount (historical use) for the golf course 
was stipulated to be 318.55 AF/year. With the 65 AF savings, the new agreed-upon 
Production Limit for golf course irrigation was 253.55 AF/year. The estimated water 
production needed for the proposed subdivision was 35 AF/year (equivalent to 32.9 
AF/year metered sales). The combined California American Water and non-California 
American Water production to serve the golf course and subdivision is 288.55 AF/year.  
As of September 13, 2016, 0.763 AF remains available for Water Permits in the 
subdivision. 

 
5. MPWMD accounted for Water Use Capacity for construction projects and Changes of Use 

that received but did not complete Water Permits issued prior to the District’s Water 
Allocation Program Environmental Impact Report in 1990.  Water Use Capacity from 
abandoned or reduced Capacity projects was returned to the Jurisdiction for future use when 
the Paralta Well Allocations were released.  
 

6. In 1993, the District accounted for water from the Paralta Well by enacting Ordinance No. 70 
to modify Jurisdictional Water Allocations and to allow this supply to be used for new and 
expanded water uses.  District Ordinance No. 70 ended the water Connection moratorium 
previously enacted by District Ordinance No. 52. 

 
7. District Ordinance No. 70 effectively eliminated the previously recognized water use deficit 

of 230 Acre-Feet (calculated against water available under Supply Option V in the Water 
Allocation EIR) recognized by District Ordinance No. 52, and allocated 385 Acre Feet of 
additional Paralta Well production among the District Jurisdictions.   
 

8. District Ordinance No. 70, confirmed in Currier v. MPWMD (Case No. M59299) established 
the Water West Adjustment Reserve (Water West Reserve).  A special reserve was 
established to replenish the Monterey County Allocation for new water use which occurs 
within the boundaries of the former Water West Water Distribution System. Replenishment 
of Monterey County’s Allocation from this special reserve shall occur upon the approval of 
water use for real property within the Water West boundary. The total quantity of water use 
to replenish Monterey County’s Allocation was 12.76 acre feet (sales).  As of September 13, 
2016, 3.751 AF remains. 
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9. In 1995, the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) issued Order WR 95-10 to 
affirm Cal-Am held rights to divert only 3,376 Acre-Feet annually (“AFA”) from the Carmel 
River.  This order required Cal-Am to reduce former river diversions of 14,106 AFA in 
1995 to 11,285 AFA in 1997. 
 

10. District Resolution No. 2004-11 noted Order WR 95-10 directed water production from the 
Seaside Basin be maximized to serve existing Connections, honor existing Allocation 
commitments, and to reduce diversions from the Carmel River.  Resolution No. 2004-11 
also recognized the use of pre-Paralta credits and public credits. 

 
11. In 2007, the Monterey County Superior Court in California-American Water Company v. 

City of Seaside, et al. (Case No. M66343) issued a comprehensive order to adjudicate the 
Seaside Groundwater Basin and impose a declining pumping schedule from the Seaside 
Groundwater Basin for Cal-Am and others. 

 
12. In 2009, SWRCB Order WR 2009-0060 issued a Cease and Desist Order (CDO) on Cal-Am 

that required Cal-Am to (a) reduce Carmel River diversions from 11,285 AFA to 10,429 
AFA until 2017, (b) set 3,376 AFA as the Carmel River diversion limit beginning in 2017, 
and ( c) required Cal-Am to impose a moratorium on new Connections.  

 
13. In 2011, the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) issued Decision (D.) 11-03-048, 

entitled “Decision Directing Tariff Modifications to Recognize Moratorium Mandated by 
State Water Resources Control Board.” D.11-03-048 prohibits new Cal-Am Connections and 
certain increased uses of water be served by diversions from the Carmel River to the extent 
such service would violate the terms of Condition 2 of SWRCB Order WR 2009-0060. 
 

14. Since adoption of SWRCB Order WR 2009-0060, Cal-Am’s diversions complied with limits 
set in that Order, but remained thousands of Acre-Feet per year above the amount available 
under Cal-Am’s lawful water rights. 

 
15. SWRCB Order WR 2016-0016 superseded requirements of Orders WR 95-10, WR 

2009-0060 and other SWRCB orders, and extended to December 31, 2021, the date by which 
Cal-Am must terminate unlawful diversions from the Carmel River.  Order WR 2016-0016 
also set an Effective Diversion Limit from the Carmel River of 8,310 AFA starting Water 
Year 2015-2016.   
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16. This ordinance is adopted to enhance the District’s ability to prevent diminution of waters 
within the District, to protect environmental values, and is consistent with the District’s 
authority to reasonably regulate all water resources within District boundaries. The Board of 
Directors’ General Counsel finds it necessary to adopt this ordinance to protect the public 
health, welfare and safety of the District by ensuring the continuing water supply is 
physically adequate to meet demand.  This measure is necessary to support moratorium 
requirements set by the CPUC in D. 11-03-048, and moratorium requirements set by the 
SWRCB in its Orders WR 2009-0060 and WR 2016-0016. 

 
17. Enactment of this ordinance to suspend acceptance of applications for Water Permits for new 

Connections based upon a Jurisdiction’s Paralta Allocation, a Jurisdiction’s pre-Paralta 
credit, the Water West Reserve, or California-American Water Company’s system capacity 
limits for the Quail Meadows Subdivision Annexation does not constitute a “Project” as that 
term is defined under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), CEQA Guideline 
Section 15060(c)(2) (the activity will not result in a direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect 
physical change in the environment) and 15060(c)(3) (the activity is not a project as defined 
in section 15378).  Furthermore, the Board finds that there is no possibility that the adoption 
of this measure could have a significant effect on the environment; therefore, no further 
environmental review is necessary in accordance with Section 15061(b)(3) of the CEQA 
Guidelines. 

 
18. This ordinance shall not amend the Rules and Regulations of the Water Management District. 

 
NOW THEREFORE be it ordained as follows: 
 

ORDINANCE 
 

Section One:  Short Title 
 
This ordinance shall be known as the 2016 Monterey Peninsula Water Management District 
Water Permit Deferral Ordinance for New Connections Subject to the Cease and Desist Order 
Against California American Water. 
 
Section Two:  Purpose 
 
This ordinance suspends authority of the District to accept any Water Permit application for a 
new Connection to the Main California-American Water Company Water Distribution System 
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based upon a Jurisdiction’s Paralta Allocation, a Jurisdiction’s pre-Paralta credit, the Water West 
Reserve, or California-American Water Company’s system capacity limits for the Quail 
Meadows Subdivision Annexation.   
 
Section Three: Publication and Application 
 
The provisions of this ordinance shall not cause the republication and amendment of the 
permanent Rules and Regulations of the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District.  
During the period it has force and effect, however, the full text of this ordinance shall be bound 
together with those permanent Rules and Regulations, and a reference to this ordinance shall be 
annotated in each copy of the official set of those Rules and Regulations at Rule 20-B and Rule 
21-B.   
 
Section Four:  Effective Date and Sunset 
 
This ordinance shall take effect at 12:01 a.m. thirty (30) days after adoption.   
 
This Ordinance shall become null and void, and cease to have any continuing effect on any of the 
following events, whichever may first occur:  (a) removal of the SWRCB CDO issued in 
SWRCB Order WR 2009-0060 on Cal-Am, or (b) removal of the CPUC moratorium, or (c) the 
effective date of any District ordinance that explicitly rescinds or repeals this ordinance. 
 
Section Five:  Severability 
 
If any subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance is, for any reason, held 
to be invalid or unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, such invalidity shall not 
affect the validity or enforcement of the remaining portions of this ordinance, or of any other 
provisions of the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District Rules and Regulations.  It is 
the District's express intent that each remaining portion would have been adopted irrespective of 
the fact that one or more subdivisions, paragraphs, sentences, clauses, or phrases be declared 
invalid or unenforceable. 
 
 

On motion of Director ___________, and second by Director ____________, the 
foregoing ordinance is adopted upon this ____ day of _____________ 2016, by the following 
vote: 
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2016 Monterey Peninsula Water Management District Water Permit Deferral Ordinance for  

New Connections Subject to the Cease and Desist Order Against California American Water 

Ordinance No. 174 

Page 6 

AYES:   
 

NAYS:      
  
ABSENT:   
 

I, David J. Stoldt, Secretary to the Board of Directors of the Monterey Peninsula Water 
Management District, hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of an ordinance 
duly adopted on the ___ day of August 2016. 

 
 
Witness my hand and seal of the Board of Directors this ____ day of ________, 2016. 
 

 
__________________________________ 

David J. Stoldt, Secretary to the Board 
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ITEM: PUBLIC HEARING 
 
13. CONSIDER ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION 2016-14 - MODIFYING RULE 160 – 

REGULATORY WATER PRODUCTION TARGETS FOR CALIFORNIA 
AMERICAN WATER SYSTEMS 

 
Meeting Date: September 19, 2016 Budgeted:   N/A 
 
From: David J. Stoldt,  Program/  N/A 
 General Manager Line Item No.:  
 
Prepared By: Jonathan Lear Cost Estimate:  N/A 
 
General Counsel Review:  N/A 
Committee Recommendation:  N/A 
CEQA Compliance:  N/A 
 
SUMMARY:  District Rule 160 specifies the regulatory water production targets that are used in 
the District’s Expanded Water Conservation and Standby Rationing Plan to trigger higher stages 
of water conservation to facilitate California American Water (Cal-Am) compliance with the 
production limits set by State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Orders 95-10 and 
2016-0016 and the Seaside Groundwater Basin adjudication decision, as amended.  Specifically, 
Table XV-1 in Exhibit 13-A shows monthly and year-to-date at month-end targets for all Cal-
Am systems that derive their source of supply or rely on production offsets from the Monterey 
Peninsula Water Resource System (MPWRS).  Similarly, Table XV-2 in Exhibit 13-A breaks 
out monthly and year-to-date at month-end targets for Cal-Am satellite systems that derive their 
source of supply from the Laguna Seca Subarea of the Seaside Groundwater Basin, which is part 
of the MPWRS.  In addition, Table XV-3 in Exhibit 13-A breaks out monthly and year-to-date 
at month-end targets for Cal-Am Carmel River system sources and is included to provide 
additional clarification as to the production target maximums for this component of the MPWRS. 
 
Rule 160 authorizes modifications to Tables XV-1, XV-2 and XV-3 to account for changes in the 
amount of water that Cal-Am is allowed to divert from the Carmel River System under the 
pertinent SWRCB Orders and the amount of water that Cal-Am is allowed to produce from the 
Seaside Groundwater Basin under the Seaside Basin Decision, as administered by the Seaside 
Basin Watermaster.  Any modifications to these tables must be made by Board resolution. 
 
Resolution 2016-14 (Exhibit 13-A) modifies Tables XV-1, XV-2 and XV-3 of Rule 160 to 
account for the projected change in allowable diversions by Cal-Am from the Carmel River and 
Seaside Groundwater Basins for Water Year 2017.   
    
RECOMMENDATION:  District staff recommends adoption of Resolution 2016-14 (Exhibit 
13-A) modifying Rule 160. 
  
EXHIBIT 
13-A Resolution 2016-14 Modifying Rule 160 – Regulatory Water Production Targets for 

California American Water Systems 
U:\staff\Boardpacket\2016\20160919\PublicHrngs\13\Item-13.docx 
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EXHIBIT 13-A 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2016-14         
A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 

MONTEREY PENINSULA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT  
MODIFYING RULE 160 – REGULATORY PRODUCTION TARGETS FOR 

CALIFORNIA AMERCIAN WATER SYSTEMS   
 

WHEREAS, the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District has developed a set of 
rules to facilitate compliance by California American Water systems with the regulatory and 
legal water production limits set by the State Water Resources Control Board and the Seaside 
Basin Adjudication as administered by the Seaside Groundwater Basin Watermaster; 
 

WHEREAS, District Rule 160 specifies the regulatory water production targets that are 
used to trigger higher stages of water conservation to ensure compliance with these legal and 
regulatory water production limits; 
 

WHEREAS, these limits are subject to change by action of the State Water Resources 
Control Board and Seaside Groundwater Basin Watermaster;  
 

WHEREAS, the State Water Resources Control Board adopted Order WR 2016-0016 on 
July 19, 2016, which requires California American Water to divert no more than 8,310 acre-feet 
in Water Year 2017 from its Carmel River system sources;  
 

WHEREAS, the Monterey County Superior Court adopted an Amended Decision in the 
Seaside Groundwater Basin Adjudication on February 9, 2007 (California American Water v. 
City of Seaside, et al., Case No. M66343), which requires California American Water to divert 
no more than 2,251 acre-feet from the Coastal Subareas and 48 acre-feet from the Laguna Seca 
Subarea of the Seaside Groundwater Basin in Water Year 2017;  
 

WHEREAS, the Seaside Groundwater Basin Watermaster has not yet determined the 
amount of carryover credit, if any, that California American Water has from Water Year 2016 
that will be available for diversion in Water Year 2017; and  
 

WHEREAS, it is necessary to modify the monthly and year-to-date at month-end water 
production targets in Tables XV-1, XV-2 and XV-3 to reflect the projected quantities of 
production available to California American Water for diversion from the Carmel River and 
Seaside Groundwater Basins for Water Year 2017.  
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Draft MPWMD Resolution No. 2016-XX– Modifying Rule 162, Regulatory Water Production Targets -- Page 2 of 2 
 

 
  

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 
1. District staff shall modify Tables XV-1, XV-2 and XV-3 of District Rule 160 to reflect 

the projected quantities of production available to California American Water for 
diversion from the Carmel River and Seaside Groundwater Basins for Water Year 2017.  

 
2. Specifically, District staff shall replace the monthly and year-to-date at month-end values 

presently shown in Tables XV-1, XV-2 and XV-3 of Rule 160 with the monthly and 
year-to-date at month-end values shown on the attached tables (Attachment 1). 
 

   
On motion of Director ____________, and second by Director _____________, the foregoing 
resolution is duly adopted this 19th day of September 2016, by the following votes: 
 

AYES: 
 

NAYES: 
 

ABSENT: 
 

I, David J. Stoldt, Secretary of the Board of Directors of the MPWMD, hereby certify 
that the foregoing is a resolution duly adopted on the 19th day of September 2016. 
 

Witness my hand and seal of the Board of Directors, this ______ day of September, 2016. 
 
 

__________________________________ 
      David J. Stoldt, Secretary to the Board 
 
 
 
 
 
 
U:\staff\Boardpacket\2016\20160919\PublicHrngs\13\Item-13-Exh-A.docx 
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Table XV-1
Regulatory Water Production Targets

for All California American Water Systems from Sources
Within the Monterey Peninsula Water Resource System

(All Values in Acre-Feet)

Month Monthly Year-to-Date
Target at Month-End Target

October 976 976
November 810 1,786
December 715 2,501

January 805 3,306
February 692 3,998
March 800 4,798
April 862 5,660
May 953 6,613
June 968 7,581
July 1,034 8,615

August 1,042 9,657
September 952 10,609

TOTAL 10,609 ---

Notes:
Monthly and year-to-date at month-end production targets are based on the annual production limit specified for 
the California American Water (Cal-Am) systems for Water Year (WY) 2017 from Carmel River sources per 
State Water Resources Control Board Order WR 2016-0016 (8,310 acre-feet) and adjusted annual production 
limits specified for the Cal-Am satellite systems from its Coastal Subarea sources (2,251 acre-feet) and Laguna
Seca Subarea sources (48 acre-feet) of the Seaside Groundwater Basin per the Seaside Basin adjudication 
decision. These values do not include consideration of any carryover credit in the Seaside Basin for WY 2016.  
This combined total (10,609 acre-feet) was distributed monthly based on Cal-Am's reported monthly average 
production for its main and satellite systems during the 2013 through 2015 period.

Attachment 1
85



Table XV-2
Regulatory Water Production Targets

for California American Water Satellite Systems from Sources
Within the Monterey Peninsula Water Resource System

(All Values in Acre-Feet)

Month Monthly Year-to-Date
Target at Month-End Target

October 5 5
November 3 8
December 3 11

January 3 14
February 3 17
March 3 20
April 4 24
May 4 28
June 5 33
July 5 38

August 5 43
September 5 48

TOTAL 48 ---

Notes:
Monthly and year-to-date at month-end production targets are based on the adjusted annual production limit 
specified for the California American Water (Cal-Am) satellite systems for Water Year 2017 from its sources in 
the Laguna Seca Subarea of the Seaside Groundwater Basin per the Seaside Basin adjudication decision.  This 
Laguna Seca Subarea total (48 acre-feet) was distributed monthly based on Cal-Am's reported monthly average 
production for its satellite systems during the 2013 through 2015 period.

Attachment 1
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Table XV-3
Regulatory Water Production Targets

for California American Water Systems from Carmel River Sources
Within the Monterey Peninsula Water Resource System

(All Values in Acre-Feet)

Month Monthly Year-to-Date
Target at Month-End Target

October 764 764
November 634 1,399
December 561 1,960

January 632 2,591
February 541 3,133
March 627 3,760
April 675 4,435
May 747 5,182
June 758 5,940
July 810 6,749

August 816 7,565
September 745 8,310

TOTAL 8,310 ---

Notes:
Monthly and year-to-date at month-end production targets are based on the annual production limit specified for 
California American Water (Cal-Am) for Water Year (WY) 2017 from its Carmel River system sources per State 
Water Resources Control Board Order WR 2016-0016 (8,310 acre-feet). This amount was distributed monthly 
based on Cal-Am's reported monthly average production for its Main system sources during the 2013 through 
2015 period.  These values incorporate consideration of thetriennial reductions specified for the Cal-Am systems 
in the Seaside Basin adjudication decision, in setting the monthly maximum production targets from each source 
as part of the MPWMD Quarterly Water Supply Budget Strategy.

Attachment 1
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ITEM: PUBLIC HEARING 
 
14. CONSIDER ADOPTION OF OCTOBER THROUGH DECEMBER 2016 

QUARTERLY WATER SUPPLY STRATEGY AND BUDGET 
 
Meeting Date: September 19, 2016 Budgeted:   N/A 
 
From: David J. Stoldt,  Program/  N/A 
 General Manager Line Item No.: 
 
Prepared By: Kevan Urquhart &  Cost Estimate:  N/A 
 Jonathan Lear   
 
General Counsel Review:  N/A 
Committee Recommendation:  N/A 
CEQA Compliance:  Notice of Exemption, CEQA, Article 19, Section 15301 (Class 1) 
ESA Compliance:  Consistent with the 2001 Conservation Agreement, 2009 Settlement 
Agreement between the National Marine Fisheries Service and California American 
Water to minimize take of listed steelhead in the Carmel River, and SWRCB WR Order 
Nos. 95-10, 98-04, 2002-0002, and 2016-0016. 
 
SUMMARY:  The Board will accept public comment and take action on the October through 
December 2016 Quarterly Water Supply Strategy and Budget for California American Water’s 
(Cal-Am) Main and Laguna Seca Subarea Water Distribution Systems (WDS).  The proposed 
budgets, are included as Exhibit 14-A and 14-B, and show monthly production by source of 
supply that is required to meet projected customer demand in CalAm’s Main and Laguna Seca 
Subarea systems (i.e.,  Ryan Ranch, Bishop, and Hidden Hills) during the October through 
December 2016 period.  The proposed strategy and budgets are designed to maximize the long-
term production potential and protect the environmental quality of the Seaside Groundwater and 
Carmel River Basins.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  The Board should receive public input, close the Public Hearing, and 
discuss the proposed quarterly water supply budget.  District staff will recommend adoption of 
the proposed budget.  The budgets will be described in greater detail in Exhibit 14-C, Quarterly 
Water Supply Strategy Report: October - December 2016 
 
BACKGROUND:  The Quarterly Water Supply Strategy and Budget pertains to production 
within Cal-Am’s Main and Laguna Seca Subarea systems for the three-month period of October, 
November, and December 2016.  Staff from the District and Cal-Am met to cooperatively 
review, refine and approve this strategy on September 08, 2016.  Staff from the California 
Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW), and National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) 
attended. 
  
Rule 101, Section B of the District Rules and Regulations requires that a Public Hearing be held 
at the time of determination of the District water supply management strategy.  Adoption of the 
quarterly water supply strategy and budget is categorically exempt from the California 
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Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) requirements as per Article 19, Section 15301 (Class 1).  A 
Notice of Exemption will be filed with the Monterey County Clerk's office, pending Board 
action on this item. 
 
EXHIBITS 
14-A Quarterly Water Supply Strategy and Budget for CAW Main System: October - 

December 2015 
14-B Quarterly Water Supply Strategy and Budget for CAW Laguna Seca Subarea: October - 

December 2015 
14-C Quarterly Water Supply Strategy and Budget Report: October - December 2015  
 
 
 
 
U:\staff\Boardpacket\2016\20160919\PublicHrngs\14\Item-14.docx 
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California American Water Main Distribution System
Quarterly Water Supply Strategy and Budget: October - December 2016

Proposed Production Targets by Source and Projected Use in Acre-Feet

SOURCE/USE MONTH YEAR-TO-DATE
Oct-16 Nov-16 Dec-16 Oct-15 - Aug-16 % of YTD % of Annual Budget

Source

Carmel Valley Aquifer
   Upper Subunits (95-10) 0 0 0 342 NA NA
   Lower Subunits (95-10) 446 281 419 6,931 85.4% 72.4%
   Lower Subunits (ASR) 0 0 145 699 NA NA
   Upper and Lower (Table 13) 0 0 24

Total 446 281 588

Seaside Groundwater Basin
        Coastal Subareas 350 350 100 1,260 89.9% 56.0%
        ASR Recovery 150 150 0 459 100.0% 91.8%
        Sand City Desalination 25 25 25 136 49.5% 45.3%

Total 525 525 125

Use
Customer Service (95-10 & SGB) 971 806 544
ASR Injection 0 0 145
Customer Service (Table 13) 0 0 24

Total 971 806 713

Notes:

1. The annual budget period corresponds to the Water Year, which begins on October 1 and ends on September 30 of the following
Calendar Year.
2. Total monthly production for "Customer Service" in CAW's main system was calculated by multiplying total annual production
(10,609 AF) times the average percentage of annual production for October, November, and December 9.2%, 7.6%, and 6.8% ,
respectively).  According to District Rule 16,the  annual production total was based on the assumption that production from the 
Coastal Subareas of the Seaside Groundwater Basin would not exceed 2,251 AF and production from Carmel River sources would
not exceed 8,310 AF in WY 2017.  The average production percentages were based on monthly data for customer service from WY
2013 to 2015.
3. Anticipated production for ASR injection is based on an average diversion rate of approximately 4,500 gallons per minute (gpm)
or 19.9 AF per day from CAW's sources in the Carmel River Basin. "Total" monthly CAW "Use" includes water for customer
service and water for injection into the Seaside Basin.
4. The production targets for CAW's wells in the Upper Subunits of the Carmel Valley Aquifer are set at 0 unless otherwise shown,
based on CAW's goal to avoid use of these wells, during low flow periods.  However, production could be higher under existing
State water rights and interagency operating agreements.
5. The production target for CAW's wells in the Seaside Coastal Subareas in December is based on the assumption that sufficient
flow will occur in the Carmel River at the targeted levels, to support ASR injection.  It is planned that Coastal Subarea pumping will
not occur, or will be proportionally reduced, if ASR injection does not occur at targeted levels.
6. The production targets for CAW's wells in the Seaside Coastal Subareas are based on the need for CAW to produce its full native
water allocation during WY 2017 to be in compliance with SWRCB WRO No 2016-0016.
7. It should be noted that monthly totals for Carmel Valley Aquifer sources may be different than those shown in MPWMD Rule
160, Table XV-3.  These differences result from monthly target adjustments needed to be consistent with SWRCB WRO 98-04,
which describes how the Cal-Am Seaside Wellfield is to be used to offset production in Carmel Valley during low-flow periods.
Adjustments are also  made to the Quarterly Budgets to ensure that compliance is achieved on an annual basis with MPWMD Rule
160 totals.
8. Table 13 values reflect source/use estimates based on SWRCB Permit 21330, which allows diversions from the CVA for "in
Basin use" (3.25 AFD) when flows in the River exceed threshold values.
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California American Water Laguna Seca Subarea Distribution Systems
Quarterly Water Supply Strategy and Budget: October - December 2016

Proposed Production Targets by Source and Projected Use in Acre-Feet

SOURCE/USE MONTH YEAR-TO-DATE
Oct-16 Nov-16 Dec-16 Oct-15 - Aug-16 % of YTD % of Annual Budget

Source
Seaside Groundwater Basin
        Laguna Seca Subarea 5 3 3 185 385.4% 385.4%

Other 0 0 0

Use
       Customer Service 5 3 3

185

Notes:
1. The annual budget period corresponds to the Water Year, which begins on October 1 and ends on September 30 of the
following Calendar Year.
2. Total monthly production for "Customer Service" in CAW's Laguna Seca Subarea systems was calculated by multiplying total 
annual production (48 AF) times the average percentage of annual production October, November, and December (9.4%, 7.0%,
and 6.2%, respectively).  The annual production total was based on the assumption that production from the Laguna Seca Subarea
of the Seaside Groundwater Basin would not exceed 48 AF. The average production percentages were based on monthly data for
customer service from WY 2013 to 2016.  The 48 AF annual production limit is specified in the Seaside Basin Adjudication 
Decision and is subject to change.
3. It should be noted that, based on recent historical use, actual monthly use will likely exceed the proposed monthly production 
target.   In this context, the production targets represent the maximum monthly production that should occur so that CAW remains
within its Standard Production Allocation for the Laguna Seca Subarea specified in the Seaside Decision.  Accordingly, actual 
production beyond these production targets will be subject to replenishment assessment by the Seaside Basin Watermaster.
4. "Other" production sources refer to supplies transferred to Laguna Seca Subarea customers from CAW's Carmel River sources
or water rights acquired from other producers in the Seaside Basin to produce additional water.  For example, under emergency
conditions, water can be transferred from sources that serve customers in CAW's main system, via an existing interconnection, to 
customers in CAW's Ryan Ranch system. 
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EXHIBIT 14-C 

 

Quarterly Water Supply Strategy and Budget Report  

California American Water  

Main Water Distribution System: October - December 2016 

 
 

1. Management Objectives 

 

The Monterey Peninsula Water Management District (District) desires to maximize the long-

term production potential and protect the environmental quality of the Carmel River and Seaside 

Groundwater Basins.  In addition, the District desires to maximize the amount of water that can 

be diverted from the Carmel River Basin and injected into the Seaside Groundwater Basin while 

complying with the instream flow requirements recommended by the National Marine Fisheries 

Service (NMFS) to protect the Carmel River steelhead population.  Similarly, during the low-

flow season, the District desires to recover most or all of the water that was previously injected 

into the Seaside Groundwater Basin, as well as a seasonally balanced amount of California 

American Water’s (Cal-Am) full allocation of Seaside native groundwater.  By meeting 

customer demand with as much as feasible of these two groundwater sources, Cal-Am will be 

able to maximally reduce its diversion from its Carmel River sources during the low-flow 

season.  To accomplish these goals, a water supply strategy and budget for production within the 

Cal-Am Main and Laguna Seca Subarea water distribution systems is reviewed quarterly to 

determine the optimal strategy for operations, given the current hydrologic and system 

conditions.   

 

2. Quarterly Water Supply Strategy: October - December 2015 

 

On September 08, 2016, staff from the District, Cal-Am, the California Department of Fish and 

Wildlife (CDFW), and National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) met and discussed the 

proposed water supply strategy and related topics for the remainder of September 2016, and the 

October through December 2016 period.  Currently, flow in the Carmel River is regulated by 

releases from storage at Los Padres Reservoir, though there was 2.6 cubic feet per second (cfs) of 

surface flow coming into the reservoir on September 1, 2016.  The intent under the original 2016 

CDFW/Cal-Am/District Low Flow MOA was to sustain 6.5 cfs or more of flow the Below Los 

Padres Dam Gage at River Mile (RM) 24.70 through November 2016, return to un-supplemented 

flows, i.e., run-of-the- river conditions, estimated then to potentially be as much as 11.9 cfs.   

 

Due to the removal of San Clemente Dam as a part of the San Clemente Dam Reroute Project 

(SCDRRP), the interagency signatories to the 2015 Low Flow MOA agreed to permanently shift 

the flow target compliance point from its historic location at the MPWMD Sleepy Hollow Weir 

Gage (SHW) at RM 17.64 to the MPWMD Below Los Padres Gage (BLP) at RM 24.70.  Flow 

in the Carmel River is continuous from the headwaters to the vicinity of the Mid-Valley 

Safeway, just above Cal-Am’s Begonia Well (RM ~7.85).  The river is intermittent and mostly 

dry for the rest of the way to the Lagoon.  Rainfall during Water Year (WY) 2016 to date 

through the end of August at San Clemente Dam in the upper watershed has totaled 22.25 inches 

or 106% of the long-term average at this site.  However, unimpaired runoff at San Clemente 

Dam for WY 2016 to date through the end of August has totaled approximately 44,784 acre-feet 

(AF) or only about 67% of the long-term average for this site.  The flow conditions through 

August 2016 categorize near to the bottom of a “Below Normal” Water Year.       
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EXHIBIT 14-C 

 

Quarterly Water Supply Strategy and Budget Report  

California American Water  

Main Water Distribution System: October - December 2016 

 
 

 

Carmel River Basin:  Given these conditions, it was agreed that it would be appropriate to use 

historic “Below Normal” inflow conditions to assess Cal-Am’s operations during the October 

through December 2016 period.  Thereafter, the rainfall-to-date through November 2015 will be 

used to select a Water Year Type for the following quarter, so as to more accurately assess Cal-

Am’s operations and set monthly production targets for Cal-Am’s systems from January through 

September 2017. 

   

To meet customer demand, Cal-Am would operate its wells in the Lower Carmel Valley in a 

downstream-to-upstream sequence, as needed.  For the quarterly budget, it was agreed that Cal-

Am would produce approximately 0 AF of groundwater for this quarter’s months of October 

throuhg December 2016, from its wells in the Upper Carmel Valley.  These amounts are 

consistent with the interagency Low Flow Season MOA and Cal-Am management’s intent to 

minimize production in the Upper Carmel Valley at all times.  However, production could 

legally be higher under Cal-Am’s existing State water rights, and the interagency Low Flow 

Season MOA, if the requisite minimum flow triggers are exceeded for five consecutive days. 

 

Cal-Am will also be able to produce 24 AF in December for its customers under its recently 

acquired Table 13 Water Rights, identified for future approval in SWRCB Water Rights Order 

95-10. 

 

 In addition, it was agreed that Cal-Am would produce approximately 446, 281, and 588 AF of 

groundwater from its wells in the Lower Carmel Valley during October, November, and 

December 2016, respectively.   

 

Lastly, it was assumed that 145 AF of the total of 588 AF water planned to be diverted from the 

Carmel River Basin in December would be injected into the Seaside Groundwater, if flows are 

sufficient to allow diversions, since the diversion season for the Aquifer Storage and Recovery 

(ASR) projects ended May 31, and resumes on December 1, 2016.  The remainder of the long-

term average diversions of 920 AF and 1050 AF per WY for ASR Phases 1 and 2 respectively 

will be addressed in the Quarterly Water Budgets for January to May, 2017.  If the minimum 

bypass flows defined in the joint MPWMD/Cal-Am Water Right for ASR Phase 1 and 2 are 

sufficient for any significant length of time after December 1, diversion to storage may begin. 

 

Table 1 shows actual releases to date and projected monthly releases below Los Padres and San 

Clemente Reservoirs for the September through December 2016 period.  

      

Seaside Groundwater Basin:  It was also agreed that Cal-Am would produce 350, 350, and 100 

AF of Seaside native groundwater in October, November, and December 2016, respectively, in 

order to better avoid having any unutilized carry-over water at the end of WY 2017.  A total of  

459 AF of the 759 AF of water injected for storage in WY 2016 by ASR Phases 1 and 2 was 

recovered in the last quarter of WY 2016, and the remainder will be recovered at 150 AF per 
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EXHIBIT 14-C 

 

Quarterly Water Supply Strategy and Budget Report  

California American Water  

Main Water Distribution System: October - December 2016 

 
 

month in the first two months of this first quarter of WY 2017.  The total amount of ASR storage 

recovered in WY 2017 will depend the aforementioned remainder amount from WY 2016, 

combined with any future ability to divert to storage for ASR in WY 2017.  There is also a goal 

of producing an additional 25 AF of treated brackish groundwater from the Sand City 

Desalination Plant in each of these three months.  If the Sand City Desalination Plant cannot 

make its monthly production targets, any of that amount of water that is needed to meet customer 

demand will be produced from a combination of Cal-Am wells in Seaside or the Lower Subunits 

of the Carmel Valley Aquifer. 

 

It was also agreed that Cal-Am should produce only 5, 3, and 3 AF per month of groundwater 

from its wells in the Laguna Seca Subarea of the Seaside Basin for customers in the Ryan Ranch, 

Bishop, and Hidden Hills systems during October, November, and December 2016, respectively.  

It is recognized that, based on recent historical use, Cal-Am’s actual production from the Laguna 

Seca Subarea during this period will likely exceed the proposed monthly targets, which are based 

on Cal-Am’s allocation specified in the Seaside Basin Adjudication Decision.  For example, in 

the October, November, and December 2015 period, Cal-Am actually produced 32, 23, and 20 

AF from the Laguna Seca Subarea to meet customer demand in the Ryan Ranch, Bishop, and 

Hidden Hills systems.  In this context, the production targets represent the maximum monthly 

production that should occur so that Cal-Am remains within its adjudicated allocation for the 

Laguna Seca Subarea.  Accordingly, actual production beyond these production targets will be 

subject to a replenishment assessment by the Seaside Basin Watermaster.       

 
U:\staff\Boardpacket\2016\20160919\PublicHrngs\14\Item-14-Exh-C.docx  
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Table 1 [Version 1c - Update of 9/08/16]

Month Represents Water Year Type of: BelowN CritDry Normal AboveN Dry Wet BelowN BelowN BelowN BelowN BelowN Dry Dry Dry BelowN

Oct-15 Nov-15 Dec-15 Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16 Apr-16 May-16 Jun-16 Jul-16 Aug-16 Sep-16 Oct-16 Nov-16 Dec-16 WY 2015
Los Padres Reservoir
   Estimated Inflow 72 224 937 7,108 2,722 14,537 2,707 1,357 563 232 158 65 183 525 1,510 30,682
          Evaporation 14 5 2 16 20 34 23 34 51 46 33 27 16 7 8 305
   Outflow as @ BLP Gage
          Spillage 0 0 0 5,513 1,869 13,581 1,791 401 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23,155
          Combined Release (Ladder/Trap/980') 185 175 342 922 833 922 893 922 537 457 434 417 431 430 751 7,039

          Actual Mean Daily in CFS @ BLP Gage 3.0 2.8 5.6 104.6 43.9 235.9 43.7 21.5 9.0 7.4 7.1 7.0 7.0 7.0 12.2
          Targeted Min. Mean Daily Flow in CFS 8.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.0
   Total Storage
         Beginning of Month 607 480 524 1,117 1,775 1,775 1,775 1,775 1,775 1,750 1,479 1,170 791 527 615
         End of Month 480 524 1,117 1,775 1,775 1,775 1,775 1,775 1,750 1,479 1,170 791 527 615 1,366
Between  Reservoirs
    Net Inflow from Tributaries 0 20 249 2,906 1,327 7,168 1,672 730 168 0 0 0 0 0 0 14,240
    All Estimated Losses (Div. + E.T.) 52 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 18 69 52 23 18 143
Sleepy Hollow Weir
   Total Estimated Release 133 195 591 9,341 4,029 21,671 4,356 2,053 705 453 416 348 379 407 733 44,291

   Estimated Mean Daily Flow in CFS 2.2 3.3 9.6 151.9 72.5 352.4 73.2 33.4 11.8 7.4 6.8 5.8 6.2 6.8 11.9

2016 Low Flow Memorandum of Agreement & Quarterly Water Budget

Los Padres Reservoir: Release Schedule  (All Values in Acre-Feet, except Cubic-Feet-per-Second as indicated)

Assuming June - November Flows of CY 2012 = WY2012-2013, December Median Flows of a Below Normal WYT, and Drawdown No Lower Than 1000' Elevation = 403 AF

Notes:
1.  The minimum pool requirements at Los Padres Reservoir is 105 acre-feet at elevation 980 ft.
2.  Projected inflows for the June - September 2016 period are based on actual 2012 flows offset forward in time by 24 days to match the accelerated hydrology to date of 2016 vs 2012. 
3.  Projected inflows for October-November 2016 are the monthly  mean  unimpaired monthly flows seen in 2012. 
4. Projected inflows for December 2016 are the median flows @ Sleepy Hollow Weir for a Below Normal WYT based on 1902-2015 data.
5. Estimated evaporation from LPR in October-December 2016 is based on average monthly reservoir surface area and gross monthly evaporation rates developed by the US Army Corps of Engineers (1981).
6.  Estimated evaporation from LPR June - September 2016 , are actual measured values from 2012.
7. Releases and diversions are consistent with terms of the 2001 and 2006 Conservation Agreements between the NMFS and Cal-Am and with the conditions in SWRCB Order Nos. 95-10, 98-04, 2002-0002, and 2009-0060.
8.  Numbers in Bold type are final reported numbers, and those in Italics are future estimates.

9/13/2016  
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SUMMARY:  The Monterey County Civil Grand Jury submitted a Final Report to MRWPCA 
entitled “Striving for Sustainability” (Exhibit 15-B) on June 24, 2016. The report focused on 
groundwater and how important this resource is to every citizen in the county. The Grand Jury 
requested the District to respond affirmatively or negatively to their Findings and 
Recommendations.  
 
With respect to each finding, the Board shall indicate one of the following: 
 

1) That the Board/Agency/You agree with the finding; or 
 

2) That the Board/Agency/You disagree wholly or partially with the finding, in which case 
the Board must specify the portion of the finding that is disputed and shall include in the 
response an explanation of the reasons for the disagreement. 

 
With respect to each recommendation, the Board of Directors must report one of the following 
actions: 
 

1) That the recommendation has been implemented, with a summary regarding the 
implemented action;   

2) That the recommendation has not yet been implemented, but will be implemented in the 
future, with a timeframe for implementation; 

3) That the recommendation requires further analysis, with an explanation and the scope and 
parameters of an analysis or study, and a timeframe for the matter to be prepared for 
discussion by the Board (this timeframe not to exceed six months from the date of 
publication); or 

4) The recommendation will not be implemented because it is not warranted or is not 
reasonable, with an explanation. 

 
District staff reviewed the report and recommends the response attached as Exhibit 15-A. 
 

ITEM: ACTION ITEMS 
 
15. APPROVE RESPONSE TO 2015-2016 MONTEREY COUNTY GRAND JURY 

FINAL REPORT 
 
Meeting Date: September 19, 2016 Budgeted:   N/A 
 
From: David J. Stoldt Program/   
 General Manager Line Item No.:      
 
Prepared By: David J. Stoldt Cost Estimate:   
 
General Counsel Approval:  N/A 
Committee Recommendation:  N/A 
CEQA Compliance:  N/A 
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The District understands that civil grand juries have no enforcement authority, although we 
certainly know that they perform an important community function. The reports the Grand Jury 
generate are in response to citizen inquiries. The individuals who make up the Grand Jury are 
local citizens appointed by a judge. 
 
The report constitutes a Final Report for purposes of Penal Code section 933. Pursuant to that 
section, the District Board must submit comments on the report to within ninety (90) days 
following its transmittal, which is October 12th.  
 
Pursuant to the Grand Jury’s letter the Board is responsible for Finding Nos. F1 through F16, and 
Recommendation Nos. R1 through R16.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  The General Manager recommends the Board discuss the proposed 
response letter attached as Exhibit 15-A, recommend changes, if any, and authorize the Chair to 
sign on behalf of the Board. 
 
EXHIBITS 
15-A Draft Proposed Response to Civil Grand Jury Report 
15-B 2015-16 Monterey County Civil Grand Jury Final Report “Striving for Sustainability” 
 
 
 
U:\staff\Boardpacket\2016\20160919\ActionItems\15\Item-15.docx 
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5 Harris Court, Building G, Monterey, CA  93940        P.O. Box 85, Monterey, CA  93942-0085 
831-658-5600        Fax 831-644-9560        http://www.mpwmd.net

September 19, 2016 

Honorable Mark E. Hood 
Superior Court 
240 Church Street 
Salinas, CA  93901 

Subject:  Grand Jury Final Report “Striving for Sustainability” 

Dear Judge Hood: 

We are in receipt of the 2015-16 Monterey County Civil Grand Jury Final Report entitled “Striving for 
Sustainability.”  The Grand Jury has requested that our Board respond to Findings F1 through F16 and 
Recommendations R1 through R5, which we have done below. 

Findings: 

1. Monterey County is critically dependent on groundwater for both its agricultural and urban water
needs.  The District agrees with the finding.

2. Groundwater is critically important to Monterey County’s economy. The District agrees with the
finding.

3. Several groundwater basin aquifers in Monterey County are now in overdraft.  The District agrees
with the finding.

4. Overdrafting has resulted in seawater intrusion into the 180 and 400 foot aquifers in northern
Salinas Valley Basin.  The District agrees with the finding.

5. Seawater intrusion results in localized salt-contaminated groundwater that is unsuitable for both
urban and agricultural uses.  As is, the water is unsuitable, but with available advanced treatment
technology the water could be treated and used.

If no Groundwater Sustainability Agency (GSA) is formed by June 30, 2017 for the Salinas
Valley Basin, the County of Monterey could then choose to become the GSA for that basin.  That
is the District’s understanding, however an alternate local agency could decide to become a GSA
that intends to develop a GSP for the entire basin, or a collection of local agencies might form
separate GSAs and develop one or more GSPs that will collectively serve as a GSP for the entire
basin.

6. If the County of Monterey chose to become the GSA for the Salinas Valley Basin that choice
would prevent the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) from intervening in the local
Groundwater Sustainability Plan (GSP) planning process except for overseeing and insuring GSP
compliance.

If the Collaborative Working Group has selected the County as the GSA, or fails to do so by June
30, 2017, then perhaps the County could become the GSA to avoid the SWRCB intervention.

EXHIBIT 15-A 
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Hon. Mark E. Hood 
Page 2 of 3 
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7. Prior to the Sustainable Groundwater Management Act (SGMA), local groundwater management 

plans lacked sufficient enforcement authority to fully manage groundwater sustainability.  The 
District agrees with this finding. 

 
8. SGMA confers on GSAs stronger enforcement authority than had existed under previous 

groundwater management enactments or local plans.  The District agrees with this finding. 
 
9. The non-adjudicated Salinas Valley Marina Area and the Salinas Valley Corral De Tierra Area 

should be included under the authority of the Salinas Valley Basin GSA and part of the GSA’s 
Groundwater Management Plan (GMP).  The District’s understanding is that unless there are 
entities that are eligible and want to form their own GSA’s for those basins, they would have to 
be represented in the larger county-wide GSA. 

 
10. Consensus Builders, Inc. has been retained by the City of Salinas, on behalf of itself and others, 

in an attempt to integrate competing Salinas Valley groundwater interest’s in order to arrive at a 
consensus GSA before June 30, 2017.  The District agrees with this finding. 

 
11. Many local individuals and entities have for several years been vitally interested in preserving, 

enhancing and sustaining both groundwater and surface water availability in the Monterey 
Peninsula – Salinas Valley areas.  The District agrees with this finding. 

 
12. As a result of past efforts, there are several existing and planned projects that could logically be 

included in any GSPs adopted within the Monterey Peninsula – Salinas Valley areas, since each 
such project impacts groundwater sustainability.  The District agrees with this finding. 

 
13. Some existing and planned projects for logical inclusion in a local GSP include: 

a) The Salinas Valley Reclamation Plant (SVRP) and the Castroville Seawater 
Intrusion Project (CSIP) Distribution System. 

b) The Pure Water Monterey Groundwater Replenishment Project 
c) The Soledad Water Recycling/Reclamation Project 
d) The Salinas Valley Water Project 
e) The Seaside Aquifer Storage & Recovery Project 
f) The California Statewide Groundwater Elevation Monitoring Program 
g) The Groundwater Extractions Monitoring System 
h) The Salinas River Arundo Removal Project 
i) The Interlake Tunnel Project 
j) The Cal-Am Monterey Peninsula Water Supply Project 
k) The DeepWater Desal Desalination/Data Center Project 
l) The Marina Coast Water District Desalination Project 
m) The People’s Moss Landing Desalination Project 
n) The Sand City Water Supply Project 
o) Urban Water Conservation 
p) Agricultural Water Conservation 

 
The District is not fully aware of the details of the entire list of projects, above.  However, an 
additional project is the capture and reuse of storm water for beneficial use, presently being 
studied as part of the Monterey Regional Storm Water Management Plan and led by the City of 
Monterey. 

EXHIBIT 15-A 
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15. As with other legislation that impacts those with divergent interest, legal maneuvering and 

delaying tactics can, in the case of SGMA, cause the loss of local controls over groundwater 
planning and management.  The District agrees with this finding. 

 
16. As with other legislation that impacts those with divergent interests, legal maneuvering and 

delaying tactics can, in the case of SGMA, cause already critical groundwater conditions in 
Monterey County to get much worse, to the detriment of all concerned.  The District agrees with 
this finding. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
As for the recommendations section, The District provides the following responses: 
 

1. That every public and private entity interested in the formation of a GSA and the adoption of 
GSP for the Salinas Valley Basin to consider the groundwater needs of every other interested 
party with an open mind and a commitment to fairness.  The District agrees with this 
recommendation. 

 
2. That if the June 30, 2017 deadline for forming one or more GSAs for the Salinas Valley Basin is 

not met by other interested parties, the County of Monterey agree to become the GSA for that 
basin in order to prevent state intervention in local groundwater planning.  The District 
recommends this item needs further analysis of County resources, staffing, and desire to perform 
such duties. 

 
3. That the County of Monterey actively participate in the currently ongoing effort by Consensus 

Builders, Inc. to help achieve the formation of one or more GSAs for the Salinas Valley Basin 
before June 30, 2017 deadline.  The District agrees with this recommendation. 

 
4. That the County of Monterey remain mindful of the possibility that it may become the GSA for 

the Salinas Valley Basin and, with that in mind, take all steps as far in advance of the June 30, 
2017 deadline as necessary for it to assume that role prior to the deadline.  The District 
recommends this item needs further analysis because it may undermine the intent of 
“Recommendation #3”, above. 

 
5. That the County of Monterey remain mindful of the possibility that it may become the GSA for 

the Salinas Valley Basin and, with that in mind, begin immediately to consider GSP optional 
components.  The District recommends this item needs further analysis because it may 
undermine the intent of “Recommendation #3”, above. 

 
Thank you for the opportunity to review the Grand Jury Final Report and to provide our responses. 
 
On behalf of the Board of the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District, 
 
Sincerely yours, 
 
 
Jeanne Byrne 
Chair 

EXHIBIT 15-A 
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APPENDIX 1 

Collaborative Work Group Current Membership 

Alco 

Cal Water Service 

Castroville Community Service District 

CHISPA 

City of Salinas 

Driscoll Strawberry Associates 

Environmental Justice Coalition for Water 

California Native Plant Society 

City of Gonzales 

Grower-Shipper Association of Central California 

LandWatch 

Marina Coast Water District 

Monterey County Regional Water Pollution Control Agency 

Monterey County Farm Bureau 

Monterey County Vinters & Growers 

Monterey County 

Salinas Valley Sustainable Water Group 

San Luis Obispo County 

Salinas Valley Water Coalition 

Water Resources Agency 
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ITEM: ACTION ITEM 
 
16. APPROVE WATER PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR PURE WATER 

MONTEREY PROJECT 
 

 
Meeting Date: September 19, 2016 Budgeted:  N/A 
 
From: David J. Stoldt Program/   
 General Manager Line Item No.:      N/A 
 
Prepared By: David J. Stoldt Cost Estimate:  N/A 
 
General Counsel Approval:  N/A 
Committee Recommendation:  N/A 
CEQA Compliance:  N/A 
 
SUMMARY:  At its January 14, 2016 Special Joint Meeting with the board of the Monterey 
Regional Water Pollution Control Agency (MRWPCA), the District board approved 6-0 
(Director Potter  absent) the form of Water Purchase Agreement  (WPA) between the District, 
California-American Water, and Monterey Regional Water Pollution Control Agency for the 
Pure Water Monterey Project.  At the time of approval, minor changes to Section 7 and the 
addition of Exhibit B (insurance provisions) were expected.  As a result of hearings and 
testimony at the California Public Utilities Commission, the final WPA attached hereto as 
Exhibit 16-A was recommended for approval by the Commission.  It reflects the final text of the 
insurance exhibit, as well as additional changes to Section 16 as shown in Exhibit 16-B hereto. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  The General Manager recommends the Board approve the 
revised Water Purchase Agreement between the District, California-American Water, and 
Monterey Regional Water Pollution Control Agency for the Pure Water Monterey Project. 
 
EXHIBITS 
16-A Final Water Purchase Agreement approved by CPUC 
16-B Summary of changes to Section 16 of WPA 
 
 
 U:\staff\Boardpacket\2016\20160919\ActionItems\16\Item-16.docx  
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EXECUTION COPY 

WATER PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR  

PURE WATER MONTEREY PROJECT 

THIS W ATER PURCHASE AGREEMENT  (“Agreement”) is made this 19th day of 
September, 2016 (the “Effective Date”) by and between California-American Water Company, a 
California corporation, hereinafter referred to as the “Company,” Monterey Regional Water 
Pollution Control Agency, hereinafter referred to as the “Agency,” and Monterey Peninsula Water 
Management District, hereinafter referred to as the “District.”  The Company, the Agency, and the 
District are hereinafter referred to individually as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties.” 

RECITALS 

A. The Company has a statutory duty to serve water in certain cities on the Monterey Peninsula
and in a portion of Monterey County for its service area, the boundaries of which are shown in
Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein.

B. The Company has been ordered by the State Water Resources Control Board in orders 95-10
and WR 2009-0060 to find alternatives to the Carmel River to fulfill its duty to serve, and the
Company has applied to the California Public Utilities Commission (“CPUC”) for an order
seeking a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the construction of water supply
facilities and authorizing the recovery of the costs for such construction in rates.

C. The Agency will be responsible for the design, construction, operation, and ownership of
facilities for the production and delivery of advanced treated recycled water, such facilities to
be part of the Pure Water Monterey groundwater replenishment project.

D. The District will buy advanced treated recycled water from the Agency for purpose of securing
the financing of and paying the operating costs of the project.  The District will sell the
advanced treated recycled water to the Company subject to the terms of this Agreement.

E. The Company desires to buy advanced treated recycled water from the District for the purpose
of fulfilling its duty to serve its customers within its service area and the District is willing to
sell advanced treated recycled water to the Company for this purpose on the terms and
conditions provided for herein.

F. The Agency contends, and has so advised the District and the Company, that based on advice
of counsel, (1) Agency assets and revenue derived from Agency ratepayers are not available
for satisfying claims and judgments for any liability arising from this water project Agreement,
and (2) therefore, the single source for so satisfying is insurance coverage described as
Required Insurance in this Agreement.
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G. The Agency has separately entered into an agreement with the Monterey County Water 
Resources Agency in Section 4.05 of which, the Monterey County Water Resources Agency 
may request additional irrigation water from Agency sources.  Pursuant to that agreement the 
Agency has committed to produce no more than 200 acre-feet per year, up to a total quantity 
of 1,000 acre-feet, for delivery to the District as a drought reserve. When such a request is 
made, the District may make available to the Company Drought Reserve Water in order to 
satisfy the Company Allotment.  Additionally, in order to ensure delivery of the Company 
Allotment in the event of an interruption in project operations, the District has established an 
Operating Reserve.  Together the two reserves are called the Reserve Account and will be paid 
for by the District until deemed delivered to the Company if needed at a future date. 

NOW, THEREFORE , the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Purpose of Agreement. 

The purpose of this Agreement is to provide for the sale of advanced treated recycled water 
from the Agency to the District and from the District to the Company derived from the Pure Water 
Monterey groundwater replenishment project owned and operated by the Agency, and to serve the 
Company’s customers within its service area. The Parties confirm that this Agreement constitutes 
a contractual right to purchase advanced treated recycled water, that no water right is conferred to 
the Company, and that no additional rights in the Seaside Groundwater Basin are conferred to the 
District or the Agency. 

2. Definitions 

The following terms shall, for all purposes of this Agreement have the following meanings: 

“Additional Project Participant” means any public district, agency, or entity, or any private 
water company, other than the Company, that executes a water purchase agreement in accordance 
with Section 18 hereof, together with its respective successors or assigns. 

“Affected Party” means a Party claiming the occurrence of a Force Majeure Event and seeking 
relief under this Agreement as a result thereof. 

“Agreement” means this Water Purchase Agreement, as the same may be amended from time 
to time. 

“Applicable Law” means any federal, state or local statute, local charter provision, regulation, 
ordinance, rule, mandate, order, decree, permit, code or license requirement or other governmental 
requirement or restriction, or any interpretation or administration of any of the foregoing by any 
governmental authority, which applies to the services or obligations of any of the Parties under 
this Agreement. 
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“AWT Facilities” means the advanced water treatment facilities portion of the Project that 
provides advanced treatment to source water that has undergone secondary treatment at the 
Regional Treatment Plant. 

“AWT Water” means advanced treated recycled water produced by the AWT Facilities. 

 “Company Account” means the account managed by the District and the Company that tracks 
and records the quantity of Company Water delivered to the Delivery Point. 

“Company Allotment” means 3,500 acre-feet of AWT Water, or another quantity of AWT 
Water as agreed to, in writing, by the Parties. 

“Company Water” means the AWT Water delivered to the Delivery Point to be used and owned 
by the Company and will be counted toward the Company Allotment. 

“Company Water Payments” means payments made by the Company to the District pursuant 
to Section 16 hereof for the furnishing of Company Water.   

“Company Water Rate” means the dollar amount per acre-foot of Company Water that the 
Company pays the District for delivery of Company Water, as calculated pursuant to Section 16.  

“CPUC” means the California Public Utilities Commission. 

 “Delivery Point” means any of the metered points of delivery identified in Exhibit C. 

“Delivery Start Date” means the date that the District commences delivery of AWT Water to 
the Delivery Point. 

“Drought Reserve” means one of the two sub-accounts that comprise the Reserve Account.   

“Drought Reserve Minimum” means 1,000 acre-feet of Drought Reserve Water in the Drought 
Reserve.     

“Drought Reserve Water” means Excess Water in the Drought Reserve Account at any given 
time. 

“Event of Default” means each of the items specified in Section 20 which may lead to 
termination of this Agreement upon election by a non-defaulting Party. 

“Excess Water” means a quantity of AWT Water in excess of the Company Allotment delivered 
by the District to the Delivery Point in any given Fiscal Year. 

“Fiscal Year” means a twelve-month period from July 1 through June 30.  Any computation 
made on the basis of a Fiscal Year shall be adjusted on a pro rata basis to take into account any 
Fiscal Year of less than 365 or 366 days, whichever is applicable. 
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 “Fixed Project Costs” means all pre-construction, development, and capital costs of the Project, 
including debt service and reserves for the payment of debt service, incurred by the Agency or 
District in accordance with Section 6 hereof; provided, however, Fixed Project Costs shall not 
include any damages or other amounts paid by the Agency or the District to the Company as 
indemnification payments pursuant to Section 22 of this Agreement. 

“Force Majeure Event” means any act, event, condition or circumstance that (1) is beyond the 
reasonable control of the Affected Party, (2) by itself or in combination with other acts, events, 
conditions or circumstances adversely affects, interferes with or delays the Affected Party’s ability 
to perform its obligations under this Agreement, and (3) is not the fault of, or the direct result of 
the willful or negligent act, intentional misconduct, or breach of this Agreement by, the Affected 
Party. 

“Injection Facilities” means the injection wells and appurtenant facilities portion of the Project 
used to inject AWT Water into the Seaside Basin. 

“Minimum Allotment” means 2,800 acre-feet of AWT Water. 

“Operating Reserve” means one of the two sub-accounts that comprise the Reserve Account. 

“Operating Reserve Minimum” means 1,000 acre-feet of Operating Reserve Water in the 
Operating Reserve prior to the date that is three (3) years following the Performance Start Date, 
and 1,750 acre-feet of Operating Reserve Water in the Operating Reserve after the date that is 
three (3) years following the Performance Start Date. 

“Operating Reserve Water” means Excess Water in the Operating Reserve at any given time. 

“Performance Start Date” means the date set forth in a written notice provided by the District 
to the Company upon which the District’s performance obligations with respect to the Water 
Availability Guarantee, the Water Delivery Guarantee, and the Water Treatment Guarantee shall 
commence, such date not to be more than six months following the Delivery Start Date. 

“Product Water Facilities” means the product water conveyance facilities portion of the Project 
used to transport the AWT Water from the AWT Facilities to the Injection Facilities. 

“Project” means the Pure Water Monterey groundwater replenishment project, including (a) 
Source Water Facilities, (b) AWT Facilities, (c) Product Water Facilities, and (d) Injection 
Facilities, all as additionally described in Exhibit B. 

“Project Operation and Maintenance Expenses” means all expenses and costs of management, 
operation, maintenance, repair, replacement, renovation, or improvement of the Project incurred 
by the Agency and the District, including overhead costs, and properly chargeable to the Project 
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, including, without limitation (a) 
salaries, wages, and benefits of employees, contracts for professional services, power, chemicals, 
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supplies, insurance, and taxes; (b) an allowance for depreciation, amortization, and obsolescence; 
(c) all administrative expenses; and (d) a reserve for contingencies, in each case incurred by the 
Agency or District with respect to the Project; provided, however, Project Operation and 
Maintenance Expenses shall not include any damages or other amounts paid by the Agency or the 
District to the Company as indemnification payments pursuant to Section 22 of this Agreement.   

“Regional Treatment Plant” means the Agency’s Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

“Required Insurance” means, with respect to the Agency and the District, the insurance each 
Party is required to obtain and maintain during the term of this Agreement as set forth in Exhibit 
D. 

“Reserve Account” means the account managed by the District that tracks and records (a) 
quantities of Excess Water delivered to the Delivery Point, and (b) quantities of Reserve Water 
debited from the Reserve Account to satisfy the Company Allotment.   

“Seaside Basin” means the Seaside Groundwater Basin. 

“Service Area” means the Company’s service area as of the Effective Date of this Agreement, 
as shown in Exhibit A, and as amended from time-to-time by the CPUC. 

“Storage and Recovery Agreement” means the storage and recovery agreement among the 
Company, the District and the Watermaster that allows for injection of AWT Water into the 
Seaside Basin for purposes of continued storage or withdrawal. 

“Source Water Facilities” means the source water diversion and conveyance facilities portion 
of the Project used to divert and convey new source waters to the Regional Treatment Plant. 

“Watermaster” means the Seaside Groundwater Basin Watermaster. 

“Water Availability Guarantee” means the water availability guarantee set forth in Section 13. 

“Water Delivery Guarantee” means the water delivery guarantee set forth in Section 12. 

“Water Treatment Guarantee” means the water treatment guarantee set forth in Section 14. 

 

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS 

3. Commencement of Service. 

The Performance Start Date shall be no later than January 1, 2020.  Failure of the Agency and 
the District to meet this deadline shall constitute an Event of Default upon which the Company 
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may terminate this Agreement in accordance with Section 20.  The Company shall not incur any 
costs or be responsible for any payments under this Agreement prior to the Performance Start Date. 

4. Term of Agreement. 

This Agreement shall be effective as of the Effective Date and shall remain in effect until the 
date that is thirty (30) years after the Performance Start Date (the “Expiration Date”), unless earlier 
terminated as provided in this Agreement. 

5. Option for Continued Service. 

The Company may extend the Expiration Date of this Agreement for one or more periods not 
to exceed ten (10) years, in total.  The Company shall notify the Agency and the District, in writing 
at least 365 days prior to the then-applicable Expiration Date, of its intent to extend the Expiration 
Date and such notice shall indicate the new Expiration Date.  At the election of any Party, the 
Parties will meet and confer to consider the Parties’ interest in any additional extension or renewal 
of an arrangement similar to this Agreement.  Such meet-and-confer sessions should take place 
approximately five (5) years prior to the then-applicable Expiration Date; provided, however, if 
pursuant to an extension under this Section 5 the new Expiration Date is less than five (5) years 
following the Company’s notification of the extension, the Parties will meet and confer within a 
reasonable time prior to the new Expiration Date. 

6. Agency and District to Develop Project. 
 

Subject to all terms and conditions of the Agency’s water rights, permits and licenses, and all 
agreements relating thereto, the Agency and District will cause and complete the design, 
construction, operation, and financing of the Project, the production and delivery of AWT Water, 
the obtaining of all necessary authority and rights, consents, and approvals, and the performance 
of all things necessary and convenient therefor.  The Agency will own and operate the Project.   

 
As consideration for funding environmental, permitting, design, and other pre-construction 

costs, as well as for pledging revenues for repayment of future costs under this Agreement in the 
event Company Water Payments are insufficient, the District shall (i) own AWT Water for sale 
and delivery to the Company, (ii) have the right to sell AWT Water to the Company or any 
Additional Project Participant (if approved by the Company pursuant to Section 19), (iii) have the 
right to bill the Company for Company Water Payments or to bill any Additional Project 
Participant for AWT Water, and (iv) have the right to apply all Company Water Payments to 
payment of Fixed Project Costs and Project Operation and Maintenance Expenses. 

 
7. Obligation to Pay Design and Construction Costs. 
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The Agency shall be solely responsible for the design, construction, implementation and 
performance of the Project, and shall bear all costs associated with such design, construction, 
implementation and performance.  Title to the structures, improvements, fixtures, machinery, 
equipment, materials, and pipeline capacity rights constituting the Project shall remain with the 
Agency and the Agency shall bear all risk of loss concerning such structures, improvements, 
fixtures, machinery, equipment, and materials. 

8. Obligation to Pay Operation and Maintenance Costs. 

The Agency shall be solely responsible for the operation, maintenance, repair and replacement 
of the Project, and shall bear all costs associated with such operation, maintenance, repair and 
replacement.  

9. Point of Delivery and Ownership of AWT Water. 

All AWT Water shall be delivered to the Delivery Point.  Water utilized to backflush an 
injection well that percolates into the ground is considered delivered AWT Water.    

The Agency shall own the AWT Water until the point it leaves the AWT Facilities.  The 
District shall own the AWT Water from the point it leaves the AWT Facilities to the Delivery 
Point.  After the Delivery Point, if the water is Company Water, it will be owned by the 
Company.  If, however, the water is Excess Water after the Delivery Point, then ownership of 
such water shall remain with the District.  The District shall own any water in the Reserve 
Account, until such time as Operating Reserve Water or Drought Reserve Water is used to 
satisfy the Water Availability Guarantee at which point it shall become Company Water and be 
owned by the Company. 

The Company recognizes and agrees that it acquires no interest in or to any portion of the 
District’s system or any Agency facilities. 

Delivery by the District and withdrawal by the Company shall be governed by the Storage and 
Recovery Agreement. 

10. Points of Withdrawal. 
 

All AWT Water furnished pursuant to this Agreement shall be taken from storage by the 
Company at the points of withdrawal controlled by the Company and permitted by the California 
Department of Public Health. The Company shall be solely responsible for operating and 
maintaining all of its facilities for withdrawal of water. 

 
11. Measurement. 
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All AWT Water furnished pursuant to this Agreement shall be measured by the Agency at the 
Delivery Point.  Such measurement shall be with equipment chosen by the Agency, installed by 
the Agency on Agency facilities, and approved by the District and Company in writing.  All 
measuring equipment shall be installed, maintained, repaired and replaced by the Agency.  The 
Agency will provide annual meter calibration by an outside contractor and provide a copy of results 
of such calibrations to District and Company.  The Agency shall have the primary obligation to 
measure the quantity of AWT Water delivered to the Delivery Point.  The Company may request, 
at any time, investigation and confirmation by the District or Agency of the measurement being 
made as well as the charges associated with those measurements.  Errors in measurement and 
charges discovered by the investigation will be corrected in a timely manner by the Agency and 
the District.  The Company may, at its own expense, at any time, inspect the measuring equipment 
and the record of such measurements for the purpose of determining the accuracy of the equipment 
and measurements. 

12. Water Delivery Guarantee. 
 

(a) Beginning on the Performance Start Date and in every Fiscal Year throughout the term of 
this Agreement, the Agency shall use its best efforts to deliver AWT Water to the District 
in quantities at least equal to the Company Allotment.   
 

(b) Beginning on the Performance Start Date and in every Fiscal Year throughout the term of 
this Agreement, the District shall use its best efforts to deliver Company Water to the 
Delivery Point in quantities at least equal to the Company Allotment.   
 

(c) Beginning on the Performance Start Date and in every Fiscal Year throughout the term of 
this Agreement, the Agency shall deliver AWT Water to the District in quantities at least 
equal to the Minimum Allotment (the “Water Delivery Guarantee”). 
 

(d) Beginning on the Performance Start Date and in every Fiscal Year throughout the term of 
this Agreement, the District shall deliver Company Water to the Delivery Point in quantities 
at least equal to the Minimum Allotment (also, the “Water Delivery Guarantee”).  
 

(e) All AWT Water delivered by the District to the Delivery Point between the Delivery Start 
Date and the Performance Start Date shall be deemed Operating Reserve Water and 
allocated to the Operating Reserve.  The Performance Start Date shall not occur until the 
Operating Reserve Minimum has been allocated to the Operating Reserve.  Beginning on 
the Performance Start Date and in every Fiscal Year throughout the term of this Agreement, 
the first 3,500 acre-feet of AWT Water delivered to the Delivery Point each Fiscal Year 
shall be Company Water.  
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13. Water Availability Guarantee. 
 

(a) Beginning on the Performance Start Date and throughout the term of this Agreement, the 
Agency must deliver enough AWT Water to the District so that the Company may draw 
AWT Water (including Company Water, Operating Reserve Water, and Drought Reserve 
Water released by the District to the Company) from the Seaside Basin every Fiscal Year 
in an amount at least equal to the Company Allotment (the “Water Availability Guarantee”).   
 

(b) Beginning on the Performance Start Date and throughout the term of this Agreement, the 
District must deliver enough AWT Water to the Delivery Point so that the Company may 
draw AWT Water (including Company Water, Operating Reserve Water, and Drought 
Reserve Water released by the District to the Company) from the Seaside Basin every Fiscal 
Year in an amount at least equal to the Company Allotment (also, the “Water Availability 
Guarantee”).   
 

(c) If in any Fiscal Year the District delivers Excess Water, any such amount shall be credited 
to the Reserve Account.  The Reserve Account will have two sub-accounts: the Operating 
Reserve and the Drought Reserve.  The District will allocate all Excess Water into either 
the Operating Reserve or the Drought Reserve as it shall determine in its sole discretion.   
 

(d) If the amount of Operating Reserve Water in the Operating Reserve at any time is less 
than the Operating Reserve Minimum, then all Excess Water in a Fiscal Year must be 
allocated to the Operating Reserve until the Operating Reserve Minimum is achieved, 
except for up to 200 acre-feet of Excess Water that may, at the District’s election, be 
allocated to the Drought Reserve but only if the balance in the Drought Reserve is less 
than the Drought Reserve Minimum.  In no instance shall the District reduce Company 
Water deliveries to make available additional irrigation water to the Monterey County 
Water Resources Agency from Agency sources in an amount exceeding the balance 
available in the Drought Reserve.   
 

(e) If in any Fiscal Year the District delivers Company Water to the Delivery Point in quantities 
less than the Company Allotment, the Company shall have the right, but not the obligation, 
to draw Operating Reserve Water from the Operating Reserve to make up for any such 
shortfall in Company Water.  In addition, if a shortfall still exists after Operating Reserve 
Water is drawn by the Company, the District may, in its sole discretion, use Drought 
Reserve Water available in the Drought Reserve to satisfy the Water Availability Guarantee.  
Upon the occurrence of the Expiration Date, or the earlier termination of this Agreement as 
contemplated herein, the Company shall have the right to draw Drought Reserve Water from 
the Drought Reserve. 
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(f) Every three (3) months during the term of this Agreement, beginning on the Performance 
Start Date, the District will report to the Company the balances and activity in the Operating 
Reserve and Drought Reserve.  In addition, the District shall, with ten (10) days following 
the Company’s request, provide to the Company the balances and activity in the Operating 
Reserve and Drought Reserve. 
 

14. Water Treatment Guarantee. 

All AWT Water delivered by the Agency to the District and by the District to the Delivery Point 
must meet the water quality requirements set forth in Applicable Law (the “Water Treatment 
Guarantee”).  If at any time the Agency or the District fails to meet the Water Treatment Guarantee, 
the Agency or the District shall give the Company immediate notice thereof and shall promptly 
meet with the Company to discuss the circumstances of such failure and the District’s and the 
Agency’s proposed action plan for remediation so that the Water Treatment Guarantee will be met.  
AWT Water delivered by the Agency to the District or by the District to the Delivery Point that 
does not meet the Water Treatment Guarantee shall not be considered Company Water or Excess 
Water. 

15. Budgeting. 
 

Not later than May 1 each year, the Fixed Project Costs and Project Operation and Maintenance 
Expenses shall be estimated by the Agency and the District for the following Fiscal Year.  Such 
estimates shall be made available for review by the Parties at least fifteen (15) days prior to 
adoption by the Agency’s or District’s respective boards. 

 
16. Rate of Payment for Company Water. 

For Company Water furnished to the Company under this Agreement, the Company shall pay 
Company Water Payments to the District on a monthly basis determined as the Company Water 
Rate multiplied by the quantity of Company Water delivered the previous month. The Company 
shall not pay for deliveries to the Operating Reserve and the Drought Reserve until such reserves 
are designated by the Company or the District, as applicable, as Company Water. 

The Company Water Rate in each Fiscal Year of the Agreement shall be the sum of the Fixed 
Project Costs and Project Operation and Maintenance Expenses budgeted for production and 
delivery of AWT Water in such Fiscal Year, divided by the amount of AWT Water expected to be 
produced during such Fiscal Year. The Parties agree that the fundamental rate-setting principles 
of this Agreement shall be (a) the Company does not pay for water it does not receive, (b) the cost 
of water shall only reflect the true cost of service consistent with California public agency laws 
and regulations, and (c) the Company shall pay only its proportionate share of the costs of the 
Agency and the District producing AWT Water. 
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In the first year following the Performance Start Date, the Company Water Rate shall not exceed 
$1,720 per acre foot (the “Soft Cap”).  Prior to the Performance Start Date, if the first-year 
Company Water Rate as calculated is expected to exceed the Soft Cap, the Company shall apply 
to the CPUC through a Tier 2 advice letter for approval of such rate before the Company shall be 
required under this Agreement to pay an amount greater than the Soft Cap as the Company Water 
Rate.  Unless and until the CPUC approves a Company Water Rate in an amount greater than the 
Soft Cap, the Company shall only be required to pay an amount equal to the Soft Cap as the 
Company Water Rate.  In no circumstance shall the District’s or the Agency’s obligations under 
this Agreement to deliver Company Water to the Company be affected by the pendency of the 
Company’s application to the CPUC for approval of a rate greater than the Soft Cap or a decision 
by the CPUC to deny any such application.     

As Project Operation and Maintenance Expenses are projected or budgeted for an upcoming 
Fiscal Year, the Parties agree there will be a “true-up” or reconciliation at the end of every Fiscal 
Year following the Performance Start Date to ensure the principles set forth in this section are met.  
Such “true-up” shall mean: if actual Project Operation and Maintenance Expenses are more or less 
than budgeted Project Operation and Maintenance Expenses used to calculate the Company Water 
Rate paid during the Fiscal Year, a corresponding adjustment (up or down) will be provided against 
the subsequent Fiscal Year budget and computed Company Water Rate for that Fiscal Year. 

The Parties agree that, given the status of the Agency and the District as governmental agencies 
and the requirements under law that they incur only reasonable and prudent costs and expenses for 
purposes related to their governmental duties and the fact that such costs and expenses are subject 
to public review and scrutiny, all Fixed Project Costs and Project Operation and Maintenance 
Expenses incurred by the Agency and/or the District in compliance with the terms of this 
Agreement shall reflect only the actual cost of service consistent with California public agency 
laws and regulations and shall be subject to CPUC review consistent with that used for existing 
water purchase agreements by CPUC-regulated Class A investor-owned water utilities. 

The District covenants and agrees to pay to the Agency the revenues received from the 
Company from the Company Water Payments provided, however, it will reduce the payment 
amount by any portion of the Fixed Project Costs and Project Operation and Maintenance 
Expenses directly paid or incurred by the District. 

17. Time and Method of Payments. 

The District shall send the Company a detailed monthly statement of charges due for all 
Company Water delivered to the Delivery Point during the preceding month as measured by the 
Agency meters, which shall be read on a monthly basis, and all Operating Reserve Water and 
Drought Reserve Water used to satisfy the Water Availability Guarantee, The Company shall not 
be billed for Excess Water that goes into the Reserve Account.   

EXHIBIT 16-A 195



  EXECUTION COPY 

 
Water Purchase Agreement 

Page 12 of 33 
 

The Company shall pay to the District all undisputed portions of statements, within forty-five 
(45) days after receipt.  Statements shall be mailed to the Company at the following address:  

California American Water Company 
Director of Operations 
511 Forest Lodge Rd # 100 
Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
  

The Agency shall send the District a monthly statement of charges due for all AWT Water 
actually delivered to the District during the preceding month as measured by the meters, which 
shall be read on a monthly basis.  The District shall pay all statements within forty-five (45) days 
after receipt.  Statements shall be mailed to the District at the following address:  

Monterey Peninsula Water Management District 
Administrative Services Division Manager 
5 Harris Court, Building G 
Monterey, CA 93940 
 

If payment of any amount due hereunder is not made when due, excluding disputed amounts, 
simple interest will be payable on such undisputed amount at the legal rate of interest charged on 
California judgments, as provided in California Code of Civil Procedure Section 685.010, and 
shall be calculated on the basis of a 365-day year from the date such payment is due under this 
Agreement until paid. 

  The Company is obligated to pay to the District the undisputed amounts becoming due under 
this Agreement, notwithstanding any individual default by its water users or others in the payment 
to the Company of assessments or other charges levied by the Company. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 
 

18. CPUC Rate Recovery Process. 

All costs that the Company pays to the District pursuant to this Agreement shall be considered 
purchased water costs that are a pass-through to customers to be recovered via the Modified Cost 
Balancing Account (“MCBA”) mechanism.   

At least six (6) months prior to the Performance Start Date, at least one time between May 1 and 
June 1 of every year thereafter, and at any time throughout the term of this Agreement the District 
deems necessary, the District shall provide the Company with written notice of the Company 
Water Rate, supported by detailed information relating to the Fixed Project Costs and the estimated 
Operation and Maintenance Expenses to be incurred in the upcoming Fiscal Year that were used 
to determine the Company Water Rate.  Within sixty (60) days following receipt of the written 
notice containing the Company Water Rate, the Company shall file a Tier 1 advice letter for rate 
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recovery with the CPUC to update its rates and tariffs, and in doing so establish a surcharge rate 
to reflect the Company Water Rate.   

All changes to the Company Water Rate resulting from annual increases or decreases to the Fixed 
Project Costs or Project Operation and Maintenance Expenses, as reflected in the Company Water 
Rate, shall be requested for rate recovery through a Tier 1 advice letter in accordance with Section 
3.2 of Water Industry Rules in General Order 96-B, as amended from time to time, for processing 
expense offset rate changes.  The rate change will be applied to the surcharge to ensure that the 
Company’s customer rates remain aligned with the Company Water Rate under the Agreement. 

The Company shall have no obligation to make Company Water Payments unless and until the 
CPUC approves payment and recovery of those payments in rates through the process set forth in 
General Order 96-B, including a Tier 1 advice letter, which is effective upon filing pending CPUC 
approval, or another process resulting in CPUC approval of such costs, which shall be diligently 
pursued by the Company.  Failure of the Company to pay amounts in excess of the amount 
approved by the CPUC shall not constitute a breach, and the District and Agency shall not be 
relieved of any obligations hereunder as a result thereof.  

Access to the books and records of the Agency and the District will be made available to the 
Company for purposes of reviewing the accuracy and reasonableness of all costs relating to the 
Project and determination of the Company Water Rate. 

19. Additional Project Participants. 
 

After giving sixty (60) days’ prior written notice to the Company, the District and Agency may 
enter into water purchase agreements for AWT Water with Additional Project Participants 
subsequent to the Effective Date of this Agreement to the extent the District determines sufficient 
capacity exists (after accounting for the need to maintain the Operating Reserve Minimum and the 
Drought Reserve Minimum), to the extent there is no additional cost to the Company as a result of 
any such agreement, and to the extent any such agreement does not adversely affect the Agency’s 
or the District’s ability to meet their performance obligations under this Agreement.   

 
In order to not diminish the source waters available to produce AWT Water under this 

Agreement, the Company shall have the right, prior to the District or the Agency entering into any 
water purchase agreement for AWT Water and in the Company’s sole discretion, to approve or 
not approve in writing any Additional Project Participants deriving water from the water sources 
identified for the Project, specifically source waters identified in Sections 1.04 and 2.02 of the 
Amended and Restated Water Recycling Agreement between the Agency and Monterey County 
Water Resources Agency, dated November 3, 2015.   
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The Company shall not have the right to approve Additional Project Participants deriving water 
from prior existing rights to wastewater flows to the Regional Treatment Plant pursuant to Section 
4.01 of the Agency’s agreement with Monterey County Water Resources Agency or from future 
additional sources, as yet unidentified, such as wastewater systems annexed to the Agency’s 
service area.   

 
Any Additional Project Participant will pay for all additional capital costs necessitated by 

existence of the new water purchase agreement, its proportionate share of both the unamortized 
capital costs of the Project, and its proportionate share of future operation and maintenance 
expenses of the Project.  The District and Agency will provide supporting documentation to the 
Company to ensure the Company Water Payments do not include any costs properly allocable to 
an Additional Project Participant.   

 
20. Breach, Event of Default and Termination. 

 
(a) Remedies for Breach – The Parties agree that, except as otherwise provided in this section 

with respect to termination rights, if any Party breaches this Agreement, any other Party 
may exercise any legal rights it may have under this Agreement and under Applicable Law 
to recover damages or to secure specific performance.  No Party shall have the right to 
terminate this Agreement for cause except upon the occurrence of an Event of Default.  If a 
Party exercises its rights to recover damages upon a breach of this Agreement or upon a 
termination due to an Event of Default, such Party shall use all reasonable efforts to mitigate 
damages.  If a Force Majeure Event occurs, the Affected Party shall be entitled to relief 
from determination of a breach pursuant to Section 23 of this Agreement. 
 

(b) If the District fails to exercise, and diligently pursue, any legal rights it may have against 
the Agency pursuant to subsection (a) of this section 20 within forty-five (45) days after the 
Company’s written request that the District do so, the District shall be deemed to have 
assigned to the Company all such legal rights.  The Agency shall not object to any such 
assignment, but shall not waive any defense it may otherwise assert to any claim brought 
by the Company. 
 

(c) Event of Default – The following shall each constitute an “Event of Default” under this 
Agreement: 
 

(1) The Delivery Start Date does not occur on or before July 1, 2019; 
 

(2) The Performance Start Date does not occur on or before January 1, 2020; 
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(3) The failure of the Agency or the District to deliver Company Water to the Delivery 
Point in quantities at least equal to the Company Allotment in each of three 
consecutive Fiscal Years; 

 
(4) The failure of the Agency or the District to meet the Water Delivery Guarantee in 

each of two consecutive Fiscal Years; 
 

(5) The failure of the Agency or the District to deliver Company Water to the Delivery 
Point in quantities at least equal to 1,800 acre-feet in any Fiscal Year; 

 
(6) The failure of the Agency or the District to meet the Water Availability Guarantee 

in any Fiscal Year; 
 

(7) The failure of any Party to perform any material term, covenant, or condition of this 
Agreement, and the failure continues for more than thirty (30) days following the 
defaulting Party’s receipt of written notice of such default from a non-defaulting 
Party; provided, however, that if and to the extent such default cannot reasonably be 
cured with such thirty (30) day period, and if the defaulting Party has diligently 
attempted to cure the same within such thirty (30) period and thereafter continues to 
diligently attempt to cure the same, then the cure period provided for herein shall be 
extended from thirty (30) days to one-hundred twenty (120) days; 

 
(8) The failure of the Agency or the District to meet the Water Treatment Guarantee on 

a repeated basis; and 
 

(9) The Company no longer has a statutory duty to serve water in the Service Area.  
 

(d) Termination for Event of Default – If an Event of Default occurs, any non-defaulting Party 
may terminate this Agreement immediately upon written notice to the other Parties.  A non-
defaulting Party may enforce any and all rights and remedies it may have against a 
defaulting Party under Applicable Law. 
 

21. Dispute Resolution. 

Representatives from each Party shall meet and use reasonable efforts to settle any dispute, 
claim, question or disagreement (a “Dispute”) arising from or relating to this Agreement.  To that 
end, the Parties’ representatives shall consult and negotiate with each other in good faith and, 
recognizing their mutual interests, attempt to reach a just and equitable solution satisfactory to the 
Parties.  If the Parties do not reach such a solution within a period of thirty (30) days after the first 
notice of the Dispute is received by the non-disputing Parties, then the Parties shall pursue non-
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binding mediation to be completed within one-hundred twenty (120) days after the notice of the 
Dispute is received by the non-disputing Parties.  If the Parties do not settle the Dispute within the 
one-hundred twenty (120) day period, any Party may pursue any and all available legal and 
equitable remedies.     

22. Indemnification. 

Each Party (an “Indemnifying Party”) shall fully indemnify the other Parties and their respective 
officers, directors, employees, consultants, contractors, representatives and agents (the 
“Indemnified Persons”) against, and hold completely free and harmless from, all liability and 
damages including any cost, expense, fine, penalty, claim, demand, judgment, loss, injury and/or 
other liability of any kind or nature, including personal or bodily injury, death or property damage, 
that are incurred by or assessed against the Indemnified Persons and directly or indirectly caused 
by, resulting from, or attributable to the fault, failure, breach, error, omission, negligent or 
wrongful act of the Indemnifying Party, or its officers, directors, employees, consultants, 
contractors, representatives and agents, in the performance or purported performance of the 
Indemnifying Party’s obligations under this Agreement, but only to the extent of and in proportion 
to the degree of fault, failure, breach, error, omission, negligent or wrongful act of the 
Indemnifying Party, or its officers, directors, employees, consultants, contractors, representatives 
and agents.   

23. Force Majeure Event Relief. 
 

(a) If a Force Majeure Event occurs, the Affected Party shall be entitled to (1) relief from its 
performance obligations under this Agreement to the extent the occurrence of the Force 
Majeure Event prevents or adversely affects Affected Party’s performance of such 
obligations, and (2) an extension of schedule to perform its obligations under this 
Agreement to the extent the occurrence of the Force Majeure Event prevents or adversely 
affects Affected Party’s ability to perform such obligations in the time specified in this 
Agreement.  The occurrence of a Force Majeure Event shall not, however, excuse or delay 
the other Parties’ obligation to pay monies previously accrued and owing to Affected Party 
under this Agreement, or for Affected Party to perform any obligation under this Agreement 
not affected by the occurrence of the Force Majeure Event.   
 

(b) Upon the occurrence of a Force Majeure Event, Affected Party shall notify the other Parties 
in accordance with the notice provisions set forth herein promptly after Affected Party first 
knew of the occurrence thereof, followed within fifteen (15) days by a written description 
of the Force Majeure Event, the cause thereof (to the extent known), the date the Force 
Majeure Event began, its expected duration and an estimate of the specific relief requested 
or to be requested by the Affected Party.  Affected Party shall use commercially reasonable 
efforts to reduce costs resulting from the occurrence of the Force Majeure Event, fulfill its 
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performance obligations under the Agreement and otherwise mitigate the adverse effects of 
the Force Majeure Event.  While the Force Majeure Event continues, the Affected Party 
shall give the other Parties a monthly update of the information previously submitted.  The 
Affected Party shall also provide prompt written notice to the other Parties of the cessation 
of the Force Majeure Event. 
 

24. Amendments. 

No change, alteration, revision or modification of the terms and conditions of this Agreement 
shall be made, and no verbal understanding of the Parties, their officers, agents or employees shall 
be valid, except through a written amendment to this Agreement duly authorized and executed by 
the Parties.   

25. Remedies Not Exclusive. 
 

The use by any Party of any remedy for the enforcement of this Agreement is not exclusive and 
shall not deprive the Party using such remedy of, or limit the application of, any other remedy 
provided by law. 

 
26. Mitigation of Damages. 

In all situations arising out of this Agreement, the Parties shall attempt to avoid and minimize 
the damages resulting from the conduct of another Party. 

 
27. Failure of CPUC Approval. 

 
If this Agreement is not approved by the CPUC in a manner acceptable to the Parties, any Party 

may, within sixty (60) days after the effective date of the decision or order of the CPUC relating 
to the approval of this Agreement, give written notice to the other Parties that the Agreement will 
terminate ten (10) days after receipt of such notice.  Those acts and obligations that are to be 
performed on or after the Execution Date shall be discharged and no Party shall thereafter be 
obligated to continue to perform this Agreement or any provision hereof.  Whether this Agreement 
is approved by the CPUC in a manner acceptable to the Parties or not, those acts and obligations 
performed prior to the date of termination shall be final and no party shall have any claim to be 
restored to its pre-Execution Date status with regard to any of those acts or obligations.   

 
28.   Insurance. 

The Agency and District will each obtain the applicable Required Insurance, as set forth in 
Exhibit D.  If insurance proceeds fail to satisfy the obligations of the Agency or the District under 
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this Agreement, the District and the Agency will utilize their own resources, including Prop 218 
revenue raising capacity, to the extent allowable by law, to satisfy their obligations.   

29. No Waiver. 

Failure by a Party to insist upon the strict performance of any of the provisions of this 
Agreement by another Party, irrespective of the length of time for which such failure continues, 
shall not constitute a waiver of such Party’s right to demand strict compliance by such other Party 
in the future. No waiver by a Party of any default or breach shall affect or alter this Agreement, 
and each and every covenant, term, and condition hereof shall continue in full force and effect to 
any existing or subsequent default or breach. 

30. Successors in Interest, Transferees, and Assignees. 
 

(a) This Agreement and all the rights and obligations created by this Agreement shall be in full 
force and effect whether or not any of the Parties to this Agreement have been succeeded 
by another entity, or had their interests transferred or assigned to another entity, and all 
rights and obligations created by this Agreement shall be vested and binding on any Party’s 
successor in interest, transferee, or assignee. If the Company, the Agency or the District is 
succeeded by another entity, it shall assign this Agreement to its successor.  If the District 
ceases to exist, the Agency and the Company shall continue their obligations hereunder in 
a manner that will substantively comply with the intent of this Agreement. Except as 
provided in subsection (b) of this Section 30, no succession, assignment or transfer of this 
Agreement, or any part hereof or interest herein, by a Party shall be valid without the prior 
written consent of the other Parties, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld. 
 

(b) In the event of the creation of a local governmental agency duly established for the sole 
purpose of succeeding to, assuming, and performing all obligations and rights of Agency or 
District created by this Agreement, Agency or District may assign this Agreement and all 
those obligations and rights to such local governmental agency without consent, written or 
otherwise, of any other Party. 
  

31. Covenants and Conditions. 

All provisions of this Agreement expressed either as covenants or conditions on the part of the 
District, Agency, or the Company shall be deemed to be both covenants and conditions. 

32. Governing Law. 

This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the Parties shall be governed, controlled and 
interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of California. 
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33. Headings. 

All headings are for convenience only and shall not affect the interpretation of this Agreement. 

34. Construction of Agreement Language. 

The provisions of this Agreement shall be construed as a whole according to its common 
meaning and purpose of providing a public benefit and not strictly for or against any Party.  The 
Agreement shall be construed consistent with the provisions hereof, in order to achieve the 
objectives and purposes of the Parties.  Wherever required by the context, the singular shall include 
the plural and vice versa, and the masculine gender shall include the feminine or neutral genders 
or vice versa. 

35. Drafting Ambiguities. 

This Agreement is the product of negotiation and preparation between the Parties.  The Parties 
and their counsel have had the opportunity to review and revise this Agreement.  The Parties waive 
the provisions of Section 1654 of the Civil Code of California and any other rule of construction 
to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting Party, and the Parties warrant 
and agree that the language of this Agreement shall neither be construed against nor in favor of 
any Party unless otherwise specifically indicated. 

36. Partial Invalidity; Severability. 

If any provision of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, 
void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will nevertheless continue in full force without 
being impaired or invalidated in any way.   

37. No Third Party Beneficiaries. 

Nothing in this Agreement is intended to create any third Party beneficiaries to the Agreement, 
and no person or entity other than the Parties and the permitted successors, transferees and 
assignees of either of them shall be authorized to enforce the provisions of this Agreement. 

38. Relationship of the Parties. 

The relationship of the Parties to this Agreement shall be that of independent contractors.  Each 
Party shall be solely responsible for any workers compensation, withholding taxes, unemployment 
insurance, and any other employer obligations associated with the described work or obligations 
assigned to them under this Agreement. 

39. Signing Authority. 

The representative of each Party signing this Agreement hereby declares that authority has been 
obtained to sign on behalf of the Party such person is representing.  
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40. Further Acts and Assurances. 

The Parties agree to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all additional papers, documents 
and other assurances, and shall perform any and all acts and things reasonably necessary in 
connection with the performance of the obligations hereunder and to carry out the intent of the 
Parties. 

41. Opinions and Determinations. 

Where the terms of this Agreement provide for action to be based upon opinion, judgment, 
approval, review or determination of any Party hereto, such terms are not intended to be and shall 
never be construed as permitting such opinion, judgment, approval, review or determination to be 
arbitrary, capricious or unreasonable. 

42. Interpretation of Conflicting Provisions. 
 

If there is any conflict, discrepancy or inconsistency between the provisions of this Agreement 
and the provisions of any exhibit or attachment to this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement 
shall prevail and control. 

 
43. Integration. 

 
This Agreement, including the exhibits, represent the entire Agreement between the Parties with 

respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and shall supersede all prior negotiations, 
representations, or agreements, either written or oral, between the Parties as of the Effective Date. 

 
44. Counterparts. 

All signatures need not appear on the same counterpart of this Agreement and all counterparts 
of this Agreement shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

45. Notices. 

All notices to a Party required or permitted under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall 
be deemed delivered (i) when delivered in person; (ii) on the third day after mailing, if mailed, 
postage prepaid, by registered or certified mail (return receipt requested); or (iii) on the day after 
mailing if sent by a nationally recognized overnight delivery service which maintains records of 
the time, place, and recipient of delivery.  Notices to the Parties shall be sent to the following 
addresses or to other such addresses as may be furnished in writing by one Party to the other 
Parties: 

  
Monterey Peninsula Water Management District  
5 Harris Court, Building G 
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Monterey, CA 93940 
Attention: General Manager  
 
Monterey Regional Water Pollution Control Agency  
5 Harris Court, Building D 
Monterey, CA 93940 
Attention: General Manager  

  
California American Water 
Attn: President 
655 W. Broadway, Suite 1410 
San Diego, CA 92101  
 

 
SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF , the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the 
date first above written. 

 
 MONTEREY REGIONAL WATER POLLUTION 

CONTROL AGENCY, 
 
 
By:    
 
Printed Name:  ________________________ 
 
Board Chair, Agency Board of Directors 
 
 
 

 MONTEREY PENINSULA WATER MANAGEMENT 
DISTRICT , 
 
 
By:   
        
Printed Name:  ________________________ 
 
Chair, District Board of Directors 

 
 
 
 
 CALIFORNIA -AMERICAN WATER COMPANY , 

 
 
By:    
         
Printed Name:  ________________________ 
 
President  
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EXHIBIT A 
 

Service Area 
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EXHI BIT B 
 

Description of Project 
 
 

Source Water Facilities – facilities to enable diversion of new source waters to the existing 
municipal wastewater collection system and conveyance of those waters as municipal 
wastewater to the Regional Treatment Plant to increase availability of wastewater for recycling. 
Modifications would also be made to the existing Salinas Industrial Wastewater Treatment 
Facility to allow the use of the existing treatment ponds for storage of excess winter source water 
flows and later delivery to the Regional Treatment Plant for recycling. 

AWT Facilities – use of existing primary and secondary treatment facilities at the Regional 
Treatment Plant, as well as new pre-treatment, advanced water treatment (AWT), product water 
stabilization, product water pump station, and concentrate disposal facilities. 

Product Water Facilities – new pipelines, pipeline capacity rights, booster pump station(s), 
appurtenant facilities along one of two optional pipeline alignments to move the product water 
from the Regional Treatment Plant to the Seaside Groundwater Basin injection well facilities. 

Injection Facilities – new deep and vadose zone wells to inject Proposed Project product water 
into the Seaside Groundwater Basin, along with associated back-flush facilities, pipelines, 
electricity/ power distribution facilities, and electrical/motor control buildings. 
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EXHI BIT C 
 

Delivery Point 
AWT Water will be injected into the Seaside Groundwater Basin using new injection wells. The 
proposed new Injection Well Facilities will be located east of General Jim Moore Boulevard, 
south of Eucalyptus Road in the City of Seaside, including up to eight injection wells (four deep 
injection wells, four vadose zone wells, in pairs identified as #5, #6, #7, and #8 in the figure 
below), six monitoring wells, and back-flush facilities. 
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EXHIBIT D 
 

Required Insurance 
 

As provided in Section 28 of this Agreement, Agency and District shall, to the extent it continues 
to be available and applicable to the insured risk, obtain and keep in force during the term of this 
Agreement the following minimum insurance limits and coverage (or greater where required by 
Applicable Law). Such coverage will be in place not later than the inception of the covered activity, 
or such time as the Agency’s and the District’s insurable interest exists. 
 
The cost of Project insurance obtained pursuant to this Exhibit is a Project Operation and 
Maintenance Expense as defined in Section 2 of this Agreement. 
 
Upon request, Agency and District will provide Company with a certificate of insurance or 
memorandum of coverage as to any Project insurance and/or complete copies of policies. 
 
Company shall be provided at least 30 days’ written notification of cancellation, material reduction 
in coverage or reduction in limits.  
 
Project insurance may be issued by a public agency Joint Powers Authority Program or insurance 
companies authorized to do business in California with a current A. M. Best rating of A or better. 
 
All commercial general liability insurance, including completed operations-products liability, 
automobile liability, and pollution liability insurance obtained pursuant to this Agreement shall 
designate Company, its parent and affiliates, their respective directors, officers, employees and 
agents, as additional covered parties.  All such insurance should be primary and non-
contributory, and is required to respond and pay prior to any other insurance or self-insurance 
available to Company.  In addition to the liability limits available, such insurance will pay on 
behalf or will indemnify Company for defense costs. Any other coverage available to Company 
applies on a contingent and excess basis.  All such insurance shall include appropriate clauses 
pursuant to which the insurance companies shall waive their rights of subrogation against 
Company, its parent and affiliates, their respective directors, officers, employees and agents. 

 
Agency shall require that the contractors and subcontractors of all tiers as appropriate provide 
insurance during the pre-construction and construction (as covered activities begin) of the AWT 
Facilities as described in “Pure Water Monterey – Insurance Requirements for Construction and 
Design Professional Contracts,” attached to this Exhibit D as Attachment 1.  Approval of any 
deviation or exception from these insurance requirements resides solely with the Agency. 
 
Coverages: 
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i.  The Agency will provide coverage as follows: 
 
(a)  General liability insurance, including coverage for auto, errors and omissions and  employment 
practices, and for the Water Delivery Guarantee, Water Availability Guarantee, and Water 
Treatment Guarantee at Sections 12, 13, and 14, respectively, of this Agreement. Total general and 
excess liability coverage limits shall be no less than $15,000,000 per occurrence.  
 
(b) “All Risk” Property Insurance (including coverage for Builders’ Risk, with additional coverage 
for loss or damage by water, earthquake, flood, collapse, and subsidence) with a total insured value 
equal to replacement cost of the AWT Facilities during the term of this Agreement 
  
(c) Cyber Liability Insurance with $2,000,000 coverage limits for first and third party limits. 
 
(d)  (1) Public Entity Pollution Liability (claims made and reported) with coverage limits in the 
amounts of  $25,000,000 policy aggregate and $2,000,000 per pollution condition with a $75,000 
per pollution condition retention; (2) Pollution & Remediation Legal Liability with coverage limits 
in the amounts of $1,000,000 each pollution condition and $5,000,000 aggregate liability limits 
including a self-insured retention not to exceed $25,000 each pollution condition; and  (3) 
TankAdvantage Pollution Liability with coverage limits in the amounts of   $1,000,000 each claim 
and $2,000,000 aggregate.   
 
(e)  Workers’ Compensation/Employers’ Liability.  Workers' Compensation and Employer's 
Liability insurance and excess insurance policy(s) shall be written on a policy form providing 
workers’ compensation statutory benefits as required by California law.  Employers’ liability limits 
shall be no less than one million dollars ($1,000,000) per accident or disease.   
 
ii. The District will provide coverage as follows: 
  
(a) General Liability Coverage: $10,000,000 per Occurrence 
Personal injury and Property Damage Coverage 
 
(b) Automobile Liability Coverage: $10,000,000 per Occurrence 
Personal Injury and Property Damage Coverage 
 
(c) Workers’ Compensation Coverage 
                A. Statutory Workers Compensation Coverage; 
                B. Employers’ Liability Coverage:  $5,000,000 each Occurrence 
 
(d) Public Officials’ and Employees Errors and Omissions: $10,000,000 per Occurrence 
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(e) Property Coverage: $1,000,000,000 (pooled limit) 
Includes Fire, Theft and Flood Coverage with property replacement values 
 
(f) Public Entity Pollution Liability with coverage limits in the amounts of $10,000,000 per 
occurrence with a not-to-exceed $75,000 per-pollution-condition retention; and (2) Pollution & 
Remediation Legal Liability with coverage limits in the amounts of $10,000,000 per occurrence 
including a self-insured retention not to exceed $25,000 each pollution condition. 
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Attachment 1 
 

Pure Water Monterey 
Proposed Insurance Requirements for Construction 

and Design Professional Contracts 
 
Contractors and design professionals (as that term is used in California Civil Code §2782.8) shall 
procure and maintain for the duration of the contract, and for twelve (12) years thereafter, 
insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or 
in connection with the performance of the work hereunder by the contractor or design professional, 
his/her agents, representatives, employees, or subcontractors.1  
 
MINI MUM SCOPE AND LIMIT OF INSURANCE  
 
Coverage shall be at least as broad as:  
 

1. Commercial General Liability (CGL):  Insurance Services Office Form CG 00 01 
covering CGL on an “occurrence” basis, including products and completed operations, 
property damage, bodily injury and personal & advertising injury with limits no less than 
$5,000,000 per occurrence. If a general aggregate limit applies, either the general aggregate 
limit shall apply separately to this project/location or the general aggregate limit shall be 
twice the required occurrence limit.  

 
2. Automobile Liability:  Insurance Services Office Form Number CA 0001 covering Code 

1 (any auto), with limits no less than $5,000,000 per accident for bodily injury and property 
damage. 
 

3. Workers’ Compensation insurance as required by the State of California, with Statutory 
Limits, and Employers’ Liability insurance with a limit of no less than $1,000,000 per 
accident for bodily injury or disease. 
 

4. Builder’s Risk (Course of Construction) insurance utilizing an “All Risk” (Special 
Perils) coverage form, with limits equal to the completed value of the project and no 
coinsurance penalty provisions. 
 

5. Surety Bonds as described below. 
 

                                                 
1  The coverages herein are understood to be representative only and the Agency and District retain the right to 

modify the insurance and indemnity requirements based upon the scope of services for any engagement.  
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6. Professional Liability (for all design professionals and contractors for design/build 
projects), with limits no less than $2,000,000 per occurrence or claim, and $4,000,000 
policy aggregate. 
 

7. Contractors’ Pollution Legal Liability and Errors and Omissions (if project     involves 
environmental hazards) with limits no less than $2,000,000 per occurrence or claim, and 
$4,000,000 policy aggregate.  

 
If the contractor or design professional maintains higher limits than the minimums shown above, 
the Entity2 requires and shall be entitled to coverage for the higher limits maintained by the 
contractor or design professional. Any available insurance proceeds in excess of the specified 
minimum limits of insurance and coverage shall be available to the Entity.  
 
Deductibles and Self-Insured Retentions  
Any deductibles or self-insured retentions must be declared to and approved by the Entity. At the 
option of the Entity, either: the contractor shall cause the insurer to reduce or eliminate such 
deductibles or self-insured retentions as respects the Entity, its officers, officials, employees, and 
volunteers; or the contractor or design professional shall provide a financial guarantee satisfactory 
to the Entity guaranteeing payment of losses and related investigations, claim administration, and 
defense expenses.  
 
The insurance policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions3:  
 

1. The Entity, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers are to be covered as additional 
insureds on the CGL policy with respect to liability arising out of with respect to liability 
arising out of work or operations performed by or on behalf of the Contractor including 
materials, parts, or equipment furnished in connection with such work or operations and 
automobiles owned, leased, hired, or borrowed by or on behalf of the Contractor. General 
liability coverage can be provided in the form of an endorsement to the Contractor’s 
insurance (at least as broad as ISO Form CG 20 10 10 93, CG 00 01 11 85 or both CG 20 
10 10 01 and CG 20 37 10 01 forms if later revisions used).  

 
2. For any claims related to this project, the Contractor’s insurance coverage shall be primary 

insurance as respects the Entity, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers. Any 
insurance or self-insurance maintained by the Entity, its officers, officials, employees, or 
volunteers shall be excess of the Contractor’s insurance and shall not contribute with it.  

 

                                                 
2   The term “Entity” as used herein means the Agency or the District. 
3  The term “Contractor” as used herein also means Design Professional in context of an agreement for services by 

a design professional as that term is used in CA CC 2782.8. 
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3. Each insurance policy required by this clause shall provide at least thirty (30) days’ written 
notification of cancellation, material reduction in coverage or reduction in available limits.  

 
Builder’s Risk (Course of Construction) Insurance  
Contractor may submit evidence of Builder’s Risk insurance in the form of Course of Construction 
coverage. Such coverage shall name the Entity as a loss payee as their interest may appear.  
 
If the project does not involve new or major reconstruction, at the option of the Entity, an 
Installation Floater may be acceptable. For such projects, a Property Installation Floater shall be 
obtained that provides for the improvement, remodel, modification, alteration, conversion or 
adjustment to existing buildings, structures, processes, machinery and equipment. The Property 
Installation Floater shall provide property damage coverage for any building, structure, machinery 
or equipment damaged, impaired, broken, or destroyed during the performance of the Work, 
including during transit, installation, and testing at the Entity’s site.  
 
Claims Made Policies  
If any coverage required is written on a claims-made coverage form:  
 
1. The retroactive date must be shown, and this date must be before the execution date of the 
contract or the beginning of contract work.  
 
2. Insurance must be maintained and evidence of insurance must be provided for at least twelve 
(12) years after completion of contract work.  
 
3. If coverage is canceled or non-renewed, and not replaced with another claims-made policy form 
with a retroactive date prior to the contract effective, or start of work date, the Contractor must 
purchase extended reporting period coverage for a minimum of five (5) years after completion of 
contract work.  
 
4. A copy of the claims reporting requirements must be submitted to the Entity for review.  
 
5. If the services involve lead-based paint or asbestos identification/remediation, the Contractors 
Pollution Liability policy shall not contain lead-based paint or asbestos exclusions. If the services 
involve mold identification/remediation, the Contractors Pollution Liability policy shall not 
contain a mold exclusion, and the definition of Pollution shall include microbial matter, including 
mold.  
 
Acceptability of Insurers  
Insurance is to be placed with insurers authorized to do business in California with a current A.M. 
Best rating of no less than A: VII, unless otherwise acceptable to the Entity.  
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Waiver of Subrogation  
Contractor hereby agrees to waive rights of subrogation which any insurer of Contractor may 
acquire from Contractor by virtue of the payment of any loss. Contractor agrees to obtain any 
endorsement that may be necessary to affect this waiver of subrogation. The Workers’ 
Compensation policy shall be endorsed with a waiver of subrogation in favor of the Entity for all 
work performed by the Contractor, its employees, agents and subcontractors.  
 
Verification of Coverage  
Contractor shall furnish the Entity with original certificates and amendatory endorsements, or 
copies of the applicable insurance language, effecting coverage required by this contract. All 
certificates and endorsements are to be received and approved by the Entity before work 
commences. However, failure to obtain the required documents prior to the work beginning shall 
not waive the Contractor’s obligation to provide them. The Entity reserves the right to require 
complete, certified copies of all required insurance policies, including endorsements, required by 
these specifications, at any time.  
 
Subcontractors  
Contractor shall require and verify that all subcontractors maintain insurance meeting all the 
requirements stated herein, and Contractor shall ensure that Entity is an additional insured on 
insurance required from subcontractors. For CGL coverage subcontractors shall provide coverage 
with a format least as broad as CG 20 38 04 13.  
 
Surety Bonds  
Contractor shall provide the following Surety Bonds:  

1. Bid bond 
2. Performance bond 
3. Payment bond  
4. Maintenance bond  

 
The Payment Bond and the Performance Bond shall be in a sum equal to the contract price. If the 
Performance Bond provides for a one-year warranty a separate Maintenance Bond is not necessary. 
If the warranty period specified in the contract is for longer than one year a Maintenance Bond 
equal to 10% of the contract price is required. Bonds shall be duly executed by a responsible 
corporate surety, authorized to issue such bonds in the State of California and secured through an 
authorized agent with an office in California.  
 
Special Risks or Circumstances  
Entity reserves the right to modify these requirements, including limits, based on the nature of the 
risk, prior experience, insurer, coverage, or other circumstances.  
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Hold Harmless - Contractor 
To the fullest extent permitted by law, Contractor shall hold harmless, immediately defend, and 
indemnify Entity and its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers from and against all claims, 
damages, losses, and expenses including attorney fees arising out of the performance of the work 
described herein, caused in whole or in part by any negligent act or omission of the Contractor, 
any subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them, or anyone for whose 
acts any of them may be liable, except to the extent caused by the active negligence, sole 
negligence, or willful misconduct of the Entity.  
 
Hold Harmless – Design Professional 
To the fullest extent permitted by law, Design Professional shall hold harmless, immediately 
defend, and indemnify Entity and its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers from and against 
all claims, damages, losses, and expenses including attorney fees that arise out of, pertain to, or 
relate to the negligence, recklessness, or willful misconduct of the Design Professional, or its 
employees, agents or subcontractors, except to the extent caused by the active negligence, sole 
negligence, or willful misconduct of the Entity.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT 16-A 217



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

218



EXHIBIT 16-B 
 

Revisions to Section 16 of WPA 
(Redline) 

 
Additions in Bold 

Deletions in Bold Strike Out 

16.  Rate of Payment for Company Water. 

For Company Water furnished to the Company under this Agreement, the Company shall pay 
Company Water Payments to the District on a monthly basis determined as the Company Water 
Rate multiplied by the quantity of Company Water delivered the previous month. The Company 
shall not pay for deliveries to the Operating Reserve and the Drought Reserve until such reserves 
are designated by the Company or the District, as applicable, as Company Water. 

The Company Water Rate in each Fiscal Year of the Agreement shall be the sum of the Fixed 
Project Costs and Project Operation and Maintenance Expenses budgeted for production and 
delivery of AWT Water in such Fiscal Year, divided by the amount of AWT Water expected to 
be produced during such Fiscal Year. The Parties agree that the fundamental rate-setting 
principles of this Agreement shall be (a) the Company does not pay for water it does not 
receive, (b) the cost of water shall only reflect the true cost of service consistent with 
California public agency laws and regulations, and (c) the Company shall pay only its 
proportionate share of the costs of the Agency and the District producing AWT Water. 

In the first year following the Performance Start Date, the Company Water Rate shall 
not exceed $1,720 per acre foot (the “Soft Cap”).  Prior to the Performance Start Date, if 
the first-year Company Water Rate as calculated is expected to exceed the Soft Cap, the 
Company shall apply to the CPUC for approval of such rate before the Company shall be 
required under this Agreement to pay an amount greater than the Soft Cap as the 
Company Water Rate.  Unless and until the CPUC approves a Company Water Rate in an 
amount greater than the Soft Cap, the Company may only accept deliveries of Company 
Water if the District agrees to charge a Company Water Rate equal to or less than the Soft 
Cap.   

As Project Operation and Maintenance Expenses are projected or budgeted for an upcoming 
Fiscal Year, the Parties agree there will be a “true-up” or reconciliation at the end of every Fiscal 
Year following the Performance Start Date to ensure the principles set forth in this section are 
met.  Such “true-up” shall mean: if actual Project Operation and Maintenance Expenses 
are more or less than budgeted Project Operation and Maintenance Expenses used to 
calculate the Company Water Rates paid during the Fiscal Year, a corresponding 
adjustment (up or down) will be provided against the subsequent Fiscal Year budget and 
computed Company Water Rate for that Fiscal Year. 
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 JOINT SUPPLEMENTAL TESTIMONY OF APPLICANT, DISTRICT, AND AGENCY 
ON SEPARATE PHASE 2 DECISION  

A.12-04-019 
 

 

The Parties agree that, given the status of the Agency and the District as governmental 
agencies and the requirements under law that they incur only reasonable and prudent costs and 
expenses for purposes related to their governmental duties and the fact that such costs and 
expenses are subject to public review and scrutiny, all Fixed Project Costs and Project Operation 
and Maintenance Expenses incurred by the Agency and/or the District in compliance with the 
terms of this Agreement shall be deemed reasonable and prudent and the CPUC, by its 
approval of this Agreement, shall be deemed to have agreed that such costs are reasonable 
and prudent. reflect only the actual cost of service consistent with California public agency 
laws and regulations and shall be subject to review consistent with that used for existing 
water purchase agreements by CPUC-regulated Class A investor-owned water utilities. 

The District covenants and agrees to pay to the Agency the revenues received from the 
Company from the Company Water Payments provided, however, it will reduce the payment 
amount by any portion of the Fixed Project Costs and Project Operation and Maintenance 
Expenses directly paid or incurred by the District. 
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ITEM: INFORMATIONAL ITEMS/STAFF REPORTS 
 
17. LETTERS RECEIVED 
 
Meeting Date: September 19, 2016 Budgeted:   N/A 
 
From: David J. Stoldt,  Program/  N/A 
 General Manager Line Item No.: 
 
Prepared By: Arlene Tavani Cost Estimate:  N/A 
 

General Counsel Review:  N/A 
Committee Recommendation:  N/A 
CEQA Compliance:  N/A 
 
A list of letters that were submitted to the Board of Directors or General Manager and received 
between August 9, 2016 and September 7, 2016 is shown below. The purpose of including a list 
of these letters in the Board packet is to inform the Board and interested citizens.  Copies of the 
letters are available for public review at the District office.  If a member of the public would like 
to receive a copy of any letter listed, please contact the District office.  Reproduction costs will 
be charged.   The letters can also be downloaded from the District’s web site 
at www.mpwmd.net.    
 
Author Addressee Date Topic 
Anthony Lombardo Stephanie Locke 9/1/16 150 Sea Foam – Request for Cancellation of Water 

Permit 
Alecia Van Atta Justine Herrig 

cc:  David Stoldt 
8/23/16 NOAA Protest Dismissal 

Alan Cleaves MPWMD Board 8/15/16 Water Permit Transfer from 149 Spray Ave., Monterey 
to 150 Sea Foam Ave., Monterey 

Anthony Lombardo MPWMD Board 8/11/16 150 Seafoam 
Eric Sabolsice Stephanie Locke 

cc:  David Stoldt 
8/5/16 Carmel River Cease and Desist Order, Moratorium on 

New Water Service or Increased Water Service Due to 
Change in Zoning or Use 

“                        “ Justine Guertin 
cc: David Stoldt 

“      “ “                               “ 

“                        “ Robert A. Mullane 
cc:  David Stoldt 

“      “ “                               “ 

“                        “ Mark Brodeur 
cc: David Stoldt 

“      “ “                               “ 

“                        “ Kim Cole 
cc: David Stoldt  

“      “ “                               “ 

“                        “ Daniel Dawson 
cc: David Stoldt 

“      “ “                               “ 

“                        “ Kurt Overmeyer 
cc: David Stoldt  

“      “ “                               “ 
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ITEM: INFORMATIONAL ITEMS/STAFF REPORTS 
 
18. COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 
Meeting Date: September 19, 2016 Budgeted:   N/A 
 
From: David J. Stoldt,  Program/  N/A 
 General Manager Line Item No.:  
 
Prepared By: Arlene Tavani Cost Estimate:  N/A 
 

General Counsel Review:  N/A 
Committee Recommendation:  N/A 
CEQA Compliance:  N/A 
 
Attached for your review as Exhibit 18-A are final minutes of the August 8, 2016 
Administrative Committee meeting.  
 
EXHIBIT 
18-A Final Minutes of August 8, 2016 Administrative Committee Meeting 
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EXHIBIT 18-A 

 
FINAL MINUTES 

Monterey Peninsula Water Management District 
Administrative Committee 

August 8, 2016 
 

Call to Order 
The meeting was called to order at 3:30 PM in the District Conference Room.    
 
Committee members present:  Andrew Clarke 
     Brenda Lewis 

David Pendergrass 
 

Staff present: David Stoldt, General Manager 
Sara Reyes, Office Services Supervisor 

  
Oral Communications 
None   
 
1. Approve Minutes of July 11, 2016 Committee Meeting 

On a motion by Lewis and second by Clarke, the minutes of the July 11, 2016 meeting were 
approved on a vote of 3 to 0.   

 
Items on Board Agenda for August 15, 2016 
 
2. Consider Extension of Cooperative Agreement with the United States Geological Survey for 

Streamflow Gaging in Water Year 2017 
On a motion by Clarke and second by Lewis, the committee voted 3 to 0 to recommend the Board 
authorize the General Manager to execute the agreement with the USGS providing cooperative 
investigation of the water resources within the District for Water Year (WY) 2017 for amount not-
to-exceed $14,700.   

 
Other Business 
 
3. Review Fourth Quarter Legal Services Activity Report for Fiscal Year 2015-2016  

This was presented to the committee for informational purposes only.  No action was required of 
the committee. 
 

4. Review Draft August 15, 2016 Board Meeting Agenda 
A revised agenda was submitted to the committee for review.  No changes were made by the 
committee. 
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Draft Minutes – MPWMD Administrative Committee – August 8, 2016 

 
  

Adjournment 
The meeting was adjourned at 4:00 PM.   
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ITEM: INFORMATIONAL ITEM/STAFF REPORTS 
 
19. MONTHLY ALLOCATION REPORT 
 
Meeting Date: September 19, 2016 Budgeted:   N/A 
 

From: David J. Stoldt,  Program:  N/A 
 General Manager Line Item No.: 
 

Prepared By: Gabriela Ayala Cost Estimate:  N/A 
 

General Counsel Review:  N/A 
Committee Recommendation:  N/A 
CEQA Compliance:  N/A 
 
SUMMARY: As of August 31, 2016, a total of 25.830 acre-feet (7.5%) of the Paralta Well 
Allocation remained available for use by the Jurisdictions.  Pre-Paralta water in the amount of 
35.561 acre-feet is available to the Jurisdictions, and 30.384 acre-feet is available as public water 
credits. 

  
Exhibit 19-A shows the amount of water allocated to each Jurisdiction from the Paralta Well 
Allocation, the quantities permitted in August 2016 (“changes”), and the quantities remaining.  
The Paralta Allocation had no debits in August 2016. 

 
Exhibit 19-A also shows additional water available to each of the Jurisdictions and the 
information regarding the Community Hospital of the Monterey Peninsula (Holman Highway 
Facility).  Additional water from expired or canceled permits that were issued before January 
1991 are shown under “PRE-Paralta.”  Water credits used from a Jurisdiction’s “public credit” 
account are also listed.  Transfers of Non-Residential Water Use Credits into a Jurisdiction’s 
Allocation are included as “public credits.”  Exhibit 19-B shows water available to Pebble 
Beach Company and Del Monte Forest Benefited Properties, including Macomber Estates, 
Griffin Trust. Another table in this exhibit shows the status of Sand City Water Entitlement. 
 
BACKGROUND:  The District’s Water Allocation Program, associated resource system supply 
limits, and Jurisdictional Allocations have been modified by a number of key ordinances.  These 
key ordinances are listed in Exhibit 19-C. 
 
EXHIBITS 
19-A Monthly Allocation Report 
19-B Monthly Entitlement Report 
19-C District’s Water Allocation Program Ordinances 
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EXHIBIT 19-A 

 
MONTHLY ALLOCATION REPORT 

Reported in Acre-Feet 
For the month of August 2016 

 
 

 

 

 

 
* Does not include 15.280 Acre-Feet from the District Reserve prior to adoption of Ordinance No. 73. 
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Jurisdiction 

 
Paralta 

Allocation* 

 
Changes 

 
Remaining 

 
PRE- 

Paralta 
Credits 

 
Changes 

 
Remaining 

 
Public 
Credits 

 
Changes 

 
Remaining 

 
Total  

Available 

 
Airport District 

 
8.100 

 
 0.000 

 
5.197 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
5.197 

 
Carmel-by-the-Sea 

 
19.410 

 
0.000 

 
1.397 

 
1.081 

 
0.000 

 
1.081 

 
0.910 

 
0.000 

 
0.182 

 
2.660 

 
Del Rey Oaks 

 
8.100 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
0.440 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
Monterey 

 
76.320 

 
0.000 

 
0.203 

 
50.659 

 
0.000 

 
0.030 

 
38.121 

 
0.000 

 
3.661 

 
3.894 

 
Monterey County 

 
87.710 

 
0.000 

 
10.284 

 
13.080 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
7.827 

 
0.000 

 
1.891 

 
12.175 

 
Pacific Grove 

 
25.770 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
1.410 

 
0.000 

 
0.012 

 
15.874 

 
0.000 

 
0.133 

 
0.145 

 
Sand City 

 
51.860 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
0.838 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
24.717 

 
0.000 

 
23.373 

 
23.373 

 
Seaside 

 
65.450 

 
0.000 

 
8.749 

 
34.438 

 
0.000 

 
34.438 

 
2.693 

 
0.000 

 
1.144 

 
44.331 

 
TOTALS 

 
342.720 

 
0.000 

 
25.830 

 
101.946 

 
0.000 

 
35.561 

 
90.142 

 
0.000 

 
30.384 

 
91.775 

 
Allocation Holder 

 
Water Available 

 
Changes this Month 

 
Total Demand from Water 

Permits Issued 

 
Remaining Water 

Available 

 
Quail Meadows 

 
33.000 

 
0.000 

 
32.237 

 
0.763 

 
Water West 

 
12.760 

 
0.030 Credit 

 
9.039 

 
3.751 
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EXHIBIT 19-B 
 

MONTHLY ALLOCATION REPORT 
ENTITLEMENTS 

Reported in Acre-Feet 
For the month of August 2016 

 
Recycled Water Project Entitlements 

 
Entitlement Holder 

 
Entitlement 

 

 
Changes this Month 

 
Total Demand from Water 

Permits Issued 

 
Remaining Entitlement/and 

Water Use Permits Available 

 
Pebble Beach Co. 1 

 
237.280 

 
0.280 

 
25.994 

 
211.286 

 
Del Monte Forest Benefited 

Properties 2 
(Pursuant to Ord No. 109) 

 
127.720 

 
0.250 

 
43.960 

 

 
83.760 

 
Macomber Estates 

 
10.000 

 
0.000 

 
9.595 

  
0.405 

 
Griffin Trust 

 
5.000 

 
0.000 

 
4.809 

 
0.191 

CAWD/PBCSD Project 
Totals 

380.000 0.530 84.358 295.642 

 
 

Entitlement Holder 
 

Entitlement 
 

 
Changes this Month 

 
Total Demand from Water 

Permits Issued 

 
Remaining Entitlement/and 

Water Use Permits Available 

 
City of Sand City 

 
165.000 

 
0.000 

 
2.999 

 
162.001 

 
Malpaso Water Company 

 
80.000 

 
0.030 

 
0.446 

 
79.554 

 
D.B.O. Development No. 30 

 
13.95 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
13.95 

 
City of Pacific Grove 

 
66.000 

 
0.000 

 
0.000 

 
66.000 

 
                                                 
Increases in the Del Monte Forest Benefited Properties Entitlement will result in reductions in the Pebble Beach Co. Entitlement.  U:\staff\Boardpacket\2016\20160919\InfoItems\19\Item-19-Exh-B.docx 
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EXHIBIT 19-C 
  

District’s Water Allocation Program Ordinances 
  

Ordinance No. 1 was adopted in September 1980 to establish interim municipal water 
allocations based on existing water use by the jurisdictions.  Resolution 81-7 was adopted in 
April 1981 to modify the interim allocations and incorporate projected water demands through 
the year 2000.  Under the 1981 allocation, Cal-Am’s annual production limit was set at 20,000 
acre-feet. 
  
Ordinance No. 52 was adopted in December 1990 to implement the District’s water allocation 
program, modify the resource system supply limit, and to temporarily limit new uses of water.  
As a result of Ordinance No. 52, a moratorium on the issuance of most water permits within the 
District was established.  Adoption of Ordinance No. 52 reduced Cal-Am’s annual production 
limit to 16,744 acre-feet. 
  
Ordinance No. 70 was adopted in June 1993 to modify the resource system supply limit, 
establish a water allocation for each of the jurisdictions within the District, and end the 
moratorium on the issuance of water permits.  Adoption of Ordinance No. 70 was based on 
development of the Paralta Well in the Seaside Groundwater Basin and increased Cal-Am’s 
annual production limit to 17,619 acre-feet.  More specifically, Ordinance No. 70 allocated 308 
acre-feet of water to the jurisdictions and 50 acre-feet to a District Reserve for regional projects 
with public benefit. 
  
Ordinance No. 73 was adopted in February 1995 to eliminate the District Reserve and allocate 
the remaining water equally among the eight jurisdictions.  Of the original 50 acre-feet that was 
allocated to the District Reserve, 34.72 acre-feet remained and was distributed equally (4.34 
acre-feet) among the jurisdictions. 
  
Ordinance No. 74 was adopted in March 1995 to allow the reinvestment of toilet retrofit water 
savings on single-family residential properties.  The reinvested retrofit credits must be repaid by 
the jurisdiction from the next available water allocation and are limited to a maximum of 10 
acre-feet.  This ordinance sunset in July 1998.   
  
Ordinance No. 75 was adopted in March 1995 to allow the reinvestment of water saved through 
toilet retrofits and other permanent water savings methods at publicly owned and operated 
facilities.  Fifteen percent of the savings are set aside to meet the District’s long-term water 
conservation goal and the remainder of the savings are credited to the jurisdictions allocation.  
This ordinance sunset in July 1998.  
  
Ordinance No. 83 was adopted in April 1996 and set Cal-Am’s annual production limit at 
17,621 acre-feet and the non-Cal-Am annual production limit at 3,046 acre-feet.  The 
modifications to the production limit were made based on the agreement by non-Cal-Am water 
users to permanently reduce annual water production from the Carmel Valley Alluvial Aquifer in 
exchange for water service from Cal-Am.  As part of the agreement, fifteen percent of the 
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historical non-Cal-Am production was set aside to meet the District’s long-term water 
conservation goal. 
  
Ordinance No. 87 was adopted in February 1997 as an urgency ordinance establishing a 
community benefit allocation for the planned expansion of the Community Hospital of the 
Monterey Peninsula (CHOMP).  Specifically, a special reserve allocation of 19.60 acre-feet of 
production was created exclusively for the benefit of CHOMP.  With this new allocation, Cal-
Am’s annual production limit was increased to 17,641 acre-feet and the non-Cal-Am annual 
production limit remained at 3,046 acre-feet. 
  
Ordinance No. 90 was adopted in June 1998 to continue the program allowing the reinvestment 
of toilet retrofit water savings on single-family residential properties for 90-days following the 
expiration of Ordinance No. 74.  This ordinance sunset in September 1998. 
  
Ordinance No. 91 was adopted in June 1998 to continue the program allowing the reinvestment 
of water saved through toilet retrofits and other permanent water savings methods at publicly 
owned and operated facilities.   
  
Ordinance No. 90 and No. 91 were challenged for compliance with CEQA and nullified by the 
Monterey Superior Court in December 1998. 
  
Ordinance No. 109 was adopted on May 27, 2004, revised Rule 23.5 and adopted additional 
provisions to facilitate the financing and expansion of the CAWD/PBCSD Recycled Water 
Project. 
 
Ordinance No. 132 was adopted on January 24, 2008, established a Water Entitlement for Sand 
City and amended the rules to reflect the process for issuing Water Use Permits.  
 
Ordinance No. 165 was adopted on August 17, 2015, established a Water Entitlement for 
Malpaso Water Company and amended the rules to reflect the process for issuing Water Use 
Permits. 
 
Ordinance No. 166 was adopted on December 15, 2015, established a Water Entitlement for 
D.B.O. Development No. 30. 
 
Ordinance No. 168 was adopted on January 27, 2016, established a Water Entitlement for the 
City of Pacific Grove. 
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ITEM: INFORMATIONAL ITEM/STAFF REPORTS  
 
20. WATER CONSERVATION PROGRAM REPORT   
 
Meeting Date: September 19, 2016 Budgeted:   N/A 
 

From: David J. Stoldt,  Program/  N/A 
 General Manager Line Item No.: 
 

Prepared By: Kyle Smith Cost Estimate:  N/A 
 

Committee Recommendation:  N/A 
CEQA Compliance:  N/A 
 
I. MANDATORY WATER CONSERVATION RETROFIT PROGRAM 

District Regulation XIV requires the retrofit of water fixtures upon Change of Ownership or Use 
with High Efficiency Toilets (HET) (1.28 gallons-per-flush), 2.0 gallons-per-minute (gpm) 
Showerheads, 2.2 gpm faucet aerators, and Rain Sensors on all automatic Irrigation Systems.  
Property owners must certify the Site meets the District’s water efficiency standards by submitting a 
Water Conservation Certification Form (WCC), and a Site inspection is often conducted to verify 
compliance.   

 
A. Changes of Ownership 

Information is obtained monthly from Realquest.com on properties transferring ownership within 
the District.  The information is entered into the database and compared against the properties 
that have submitted WCCs.  Details on 135 property transfers that occurred in August 2016 were 
entered into the database.      
 

B. Certification  
The District received 29 WCCs between August 1, 2016, and August 31, 2016.  Data on 
ownership, transfer date, and status of water efficiency standard compliance were entered into 
the database. 

 
C. Verification 

In August, 75 properties were verified to be in compliance with Rule 144 (Retrofit Upon Change 
of Ownership or Use).  Of the 87 verifications, 44 properties verified compliance by submitting 
certification forms and/or receipts.  District staff completed 43 site inspections.  Of the 43 
properties inspected 31 (72%) were in compliance. None of the properties that passed inspection 
involved more than one visit to verify compliance with all water efficiency standards.  
 
District inspectors are tracking toilet replacement with High Efficiency Toilets (HET) in place of 
ULF toilets.  These retrofits are occurring in remodels and new construction, and are the toilet of 
choice for Rule 144 compliance.  State law mandated the sale and installation of HET by January 
1, 2014, with a phase-in period that began in 2010.  The majority of toilets sold in California are 
HET.  
 
Savings Estimate 
Water savings from HET retrofits triggered by Rule 144 verified in August 2016 are estimated at 
0.250 acre-feet annually (AFA).  Water savings from retrofits that exceeded requirements (i.e., 
HETs to Ultra High Efficiency Toilets) is estimated at 0.500 AFA (40 toilets).  Year-to-date 
estimated savings occurring as a result of toilet retrofits is 8.340 AFA. 
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D. CII Compliance with Water Efficiency Standards 
Effective January 1, 2014, all Non-Residential properties were required to meet Rule 143, Water 
Efficiency Standards for Existing Non-Residential Uses. To verify compliance with these 
requirements, property owners and businesses are being sent notification of the requirements and 
a date that inspectors will be on site to check the property. This month, District inspectors 
performed 81 inspections.  Of the 81 inspections certified, 52 (64%) were in compliance.  None 
of the properties that passed inspection involved more than one visit to verify compliance with 
all water efficiency standards; the remainder complied without a reinspection.  
 
MPWMD is forwarding its CII inspection findings to California American Water (Cal-Am) for 
their verification with the Rate Best Management Practices (Rate BMPs) that are used to 
determine the appropriate non-residential rate division.  Compliance with MPWMD’s Rule 143 
achieves Rate BMPs for indoor water uses, however, properties with landscaping must also 
comply with Cal-Am’s outdoor Rate BMPs to avoid Division 4 (Non-Rate BMP Compliant) 
rates.  In addition to sharing information about indoor Rate BMP compliance, MPWMD notifies 
Cal-Am of properties with landscaping.  Cal-Am then conducts an outdoor audit to verify 
compliance with the Rate BMPs.  During August 2016, MPWMD referred 19 properties to Cal-
Am for verification of outdoor Rate BMPs. 

 
E. Water Waste Enforcement 

In response to the State’s drought emergency conservation regulation effective June 1, 2016, the 
District has increased its Water Waste enforcement. The District has a Water Waste Hotline 831-
658-5653 or an online form to report Water Waster occurrences at www.mpwmd.net 
or www.montereywaterinfo.org. There were three Water Waste responses during the past 
month. There were no repeated incidents that resulted in a fine.  
 

II. WATER DEMAND MANAGEMENT 
 

A. Permit Processing 
District Rule 23 requires a Water Permit application for all properties that propose to expand or 
modify water use on a Site, including New Construction and Remodels.  District staff processed 
and issued 81 Water Permits in August 2016.  Four Water Permits were issued using Water 
Entitlements (Macomber, Pebble Beach Company, Griffin Estates, etc).  No Water Permit 
involved a debit to a Public Water Credit Account.   
 
All Water Permits have a disclaimer informing applicants of the Cease and Desist Order against 
California American Water and that MPWMD reports Water Permit details to California 
American Water.  All Water Permit recipients with property supplied by a California American 
Water Distribution System will continue to be provided with the disclaimer. 

 
District Rule 24-3-A allows the addition of a second Bathroom in an existing Single-Family 
Dwelling on a Single-Family Residential Site. Of the 81 Water Permits issued in August, twenty 
were issued under this provision. 
 

B. Permit Compliance 
District staff completed 50 Water Permit final inspections during August 2016.  Fourteen of the 
final inspections failed due to unpermitted fixtures. Of the 41 properties that were in compliance, 
25 passed on the first visit. In addition, nine pre-inspection were conducted in response to Water 
Permit applications received by the District. 
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C. Deed Restrictions 
District staff prepares deed restrictions that are recorded on the property title to provide notice of 
District Rules and Regulations, enforce Water Permit conditions, and provide notice of public 
access to water records.  In April 2001, the District Board of Directors adopted a policy 
regarding the processing of deed restrictions.  In the month of August, the District prepared 71 
deed restrictions.  Of the 81 Water Permits issued in August, 46 (56%) required deed 
restrictions.  District staff provided Notary services for 87 Water Permits with deed restrictions.  
 

III. JOINT MPWMD/CAW REBATE PROGRAM 
Participation in the rebate program is detailed in the following chart. The table below indicates the 
program summary for Rebates for California American Water Company customers. 
 

REBATE PROGRAM SUMMARY August-2016 2016 YTD 
1997 - 

Present 
I. Application Summary               

 
A. Applications Received 131 1362 22,197 

 
B. Applications Approved 91 1069 17,424 

 
C. Single Family Applications 118 1258 19,995 

 
D. Multi-Family Applications 7 65 1,112 

 
E. Non-Residential Applications 6 39 291 

   
  

     
  

II. Type of Devices Rebated 

Number 
of 

devices 
Rebate 

Paid 
Estimated 

AF 
Gallons 
Saved 

YTD 
Quantity YTD Paid YTD Est AF 

 
A. High Efficiency Toilet (HET) 22 2156.00 0.918456 299,280 145 14,345.00 6.05346 

 
B. Ultra Low Flush to HET 33 3267.00 0.330000 107,531 273 26,891.57 2.73 

 
C. Ultra HET 10 1490.00 0.100000 32,585 173 25,496.80 1.73 

 
D. Toilet Flapper 0 0.00 0.000000 0 2 17.25 0 

 
E. High Efficiency Dishwasher 10 1250.00 0.030000 9,776 122 15,250.00 0.366 

 
F. High Efficiency Clothes Washer 29 14396.58 0.466900 152,140 379 190,841.22 6.503972 

 
G. Instant-Access Hot Water System 1 189.00 0.000000 0 21 3,890.00 0 

 
H. On Demand Systems 0 0.00 0.000000 0 5 500.00 0 

 
I. Zero Use Urinals 0 0.00 0.000000 0 0 0.00 0 

 
J. High Efficiency Urinals 0 0.00 0.000000 0 0 0.00 0 

 
K. Pint Urinals 0 0.00 0.000000 0 0 0.00 0 

 
L. Cisterns 2 773.75 0.000000 0 47 56,687.25 0 

 
M. Smart Controllers 0 0.00 0.000000 0 5 664.12 0 

 
N. Rotating Sprinkler Nozzles 0 0.00 0.000000 0 0 0.00 0 

 
O. Moisture Sensors 0 0.00 0.000000 0 0 0.00 0 

 
P. Lawn Removal & Replacement 0 0.00 0.000000 0 20 24,547.00 2.198174 

 
Q. Graywater 0 0.00 0.000000 0 0 0.00 0 

 
R. Ice Machines 0 0.00 0.000000 0 0 0.00 0 

III.  Totals: Month; AF; Gallons; YTD 107 23522.33 1.845356 601,311 1192 359,130.21 19.581606 

          

   
          2016 YTD 

1997 - 
Present 

IV. Total Rebated: YTD; Program 359,130.21 5,253,423.27 
V. Estimated Water Savings in Acre-Feet Annually* 19.581606 504.318571 
    

* Retrofit savings are estimated at 0.041748 AF/HET; 0.01 AF/UHET; 0.01 AF/ULF to HET; 0.003 AF/dishwasher; 0.0161 AF/residential 
washer; 0.0082 AF/100 square feet of lawn removal. 
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ITEM: INFORMATIONAL ITEMS/STAFF REPORTS 
 
21. CARMEL RIVER FISHERY REPORT FOR AUGUST 2016 
 
Meeting Date: September 19, 2016 Budgeted:   N/A 
 
From: David J. Stoldt,  Program/  N/A 
 General Manager Line Item No.: 
   
Prepared By: Beverly Chaney Cost Estimate:  N/A 
 
General Counsel Review:  N/A 
Committee Recommendation:  N/A 
CEQA Compliance:  N/A 
 
AQUATIC HABITAT AND FLOW CONDITIONS:  August flow conditions in the lower 
Carmel River were poor for migration and generally poor for rearing for all steelhead life 
stages.  Rearing conditions in the upper watershed were fair. 

Mean daily streamflow at the Sleepy Hollow Weir dropped from 6.6 to 5.7 cubic feet-per-second 
(cfs) (monthly mean 6.3 cfs) resulting in 373 acre-feet (AF) of runoff, while Highway 1 was dry.  

No August rainfall was recorded at Cal-Am’s San Clemente gauge. The rainfall total to date for 
WY 2016 (which started on October 1, 2015) is 22.25 inches, or 106% of the long-term year-to-
date average of 20.98 inches. 
  
CARMEL RIVER LAGOON:   August water surface elevations (WSE) dropped from 
approximately 6.2 to 5.9 feet above mean-sea-level (see graph below). 
  
Water-quality profiles were conducted in early August at five lagoon sites. Water conditions in 
the main body, north, and lower south arms were generally “fair” for steelhead rearing with 
water temperatures between 66 and 69 degrees Fahrenheit, dissolved oxygen (DO) ranging from 
1 - 14 mg/L, and low salinity levels between 2 - 4 parts per thousand (ppt).  
  
STEELHEAD RESCUES:  Summer steelhead rescues started on June 13, 2016 in the main-
stem.  Only five days of rescues were needed in August and through the end of the month a total 
of 655 fish had been rescued, including 421 young-of-the-year (YOY), 113 age 1+ year juveniles 
(1+), 115 age 2+ year residents (2+).  There were six mortalities (0.90%).   
 
Of the 655 rescued fish, 242 were from the drying and isolated plunge pool below Los Padres 
Dam. They were released back into the river ~100m downstream.  An additional 14 rescued fish 
were released in the Robles Del Rio area when access to SHSRF was limited due to the 
Soberanes Fire.  
  
Rescues were conducted on the lower sections of three tributaries in late May/June.  A total of 
247 fish were captured and released into the Carmel River near the confluences. Hitchcock 
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Creek – 177 fish (mostly YOY); Robinson Canyon Cr. – 0 fish; Garzas Cr. – 70 fish (mix of 
YOY and 1+ fish).   There were also two mortalities (0.81%). 
  
SLEEPY HOLLOW STEELHEAD REARING FACILITY:  The first rescued fish were 
brought to the Facility on June 13, 2016.  On August 24th, District and NMFS staff  PITT tagged 
(Passive Integrated Transponder Tags) and transferred 361 fish from the holding tanks to the 
rearing channel. PIT tagged fish are individually numbered and can be tracked as they migrate 
past fixed electrical arrays placed in the river. 
 
At the end of August there were 350 steelhead in the Facility including 241 small/medium 
YOY/1+, 92 large 1+ fish, and 17 extra-large 2+ fish.  There have been 42 mortalities (10.6%) 
(six in quarantine, 11 post tagging mortality, and 25 missing/presumed cannibalism).  
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Exhibit 22-A shows the water supply status for the Monterey Peninsula Water Resources System 
(MPWRS) as of September 1, 2016.  This system includes the surface water resources in the 
Carmel River Basin, the groundwater resources in the Carmel Valley Alluvial Aquifer and the 
Seaside Groundwater Basin.  Exhibit 22-A is for Water Year (WY) 2016 and focuses on four 
factors: rainfall, runoff, and storage.  The rainfall and Streamflow values are based on 
measurements in the upper Carmel River Basin at Sleepy Hollow Weir.   
 
Water Supply Status:  As shown, rainfall through August 2016 totaled 0.00 inches and brings 
the cumulative rainfall total for WY 2016 to 22.25 inches, which is 106% of the long-term 
average through August.  Estimated unimpaired runoff during August 2016 totaled 140 acre-feet 
(AF) and brings the cumulative runoff total for WY 2016 to 44,784 AF, which is 67% of the long-
term average through August.  Usable storage, which includes surface and groundwater, was 
30,302 or 104% of the long-term average at the end of August.  This storage equates to 81% of 
system capacity.   
 
Production Compliance:  Under State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Cease and 
Desist Order No. 2009-0060, California American Water (Cal-Am) is allowed to produce no more 
than 9,703 AF of water from the Carmel River in WY 2016.  In addition, under the Seaside Basin 
Decision, Cal-Am is allowed to produce 2,251AF of water from the Coastal Subareas and 48 AF 
from the Laguna Seca Subarea of the Seaside Basin in WY 2016.  Altogether, Cal-Am is currently 
allowed to produce 11,954 AF from Carmel River and Seaside Coastal sources for customers in its 
main Monterey system and 48 AF from the Laguna Seca Subarea for customers in Ryan Ranch, 
Hidden Hills, and Bishop Systems (not adjusted for Sand City Desalination).  For WY 2016 
through August, Cal-Am has produced 8,817 AF from the Carmel River (including ASR and 
Table 13), and Seaside Basin.  This water production is 2,304 AF or 18.7 % less than the target 
specified for Cal-Am’s production from the MPWRS for WY 2016 to date.  Cal-Am has produced 
8,713 AF for customer use through August.  A breakdown of Cal-Am’s production for WY 2016 
is included as Exhibit 22-B.  For WY 2016 through August, 459 AF of Carmel River Basin 
groundwater have been diverted for Seaside Basin injection; 304 AF have been recovered for 
customer use and 137 AF have been diverted under Table 13.  Exhibit 22-C shows production 
breakdown from all sources for all uses.  Some of the values in this report may be revised in the 
future as Cal-Am finalizes their production values and monitoring data. 
 
EXHIBITS 
22-A Water Supply Status: September 1, 2016 
22-B Monthly Cal-Am Diversions from Carmel River and Seaside Groundwater Basins:  

Water Year 2016 
22-C Monthly Cal-Am production by source: WY 2016 
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EXHIBIT 22-A 

 
 

Monterey Peninsula Water Management District 

Water Supply Status 

September 1, 2016 
 

Factor Water Year 2016 

Oct - Aug 

Average 

To Date 

Percent of 

Average 

Water Year 2015 

Oct - Aug 

 

 

Rainfall 
(Inches) 

22.25 

 

20.98 

 

106% 15.99 

 

 

Runoff 

(Acre-Feet) 
44,784 

 

67,282 67% 22,209 

 

 

 

Storage 
(Acre-Feet) 

30,302 29,018 104% 27,340 

 

      

 
Notes: 
 

1. Rainfall and runoff estimates are based on measurements at San Clemente Dam.  Annual rainfall and runoff at 

Sleepy Hollow Weir average 21.1 inches and 67,442 acre-feet, respectively.  Annual values are based on the water 

year that runs from October 1 to September 30 of the following calendar year.  The rainfall and runoff averages at 

the Sleepy Hollow Weir site are based on records for the 1922-2015 and 1902-2015 periods respectively. 

 

2. The rainfall and runoff totals are based on measurements through the dates referenced in the table.  

 

3. Storage estimates refer to usable storage in the Monterey Peninsula Water Resources System (MPWRS) that 

includes surface water in Los Padres and San Clemente Reservoirs and ground water in the Carmel Valley 

Alluvial Aquifer and in the Coastal Subareas of the Seaside Groundwater Basin.   The storage averages are end-of-

month values and are based on records for the 1989-2015 period. The storage estimates are end-of-month values 

for the dates referenced in the table. 

 

4. The maximum usable storage capacity for the MPWRS at this time, with the flashboard in at Los Padres Dam and 

no capacity at San Clemente Dam, is 37,639 acre-feet.   
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EXHIBIT 22-B

(All values in Acre-Feet)

1.  This table is current through the last populated month of the table below.

2.  For CDO compliance, ASR and Table 13 diversions are included in River production per State Board.

3.  Sand City Desal is not part of the MPWRS production and is tracked as a new source.

4.  To date, 699 AF and 137 AF have been produced from the River for ASR and Table 13 respectively.

(All values in Acre-Feet)

Carmel Seaside ASR

Oct-15 568 288 0 0 11 867
Nov-15 479 187 0 0 0 666
Dec-15 527 117 0 0 0 644
Jan-16 495 87 0 42 2 627
Feb-16 606 44 0 10 5 664
Mar-16 427 139 0 81 15 662
Apr-16 698 54 0 3 28 783
May-16 761 98 0 0 22 881
Jun-16 614 165 149 0 20 948
Jul-16 680 141 155 0 9 986

Aug-16 583 225 155 0 23 987
Sep-16

Total 6,437 1,545 459 137 136 8,713

1.  This table is produced as a proxy for customer demand.

2.  Numbers are provisional and are subject to correction.

10,851

541

8,817

2,034-242

450

459

-9

275

136

MPWRS

Target

Actual 
4

Difference

8,055

7,272

783

Basin
Water Rights and Projects 

Seaside Groundwater

Table 13

Total

1,260

SecaCoastal

43

Sand

City 
3

Laguna

1,801

139

RecoveryRiver Basin

Monthly Production from all Sources for Customer Service: WY 2016

Sand CityTable 13 Total

Production vs. CDO and Adjudication to Date: WY 2016

Percent 

Below 

Target

18.7%
227

137

91

285

Year-to-Date

Values

Carmel

River

Basin 
2

ASR

Recovery

U:\staff\Boardpacket\2016\20160919\InfoItems\22\Item-22-Exh-B.xlsx

245



THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

246



EXHIBIT 22-C

California American Water Production by Source: Water Year 2016

Actual Anticipated

Acre-Feet 

Under Target Actual Anticipated

Under 

Target

Upper Lower Upper Lower Upper Lower Coastal LagunaSeca Coastal LagunaSeca Coastal LagunaSeca

acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet acre-feet

Oct-15 0 568 0 568 0 0 258 31 400 5 142 -26 856 973 117 11 25 14
Nov-15 0 479 0 479 0 0 166 21 300 3 134 -18 665 782 116 0 25 25
Dec-15 0 527 35 637 35 110 97 20 100 3 3 -17 644 775 131 0 25 25
Jan-16 85 662 0 725 -85 63 69 19 100 3 31 -16 835 828 -7 2 25 23
Feb-16 53 622 0 926 -53 304 25 19 100 2 75 -17 719 1,028 309 5 25 20
Mar-16 154 731 0 1,011 -154 280 119 19 100 3 -19 -16 1024 1,114 90 15 25 10
Apr-16 24 729 0 994 -24 265 29 25 0 3 -29 -22 807 997 190 28 25 -3
May-16 24 736 0 1,191 -24 455 68 30 0 5 -68 -25 859 1,196 337 22 25 3
Jun-16 0 614 0 959 0 345 282 33 150 5 -132 -28 928 1,114 186 20 25 5
Jul-16 0 680 0 1,027 0 347 261 35 300 6 39 -29 976 1,333 357 9 25 16

Aug-16 0 583 0 796 0 213 346 34 321 5 -25 -29 963 1,122 159 23 25 2
Sep-16

To Date 342 6,931 35 9,312 -307 2,381 1,719 285 1,871 43 152 -242 9,276 11,261 1,985 136 275 139

Total Production: Water Year 2016

Oct-15 998
Nov-15 807
Dec-15 800
Jan-16 853
Feb-16 1,053
Mar-16 1,139
Apr-16 1,022
May-16 1,221
Jun-16 1,139
Jul-16 1,358

Aug-16 1,147
Sep-16

To Date 11,536

666

191

9,412 2,124

835
881
948

Carmel Valley Wells 
1

131
141
156

867

Anticipated 
3

Actual

Under Target Under Target

160

723

644

986 372

187
340

Anticipated Acre-Feet Under Target

987

837

Actual

1,039

Actual

Sand City Desal

16
329
100

Seaside Wells 
2

Anticipated

Total Wells

1.   Carmel Valley Wells include upper and lower valley wells.  Anticipate production from this source includes monthly produ ction volumes associated with SBO 2009-60, 20808A, 
and 20808C water rights.  Under these water rights,  water produced from the Carmel Valley wells is delivered to customers or  injected into the Seaside Groundwater Basin for 
storage. 
 
2.  Seaside wells anticipated production is associated with pumping native Seaside Groundwater (which is regulated by the Sea side Groundwater Basin Ajudication Decision) and 
recovery of stored ASR water (which is prescribed in a MOA between MPWMD , Cal -Am, California Department of Fish and Game, National Marine Fisheries Service, and as regulated 
by 20808C water right. 
 
3.  Current "anticipated" water budget reflects "Normal" Carmel River inflow conditions and monthly distribution of productio n based on long-term averages for the Cal-Am system. 
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5 Harris Court, Building G, Monterey, CA  93940        P.O. Box 85, Monterey, CA  93942-0085 

831-658-5600        Fax  831-644-9560        http://www.mpwmd.net 
 

 

Supplement to 9/19/16 

MPWMD Board Packet 
 

Attached are copies of letters received between August 9, 2016 through September 7, 2016. 

These letters are listed in the September 19, 2016 Board packet under Letters Received. 
 

 

 

Author Addressee Date Topic 

Anthony Lombardo Stephanie Locke 9/1/16 150 Sea Foam – Request for Cancellation of Water 

Permit 

Alecia Van Atta Justine Herrig 

cc:  David Stoldt 

8/23/16 NOAA Protest Dismissal 

Alan Cleaves MPWMD Board 8/15/16 Water Permit Transfer from 149 Spray Ave., Monterey 

to 150 Sea Foam Ave., Monterey 

Anthony Lombardo MPWMD Board 8/11/16 150 Seafoam 

Eric Sabolsice Stephanie Locke 

cc:  David Stoldt 

8/5/16 Carmel River Cease and Desist Order, Moratorium on 

New Water Service or Increased Water Service Due to 

Change in Zoning or Use 

“                        “ Justine Guertin 

cc: David Stoldt 

“      “ “                               “ 

“                        “ Robert A. Mullane 

cc:  David Stoldt 

“      “ “                               “ 

“                        “ Mark Brodeur 

cc: David Stoldt 

“      “ “                               “ 

“                        “ Kim Cole 

cc: David Stoldt  

“      “ “                               “ 

“                        “ Daniel Dawson 

cc: David Stoldt 

“      “ “                               “ 

“                        “ Kurt Overmeyer 

cc: David Stoldt  

“      “ “                               “ 
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